JOHN CHIANG
Qalifornia Btate Controller

April 24, 2008

Paula Higashi, Executive Director Keith B. Petersen

Commission on State Mandates SixTen and Associates

980 Ninth Street, Suite 300 5252 Balboa Avenue, Suite 807
Sacramento, CA 95814 San Diego, CA 92117

Re: Incorrect Reduction Claim
Health Fee Elimination, 05-4206-1-09
North Orange County Community College District, Claimant
Education Code Section 76355
Statutes 1984, Chapter 1, 2™ E.S.; Statutes 1987, Chapter 1118
Fiscal Years 2001-02 and 2002-03

Dear Ms. Higashi and Mr. Petersen:

This letter is in response to the above-entitled Incorrect Reduction Claim. The subject
claims were reduced because the District failed to accurately claim authorized health
services fees. The reductions were appropriate and in accordance with law.

The Controller’s Office is empowered to audit claims for mandated costs and to reduce
those that are “excessive or unreasonable.”’ This power has been affirmed in recent
cases, such as the Incorrect Reductions Claims (IRCs) for the Graduation Requirements
mandate.® If the claimant disputes the adjustments made by the Controller pursuant to
that power, the burden is upon them to demonstrate that they are entitled to the full
amount of the claim. This principle likewise has been upheld in the Graduation
Requirements line of IRCs.” See also Evidence Code section 500.*

! See Government Code section 17561, subdivisions (d)(1)(C) and (d)(2), and section 17564.
? See for example, the Statement of Decision in the Incorrect Reduction Claim of San Diego Unified School District
[No CSM 4435-1-01 and 4435-1-37], adopted September 28, 2000, at page 9.

? See for example, the Statement of Decision in the Incorrect Reduction Claim of San Diego Unified School District
[No. CSM 4435-I-01 and 4435-1-37], adopted September 28, 2000, at page 16.

300 Capitol Mall, Suite 1850, Sacramento, CA 95814 4 P.O. Box 942850, Sacramento, CA 94250
Phone: (916) 445-2636 ¢ Fax: (916) 322-1220



April 24, 2008
Page 2

In this case, the audit determined that the claimant understated authorized health services
fees, confusing collected with authorized. The Parameters and Guidelines provide that
offsetting savings shall include the amount authorized for student fees. The relevant
amount is not the amount charged, nor the amount collected, rather, it is the amount
authorized. This is consistent with mandates law in general, and specific case law on
point.” Therefore, these claimed costs are unsupportable and thus, disallowed.

The Claimant also attempts to debate the basis for the removal of the fiscal year 2000-01
from the audit. However, any such discussion is inappropriate and beyond the authority
of the Commission to entertain. Since no disallowance was made for the fiscal year
2000-01, there 1is no basis for an Incorrect Reduction Claim for that year. In fact, the
claimant only, and appropriately, filed the IRC for the 2000-01 and 2001-02 fiscal years.
Since such discussion is beyond the scope of this IRC, the Controller’s Office moves to
strike line 4 of page 14, through line 1 of page 17, from the IRC filed by the District.

Enclosed please find a complete detailed analysis from our Division of Audits, exhibits,
and supporting documentation with declaration.

Sincerely,

Yoo 0.t

SHAWN D. SILVA
Staff Counsel

SDS/ac
Enclosure
cc:  Fred Williams, North Orange County Community College District

Ginny Brummels, Div. of Acctg. & Rptg., State Controller’s Office (w/o encl.)
Jim Spano, Division of Audits, State Controller’s Office (w/o encl.)

* “Except as otherwise provided by law, a party has the burden of proof as to each fact the existence or nonexistence
of which is essential to the claim for relief or defense that he is asserting.”
> See Connell v. Santa Margarita Water District (1997) 59 Cal.App.4th 382, 400-03.




10

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

I am employed in the County of Sacramento, State of California. At the time of service, I was at least 18
years of age, a United States citizen employed in the county where the mailing occurred, and not a party to the
within action. My business address is 300 Capitol Mall, Suite 1850, Sacramento, CA 95814,

On April 25, 2008, I served the foregoing document entitled:

SCO’S RESPONSE TO THE INCORRECT REDUCTION CLAIM FOR
NORTH ORANGE COUNTY COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT, CSM 05-4206-1-09

on all interested parties in this action by placing a true and correct copy thereof enclosed in a sealed envelope,

addressed as follows:

Paula Higashi (original)
Executive Director
Commission on State Mandates
980 Ninth Street, Suite 300
Sacramento, CA 95814

Keith B. Petersen, President
SixTen and Associates

5252 Balboa Avenue, Suite 807
San Diego, CA 92117

[X] BY MAIL

I placed the envelope for collection and processing for mailing following this business’s ordinary practice with
which I am readily familiar. On the same day correspondence is placed for collection and mailing, it is deposited
in the ordinary course of business with the United States Postal Service.

[ ] BY PERSONAL SERVICE

I caused to be delivered by hand to the above-listed addressees.

[ ] BY OVERNIGHT MAIL/COURIER

To expedite the delivery of the above-named document, said document was sent via overmght courier for next day

delivery to the above-listed party.

[ ] BY FACSIMILE TRANSMISSION

In addition to the manner of service indicated above, a copy was sent by facsimile transmission to the above-listed

party.

I declare that I am employed in the office of a member of the bar of this court at whose direction the
service was made. I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of California that the foregomg is true and

correct.

Executed on April 25, 2008, at Sacramento, California.

PROOF OF SERVICE

Fred Williams, Vice Chancellor

North Orange County Community College District
1830 W. Romneya Drive

Anaheim, CA 92801-1819

O, (). Comre————-

Amber A. Camarena

Proof of Service - 1




RESPONSE BY THE STATE CONTROLLER’S OFFICE (SCO)
- TO THE INCORRECT REDUCTION CLAIM (IRC) BY
NORTH ORANGE COUNTY COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT
Health Fee Elimination Program

Table of Contents

Description Page
SCO Response to District Comments
Declaration ........c..ccvevvveeecnveenvnreninnnen, NSO Tab 1
State Controller’s Office Analysis and RESPONSE...........ceeererirereririininniiineerieceeeeeeeree s srenes Tab 2
Excerpt from SCO Claiming Instructions, Section 5B, Indirect Costs (September 2002).................... Tab 3
Health Fee Elimination Claiming Instructions (updated September 1997).......occccevvrivvvivvrerieeiennnn, Tab 4
Commission on State Mandates Staff Analysis,

Proposed Parameters and Guidelines (May 25, 1989) .....ccuovveeivviremnereienrenreieisseriesissesssissssseene e Tab 5
Commission on State Mandates Meeting Minutes (May 25, 1989)......cocovevvvvrrreveereveieneieeeeeessvenes Tab 6

Attachment — District Comments

Incorrect Reduction Claim (September 15, 2005)

~ State Controller’s Office Legal Counsel’s Letter (July 15, 2004).......cccovevmvieeeceveereere oo Exhibit A
Parameters and Guidelines (amended May 25, 1989)......cccouevvreriieciinieceeceeecreeeeten s Exhibit B
State Controller’s Office Claiming Instructions (updated September 1997)........cocovvvverrrerrnninncs Exhibit C
State Controller’s Office Final Audit Report—July 22, 2005

(Fiscal Year (FY) 2001-02 and FY 2002-03)......ccceierivrernirennnirinieeiesieneeseseesesssesseenseesssessenens Exhibit D
Claimant’s Letter (June 15, 2005) .....c.ccvvvieiiiiiiircriesrcrte e eereecreeereees e sinereesrs st ssssasssessesae e e Exhibit E
Chancellor’s Letter (March 5, 2001) ..cccuvieiriieireieieetistece e r et r st esevesessesesressesesres Exhibit F

Annual Reimbursement Claims—FY 2000-01, FY 2001-02, and FY 2002-03 ......cccoecveevreeverenne Exhibit G




TAB 1



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

OFFICE OF THE STATE CONTROLLER
300 Capitol Mall, Suite 1850
Sacramento, CA 94250
Telephone No.: (916) 445-6854
BEFORE THE
COMMISSION ON STATE MANDATES

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

INCORRECT REDUCTION CLAIM ON: No.: CSM 05-4206-1-09

Health Fee Elimination Program
AFFIDAVIT OF BUREAU CHIEF
Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984, ond Extraordinary
Session, and Chapter 1118, Statutes of 1987

NORTH ORANGE COUNTY COMMUNITY
COLLEGE DISTRICT,
Claimant

I, Jim L. Spano, make the follbwing declarations:

1) Tam an employee of the State Controller’s Office (SCO) and am over the age of 18

years.

2) Tam currently employed as a bureau chief, and have been so since April 21, 2000.

3) TIam a California Certified Public Accountant.

4) Ireviewed the work performed by the SCO auditor.

5) Any attached copies of records are true copies of records, as provided by the North

Orange County Community College District or retained at our place of business.

6) The records include claims for reimbursement, along with any attached supporting
documentation, explanatory letters, or other documents relating to the above-entitled

Incorrect Reduction Claim.




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

7) A field audit of the claims for fiscal year (FY) 2000-01, FY 2001-02 and FY 2002-03
commenced on January 26, 2004, and ended on July 22, 2005.

I do declare that the above declarations are made under penalty of perjury and are true and

correct to the best of my knowledge, and that such knowledge is based on personal

observation, information, or belief.

Date: November 17, 2006

OFFICE OF THE STATE CONTROLLER

By: @V /%/
J/i{n L. Spano, Cfiief
Compliance Audits Bureau
Division of Audits
State Controller’s Office




TAB 2



STATE CONTROLLER’S OFFICE ANALYSIS AND RESPONSE
TO THE INCORRECT REDUCTION CLAIM BY
NORTH ORANGE COUNTY COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT
For Fiscal Year (FY) 2001-02 and FY 2002-03

) Health Fee Elimination Program
Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984, 2md Extraordinary Session,
and Chapter 1118, Statutes of 1987

SUMMARY

The following is the State Controller’s Office’s (SCO) response to the Incorrect Reduction Claim that the
North Orange County Community College District filed with the Commission on State Mandates
(COSM) on September 20, 2005. The SCO audited the district’s claims for costs of the legislatively
mandated Health Fee Elimination Program for the period of July 1, 2000, through June 30, 2003, and
issued the final report on May 6, 2005. '

Subsequently, the SCO reissued the final report on July 22, 2005 (Exhibit D), to exclude the period of
July 1, 2000, through June 30, 2001, and the related audit adjustment. The SCO initiated the audit of the
period of July 1, 2000, through June 30, 2001, claim on January 26, 2004, which is after the December
31, 2003, deadline for auditing the claim.

The district submitted reimbursement claims totaling $792,165 as follows:

e FY 2001-02—$325,087 (Exhibit G)
e FY 2002-03—$467,078 (Exhibit G)

The SCO determined that $445,583 is allowable and $346,582 is unallowable. The unallowable costs
occurred primarily because the district overstated indirect costs and understated applicable offsetting
revenues. The State paid the district $106,264. The State will pay allowable costs claimed that exceed the
amount paid, totaling $339,319, contingent upon available appropriations. The following table
summarizes the audit results.

. Actual Costs Allowable Audit

Cost Elements Claimed per Audit Adjustments
July 1, 2001, fhrough June 30, 2002 »
Salaries $ 506,087 $ 506,087 $ —
Benefits 112,438 112,438 —
Materials and supplies 38,414 38,414 —
Travel 1,594 1,594 —
Contract services 37,459 37,459 —
Other operating expenses 32,306 32,306 —
Capital outlays 13,960 13,960 —
Total direct costs 742,258 742,258 —
Indirect costs 282,058 235,039 (47,019)
Total health expenditures 1,024,316 977,297 (47,019)
Less offsetting savings/reimbursements (672,891) (806,292) (133,401)
Adjustment for health fees exceeding health expenditures (26,338) (26,338) —
Total program costs b 325,087 144,667 $  (180,420)
Less amount paid by the State (106,264)

Allowable costs claimed in excess of (less than) amount paid $ 38,403




Cost Elements

July 1, 2002, through June 30, 2003

Salaries

Benefits

Materials and supplies
Travel

Contract services

Other operating expenses
Capital outlays

Total direct costs
Indirect costs

Total health expenditures
Less offsetting savings/reimbursements
Adjustment for health fees exceeding health expenditures

Total program costs
Less amount paid by the State

Allowable costs claimed in excess of (less than) amount paid

Summary: July 1, 2001, through June 30, 2003

Salaries

Benefits

Materials and supplies
Travel

Contract services

Other operating expenses
Capital outlays

Total direct costs
Less cost of services in excess of base year

Subtotal
Indirect costs

Total health expenditures
Less offsetting savings/reimbursements
Adjustment for health fees exceeding health expenditures

Total program costs
Less amount paid by the State

Allowable costs claimed in excess of (less than) amount paid

Actual Costs Allowable Audit
Claimed per Audit Adjustments
$ 564,869 § 564,869 $ —
144,860 144,860 —
41,801 41,801 —
1,826 1,826 —
36,025 36,025 —
33,302 33,302 —
8,268 8,268 —
830,951 830,951 —
324,071 276,794 (47,277)
1,155,022 1,107,745 47,277)
(687,944) (806,829) (118,885)
$ 467,078 300916 §  (166,162)
$ 300916
$ 1,070,956 $ 1,070,956 § —
257,298 257,298 —
80,215 80,215 —
3,420 3,420 —
73,484 73,484 —
65,608 65,608 —
22,228 22,228 —
1,573,209 1,573,209 —
1,573,209 1,573,209 —
606,129 511,833 (94,296)
2,179,338 2,085,042 (94,296)
(1,360,835) (1,613,121) (252,286)
(26,338) (26,338) —
$ 792,165 445,583 §  (346,582)
(106,264)
$_ 339319

The district believes that the SCO improperly calculated offsetting health service fee revenues.
Furthermore, the district believes that the SCO was not authorized to audit the district’s FY 2000-01
claim for a reason other than the expiration of the statute of limitations, as stated in the audit report.




I. SCO REBUTTAL TO STATEMENT OF DISPUTE—
CLARIFICATION OF REIMBURSABLE ACTIVITIES, CLAIM CRITERIA, AND
DOCUMENTATION REQUIREMENTS

Parameters and Guidelines

On August 27, 1987, the COSM adopted Parameters and Guidelines for Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984,
2™ Extraordinary Session. The COSM amended Parameters and Guidelines on May 25, 1989
(Exhibit B), because of Chapter 1118, Statutes of 1987.

Parameters and Guidelines (amended May 25, 1989) identifies the scope of the mandate and the
reimbursable activities as follows.

V. REIMBURSABLE COSTS
A. Scope of Mandate

Eligible community college districts shall be reimbursed for the costs of providing a health
services program. Only services provided in 1986-87 fiscal year may be claimed.

B. Reimbursable Activities

For each eligible claimant, the following cost items are reimbursable to the extent they were
provided by the community college district in fiscal year 1986-87. . . . [see Exhibit B for a list
of reimbursable items.]

Parameters and Guidelines (amended May 25, 1989) provides the following claim preparation
criteria.

VI. CLAIM PREPARATION
B. Actual Costs of Claim Year for Providing 1986-87 Fiscal Year Program Level of Service

Claimed costs should be supported by the following information:
1. Employee Salaries and Benefits

Identify the employee(s), show the classification of the employee(s) involved, describe the
mandated functions performed and specify the actual number of hours devoted to each
function, the productive hourly rate, and the related benefits. The average number of hours
devoted to each function may be claimed if supported by a documented time study.

2. Services and Supplies

Only expenditures which can be identified as a direct cost of the mandate can be claimed.
List cost of materials which have been consumed or expended specifically for the purpose
of this mandate.

3. Allowable Overhead Cost

Indirect costs may be claimed in the manner described by the State Controller in his
claiming instructions.

Parameters and Guidelines (amended May 25, 1989) defines supporting data as follows.

VII. SUPPORTING DATA

For auditing purposes, all costs claimed must be traceable to source documents and/or worksheets
that show evidence of the validity of such costs. This would include documentation for the fiscal
year 1986-87 program to substantiate a maintenance of effort. These documents must be kept on
file by the agency submitting the claim for a period of no less than three years from the date of the
final payment of the claim pursuant to this mandate, and made available on the request of the State
Controller or his agent.




II.

Parameters and Guidelines (amended May 25, 1989) defines offsetting savings and other
reimbursements as follows.

VIII. OFFSETTING SAVINGS AND OTHER REIMBURSEMENTS

Any offsetting savings the claimant experiences as a direct result of this statute must be deducted
from the costs claimed. In addition, reimbursement for this mandate received from any source,
e.g., federal, state, etc., shall be identified and deducted from this claim. This shall include the
amount . . . authorized by Education Code Section 72246 for health services [now Education Code
Section 76355].

SCO Claiming Instructions

The SCO annually issues mandated costs claiming instructions, which contain filing instructions for
mandated cost programs. The September 2002 claiming instructions provide instructions for indirect
costs (Tab 3). The instructions are consistent with the Health Fee Elimination Claim Summary
Instructions, Item (5) (Tab 4). The September 2002 indirect cost claiming instructions are believed
to be, for the purposes and scope of the audit period, substantially similar to the version extant at the
time the district filed its FY 2001-02 and FY 2002-03 mandated cost claims.

THE DISTRICT OVERSTATED INDIRECT COSTS

“Issue

The district overstated its indirect costs by $94,296 for the audit period because it improperly applied
the indirect cost rate to direct costs of materials and supplies, travel expenses, contract services,
capital outlays, and other operating expenses.

SCO Analysis

Parameters and Guidelines allows community college districts to claim indirect costs according to
the SCO’s claiming instructions (Tab 3). The claiming instructions require that districts obtain
federal approval of Incorrect Cost Rate Plans (ICRPs) prepared using Office of Management and
Budgets (OMB) Circular A-21 methodology. Alternatively, districts may use the SCO’s Form
FAM-29C to compute indirect cost rates. Form FAM-29C calculates indirect cost rates using total
expenditures reported on the California Community Colleges Annual Financial and Budget Report,
Expenditures by Activity (CCFS-311). Form FAM-29C eliminates unallowable expenses and
segregates the adjusted expenses between those incurred for direct and indirect activities relative to
the mandated cost program.

The district claimed indirect costs at a rate of 38% for FY 2001-02 and 39% for FY 2002-03 based
on Indirect Cost Negotiation Agreements between the district and the U.S. Department of Health and
Human Services (DHHS). The district’s indirect cost rates were prepared using OMB Circular A-21
methodology and were applied to direct costs. The approval letters received from DHHS, dated June
12, 1998, and August 12, 2002, stated that the district’s indirect cost rates were developed using a
base consisting of “Direct salaries and wages including vacation, holiday, sick pay, and other paid
absences, but excluding all other fringe benefits.” However, during the audit period, the district
improperly applied its indirect cost rate to direct costs of materials and supplies, travel expenses,
contract services, capital outlays, and other operating expenses.

District’s Response

The district does not dispute this adjustment.




III. UNDERSTATED AUTHORIZED HEALTH FEE REVENUES CLAIMED
Issue

The district understated authorized health service fee revenues by $252,286 for the audit period. The
district understated authorized health service fees and reported fees collected rather than fees it was
authorized to collect.

The district understated student enrollment and overstated authorized student health service fee
exemptions. The district also understated the per-student health service fee amount for FY 2001-02.
The district claimed $8 per student for the summer semester and $11 per student for the fall 2001
and spring 2002 semesters. However, the authorized fees for the FY 2001-02 school year were $9
per student for the summer semester and $12 per student for the fall and spring semesters. The
district’s claim for FY 2002-03 did not include any enrollment data to substantiate the amount of
student health fee revenue claimed.

The district provided student enrollment data for each semester for both Fullerton and Cypress
College during the audit period. For FY 2001-02, enrollment data the district provided disclosed
differences between claimed and actual net student enrollment of 5,722 students. The auditor used
the district’s enrollment data to compute the number of students exempt from health fees for all three
semesters of the FY 2002-03 school year. The auditor then used computed net enrollment amounts to
compute the amount of health fee revenue authorized for that year.

SCO Analysis

Parameters and Guidelines requires districts to deduct authorized health service fees from costs
claimed. Education Code Section 76355(c) authorizes health service fees for all students except
those who: (1) depend exclusively on prayer for healing; (2) attend a community college under an
approved apprenticeship training program; or (3) demonstrate financial need. (Effective with the
summer of 1997, authorized health service fee, pursuant to Education Code Section 76355, were $8
per student for summer semester and $11 per student for the fall and spring semesters. Effective with
the summer 2001 session, Education Code Section 76355(a) authorized a $1 increase to health
service fees.)

Government Code Section 17514 defines “costs mandated by the state” as any increased costs that a
school district is required to incur. To the extent community college districts can charge a fee, they
are not required to incur a cost. In addition, Government Code Section 17556 states that COSM shall
not find costs mandated by the State if the school district has the authority to levy fees to pay for the
mandated program or increased level of service.

District’s Response

The Controller asserts that the “authorized health fee revenues” were understated by $252,286 for the
two fiscal years. The Controller concluded that the district “understated” total district enrollment,
“overstated” the number of enrolled students exempt from paying the health fees, and “understated”
the amount of the “authorized” student health service fee amount by $1 for three semesters. The
adjustment amounts are based on the Controller’s recalculation of student enrollment, exempt students,
and the student health services fees which may have been “collectible” which was then compared to
the District’s student health fee revenues actually received.

ENROLLMENT AND EXEMPT STUDENTS

The district is not disputing the audited student enrollment and audited number of exempt students.




STUDENT FEES
Education Code Section 76355

The Controller alleges that claimants must compute the total student health fees collectible and reduce
claimed costs by this amount even if those fees are not collected in full or part. Education Code
Section 76355, subdivision (a), in relevant part, provides: “The governing board of a district
maintaining a community college may require community college students to pay a fee . . . for health
supervision and services. . ..” There is no requirement that community colleges levy these fees. The
permissive nature of the provision is further illustrated in subdivision (b) which states “Jf pursuant to
this Section, a fee is required, the governing board of the district shall decide the amount of the fee, if
any, that a part-time student is required to pay. The governing board may decide whether the fee shall
be mandatory or optional.”

Parameters and Guidelines

This Controller states that “Parameters and Guidelines” states that health fees authorized by the
Education Code must be deducted from costs claimed.” The parameters and guidelines do not state this
but instead state:
Any offsetting savings that the claimant experiences as a direct result of this statute must be deducted
from the costs claimed. In addition, reimbursement for this mandate received from any source, e.g.
federal, state, etc., shall be identified and deducted from this claim. This shall include the amount of
[student fees] as authorized by Education Code 72246(a)".

In order for the district to “experience” these “offsetting savings” the district must actually have
collected these fees. Student fees actually collected must be used to offset costs, but not student fees
that could have been collected and were not. The use of the term “any offsetting savings” further
illustrates the permissive nature of the fees.

'Former Education Code Section 72246 Was repealed by Chapter 8, Statutes of 1993, Section 29,
and was replace by Education Code Section 76355.

Government Code Section 17514

The Controller reties upon Government Code Section 17514 for the conclusion that “[i]f community
college districts can charge a fee, then they cannot (sic) are not required to incur a cost.” Government
Code Section 17514, as added by Chapter 1459, Statutes of 1984, actually states:
‘Costs mandated by the state’ means any increased costs which a local agency or school district is
required to incur after July 1, 1980, as a result of any statute enacted on or after January 1, 1975, or any
executive order implementing any statute enacted on or after January 1, 1975, which mandates a new
program or higher level of service of an existing program within the meaning of Section 6 of Article
XIII B of the California Constitution.

There is nothing in the language of the statute regarding the authority to charge a fee, any nexus of fee
revenue to increased cost, nor any langnage which describes the legal effect of fees collected.

Government Code Section 17556

The Controller relies upon Government Code Section 17556 for the conclusion that “the COSM shall
not find costs mandated by the State if the school district has the authority to levy fees to pay for the
mandated program or higher level of service.” Government Code Section 17556 as last amended by
Chapter 589/89 actually states:
The commission shall not find costs mandated by the state, as defined in Section 17514, in any claim
submitted by a local agency or school district, if after a hearing, the commission finds that: . .

(d) The local agency or school district has the authority to levy service charges, fees, or assessments
sufficient to pay for the mandated program or increased level of service. . . .”

The Controller misrepresents the law. Government Code Section 17556 prohibits the Commission on
State Mandates from finding costs subject to reimbursement, that is, approving a test claim activity for
reimbursement, where there is authority to levy fees in an amount sufficient to offset the entire
mandated costs. Here, the Commission has already approved the test claim and made a finding of a
new program or higher level of service for which the claimants do not have the ability to levy a fee in
an amount sufficient to offset the entire mandated costs.




Student Health Services Fee Account

The Controller asserts that the district should have collected a student health service fee each semester
from non-exempt students in the amount of $9 or $12 depending on the fiscal year and whether the
student is enrolled full time or part time. Districts receive notice of these fee amounts from the
Chancellor of the California Community Colleges. An example of one such notice is the letter dated
March 5, 2001, attached a Exhibit “F.” While Education Code Section 76355 provides for an increase
in the student health fee, it did not grant the Chancellor the authority to establish mandatory fee
amounts or mandatory fee increases. No state agency was granted that authority by the Education
Code, and no state agency has exercised its rulemaking authority to establish mandatory fee amounts.
It should be noted that the Chancellor’s letter properly states that increasing the amount of the fee is at
the option of the district, and that the Chancellor is not asserting that authority. Therefore, the
Controller cannot rely upon the Chancellor’s notice as a basis to adjust the claim for “collectible”
student health services fees.

Fees Collected vs. Fees Collectible

This issue is one of student health fees revenue actually received, rather than student health fees which
might be collected. The Commission determine, as stated in the parameters and guidelines, that the
student fees “experienced” (collected) would reduce the amount subject to reimbursement. Student
fees not collected are student fees not “experienced” and as such should not reduce reimbursement.
Further, the amount ‘collectible” will never equal actual revenues collected due to changes in student’s
BOGG eligibility, bad debt accounts, and refunds.

Because districts are not required to collect a fee from students for student health services, and if such
a fee is collected, the amount is to be determined by the District and not the Controller, the Controller’s
adjustment is without legal basis. What claimants are required by the parameters and guidelines to do
is to reduce the amount of their claimed costs by the amount of student health fee revenue actually
received. Therefore, student health fees are merely collectible, they are not mandatory, and it is
inappropriate to reduce claim amounts by revenues not received.

SCO’s Comment

We agree that community college districts may choose not to levy a health service fee. However,
Education Code Section 76355(a) provides districts the authority to levy a health service fee.
Education Code Section 76355(c) specifies the authorized fees. We also agree that the California
Community Colleges Chancellor’s Office (CCCCO) does not have the authority to establish
mandatory fee amounts or mandatory fee increases. The CCCCO merely notifies districts of changes
to the authorized fee amount, pursuant to Education Code Section 76355(a).

Regardless of the district’s decision to levy or not levy a health service fee, the district does have the
authority to levy the fees. In addition, contrary to the district’s response, the SCO made no
distinction between full-time or part-time students regarding the authorized health service fee.
Districts are authorized to levy the full fee amount to both part-time and full time students.
Government Code Section 17514 states that “costs mandated by the state” means any increased costs
that a school district is required to incur. Furthermore, Government Code Section 17556(d) states
that the COSM shall not find costs mandated by the State if the school district has the authority to
levy fees to pay for the mandated program or increased level of service. For the Health Fee
Elimination mandated program, the COSM clearly recognized the availability of another funding
source by including the fees as offsetting savings in Parameters and Guidelines, Section VIII
(amended May 25, 1989). To the extent districts have authority to charge a fee, they are not required
to incur a cost.

The district misrepresents the COSM’s determination regarding authorized health service fees. The
COSM’s staff analysis of May 25, 1989, regarding the proposed Parameters and Guidelines
amendments (Tab 5), states:

Staff amended Item “VIII. Offsetting Savings and Other Reimbursements” to reflect the reinstatement
of [the] fee authority.




In response to that amendment, the DOF [Department of Finance] has proposed the addition of the
following language to ltem VIIL to clarify the impact of the fee authority on claimants’ reimbursable
costs:

If a claimant does not levy the fee authorized by Education Code Section 72246(a), it shall deduct an
amount equal to what it would have received had the fee been levied.

Staff concurs with the DOF proposed language which does not substantively change the scope of Item
VIIL

Thus, it is clear that the COSM’s intent was that claimants deduct authorized health service fees
from mandate-reimbursable costs claimed. Furthermore, the staff analysis included an attached letter
from the CCCCO, dated April 3, 1989. In that letter, the CCCCO concurred with the DOF and the
COSM regarding authorized health service fees.

Since the COSM’s staff concluded that DOF’s proposed language did not substantively change the
scope of staff’s proposed language, the COSM staff did not further revise the proposed Parameters
and Guidelines. The COSM’s meeting minutes of May 25, 1989 (Tab 6) show that the proposed
Parameters and Guidelines were adopted on consent, with no additional discussion. Therefore, there
was no change to the COSM’s interpretation regarding authorized health service fees.

Two court cases addressed the issue of fee authority.” Both cases concluded that “costs,” as used in
the constitutional provision, excludes “expenses that are recoverable from sources other than taxes.”
In both cases, the source other than taxes was the fee authority.

The district also states, “the amount ‘collectible’ will never equal actual revenues collected due to
changes in a student’s BOGG eligibility, bad debt accounts, and refunds.” The SCO calculated
authorized health service fees based on the district’s records of enrollment and BOGG grants. The
district is responsible for providing accurate enrollment and BOGG grant data, including any
changes that result from BOGG grant eligibility or students who disenroll. Consistent with OMB
Circular A-21, Section J, the district is responsible for any bad debt accounts.  Further, the
Parameters and Guidelines does not include a provision for bad debt accounts related to health
service fees.

' County of Fresno v. California (1991) 53 Cal. 3d 482; Connell v. Santa Margarita (1997) 59 Cal. App. 4™ 382.
CONCLUSION

The SCO audited the North Orange County Community College District’s claims for costs of the
legislatively mandated Health Fee Elimination Program (Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984, 2™
Extraordinary Session, and Chapter 1118, Statutes of 1987) for the period of July 1, 2001, through
June 30, 2003. The district claimed $792,165 for the mandated program. Our audit disclosed that
$445,583 is allowable and $346,582 is unallowable. The district overstated indirect costs and
understated offsetting revenues.

The district overstated its indirect costs by $94,246 for the audit period because it improperly applied
the federally approval indirect cost rates prepared using OMB Circular A-21 methodology. The
district improperly applied its indirect cost rates to direct costs of materials and supplies, travel
expenses, contract services, capital outlays, and other operating expenses. The district does not
dispute this adjustment.

The district understated authorized health service fee revenues by $252,286 for the audit period. The
understatement occurred because the district understated student enrollment, overstated authorized
health service fee exemption, and understated the per-student health service fee amount.




The SCO removed the audit of the district’s FY 2000-01 claim, as it failed to initiate an audit within
the expiration of the statute of limitations as defined in Government Code Section 17558.5.

In conclusion, the COSM should find that: (1) the SCO correctly reduced the district’s FY 2001-02
claim by $180,420, and (2) the SCO correctly reduced the district’s FY 2002-03 claim by $166,162.

V. CERTIFICATION

I hereby certify by my signature below that the statements made in this document are true and
correct of my own knowledge, or, as to all other matters, I believe them to be true and correct based
upon information and belief.

Executed on W / Z 7065, at Sacramento, California, by:

% T,

Jil L. Spano, Chief /
ompliance Audits Bureau

Division of Audits

State Controller’s Office

S




TAB 3



@

o

State of California : School Mandated Cost Manual

B.

Indirect Cost

with goods, services and facilities. As noted previously, in order for a cost to be allowable, it

must be allocable to a particular cost objective. With respect to-indirect costs, this requires that

the cost be distributed to benefiting cost objectives.on bases, which produce an equitable resuit
in relation to the benefits derived by the mandate,

(1) lndirect'Costs for Schools -

School districts and county superintendents of schools may claim indirect costs incurred for
mandated costs. For fiscal years prior to 1986-87, school districts and county
superintendents of schools may use the Department of Education Form Nos, J41A or J-
73A, respectively, applicable to the fiscal Yyear of the claim. The rate, however, must not be
applied to items of direct costs claimed in complying with the mandate if those same costs

Education Form Nos. J-380 or J-580; respectively, applicable to the fiscal year of the claim.

The amount of indirect costs the claimant is eligible to ciaim is computed by multiplying the
rate by direct costs. When applying the rate, multiply the rate by direct costs not included in
total support services EDP No. 422 of the J-380 or J-580. If there are-any exceptions to this
general rule for applying the indirect cost rate, they will be found in the individual mandate
instructions. . '

(2) -lndirect_Cost Rate for Co'mmunity- Colleges

A college has the option of using a federally approved rate, utilizing the cost accounting
principles from Office of Management and Budget Circular ‘A-21 "Cost Principles for
_ Educational Institutions," or the Controller's-methodology outlined .in the following

The Controller. allows the following methodology for use by comrhunity colleges in
computing an indirect cost rate for state mandates. The objective of this computation is to

determine an equitable rate for use in allocating administrative support to personnei that

institution in relation to the direct costs.incurred in the performance of those activities. Form
FAM-29C has been developed to”assist the community college in computing an indirect
cost rate for state mandates. Completion of this form consists of three main steps:

o The elimination of unallowable costs from the expenées reported on the financiaj
statements, : ’ '

. . The segregation of the a justed expenses between those incurred for direct énd
indirect activities, : '

'+ The development of a ratio between the total indirect expenses and total direct
expenses incurred by the community college. : o

]

Revised 9/02 7 . — Filing a Claim, Page 7




State of California - School Mandated Cost Manual

The computation is based on total expenditures as reported in "California Community
Colleges Annual Financial and Budget Report, Expenditures by Activity (CCFS-311).
Expenditures classified by activity are segregated by the function they serve. Each function
may include expenses for salaries, fringe benefits, supplies, and capital outlay. OMB
Circular A-21 requires expenditures for capital outlays to be excluded from the indirect cost

rate computation. ' _
Generally, a direct cost is one incurred specifically for one activity, While_ indirect costs are

of a more general nature and are incurred for the benefit of several activities. As previously
noted, the objective of this computation is to equitably allocate adm

1o personnel that perform mandated cost activities claimed by the college. For the purpose

are: Planning and Policy Making, Fiscal Operations, General Administrative Services, and
Logistical Services. If any costs included in these accounts are claimed as a mandated
cost, i.e., salaries of employee performing mandated cost activities, the cost should be
reclassified as a direct cost. Accounts in the following groups of accounts should be
classified as direct costs: Instruction, Instructional Administration, Instructional Support
Services, Admissions and Records, Counseling and Guidance, Other Student Services,
Operation and Maintenance of Plant, Community Relations, Staff Services, Non-
instructional Staff-Retirees' Benefits and Retirement Incentives, Community Services,
Ancillary Services and Auxiliary Operations. A college may classify a portion of the

.The rate, derived by determining the ratio of total indirect expenses and total direct

expenses when applied to the direct costs claimed, will result in an.equitable distribution of

the college's mandate related indirect costs. An example of the methodology used to
compute an indirect cost rate'is presented In Table 4.

Revised-9/02

Filing a Claim, Page 8




State of California

School Mandated Cost Manual

Table 4 Indirect Cost Rate for Comminity Colleges
- MANDATED COST FORM
INDIRECT COST RATE FOR COMMUNITY COLLEGES FAM-29C
(01) Claimant (02) Period of Claim
(03) Expenditures by Aclivity (04) Allowable Costs
~ Activity EDP Total Adjustments Total Indirect Direct
Subtotal Instruction 599| $19,590,357 $1,339,059 $18,251,298 $0| $18,251,208
Instructional Administration 6000
Academic Administration 301 2,941,386 105,348 2,836,038 2,836,038
Course Curriculum & Develop. 302 21,585 0 21,595 0 21,5095
Instructional Support Service 6100 ’
Learning Center 31 22,737 863 21,874 0 21874
Library 312 518,220 2591 . 515,629 0 515,629
Media 313 522,530 115,710 -406,820 0 406,820
Museums and Galileries 314 0 0 0 0 0
Admissions and Records 6200 584,939 12,952 571,987 ' 0 571,987
Counseling and Guidance 6300 1,679,596 54,401 1,625,195 0 1,625,195{
Other Student Services 6400
Financial Aid Administration 321 391,459 20,724 370,735 0 370,735
Health Services ' 322 of 0 0 0 0
Job.Placement Services 323 83,663 0 83,663 0 83,663
Student Personnel Admin. 324 289,926 12,953 276,973 0| - 278973
Veterans Services ’ 325 25,427 0 25427 0 25,427
Other Student Services 329 0 0 0 0 ol
Operation & Maintenance 6500 ' .
Building Maintenance 331 1,079,260 44,039 1,035,221 0 1,035,221
Custodial Services - 332| - 1,227,668 33677 1,193,991 0| 1,193,991
- Grounds Maintenance 333)" 596,257]. 70,807 525,450 0] 525450
Utilities 334 1 ,236,305 0| 1,236,305 0| 1,238,305
Other 339 3,454 3,454 0 0 0
Planning and Policy Making 6600 587,817 22,451 565,366 565,366 0
General Inst.-Support Services 6700
Community Relations -341 0 ] 0 0 0
Fiscal Operations 342 . 634,605 17.270[ 617,335 553,184] (a) 64,151
Subt_otal $32,037,201 _ $1,856,299 '$30,180,902 $1,118,550 $29,062,352| -

Revised 9/02

. Filing a Claim, Page 9




School Mandated Cost Manual

State of California

Table 4 Indirect Cost Rate for Community Colleges (continued) ‘

MANDATED COST FORM
INDIRECT COST RATE FOR COMMUNITY COLLEGES - FAM-29C
(01) Claimant (02) Period of Claim
(03) Expenditures by Activity (04) Allowable Costs
Activity .EDP Total | Adjustments Total Indirect Direct
General Inst. Sup. Serv. {cont.) 6700 .
Administrative Services 343{ §$1,244,248 $219,331| $1,024,917 $933,494 (a) 391,423
Logistical Services - 344 1,650,889 126,935 1,623,954 1,523,954 0
Staff Services 345 0 0 ’ 0 0 0
Noninstr, Staff Benefit & Incent. 346 10,937{ - 0 10,937 0 10,937
Community Services 6800
Community Recreation 351 703,858 20,509 683,349 0 683.349
Community. Service Classes 352 ;123,188 24,826/ 398,362 -0 398,362
Community Use of Facilities 353 89,877 10,096} 79,781 0 79,781
Ancillary Services 6900
. Bookstores 31 0 0 o 0 0
Child Development Center 362 89,051 1,206 87,845 0 87,845
Farm Operations © - 363 0 o . 0 0 ol
Food Services 364 0 o] ol 0 0
Parking ) . 365 420,274 6,857 413,417 0 413,417
Student Activities 3663| - of o ol 0 0
Student Housing 67 of 0 0 0 0
Other 379 o ol 0 0 0
Auxiliary Operations 7000 ’
Auxillary Classes . 381 1,124,557 - 12,401 1,112,156 -0 1,112,156
Other Auxiliary Operations 382 . 0 0 ol 0 0
Physical Property Acquisitions © 7100 814,318 814,318 o| 0 0
(05) Total $38,608,308| $3,002,778 $35,515,620| $3,575.998 $31,939,622
(06) indirect Cost Rate: (Total Indirect Cost/T: otaI.Direct Cost) -11.1961%
(07) Notes _
(a) Mandated Cost activities designated as direct costs per claim instructions. -

Revised 9/02

Filing a Claim, Page 10




TAB 4



State Controller's Office _ School Mandated Cost Manual

HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION

1. Summary of Chapters 1/84, 2nd E.S., and Chapter 1118/87

Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984, 2nd E.S., repealed Education Code § 72246 which authorized
community college districts to charge a fee for the purpose of providing health supervision
and services, direct and indirect medical and hospitalization services, and operation of
student health centers. The statute also required community college districts that charged
a fee in the 1983/84 fiscal year to maintain that leve! of health services in the 1984/85
fiscal year and each fiscal year thereafter. The provisions of this statute would -
automatically repeal on December 31, 1987, which would reinstate the community college
districts' authority to charge a health fee as specified.’

Chapter 1118, Statutes of 1987 amended Education Code § 72246 to require any
community college district that provided health services in the 1986/87 fiscal yearto
maintain health services at that level in the 1986/87 fiscal year and each fiscal year
thereafter. Chapter 8, Statutes of 1993, has revised the numbering of § 72246 to § 76355,

"2, Eligible Claimants

Any community college district incurring increased costs as a result of this mandate is
eligible to claim reimbursement of these costs.

3. Appropriations

To determine if current funding is available for this program, refer to the schedule
"Appropriations for State Mandated Cost Programs" in the "Annual Claiming Instructions for
State Mandated Costs" issued in mid-September of each year to community coliege

" presidents.

4, Types of Claims

A

Reimbursement énd Estimated Claims

A claimant may file a reimbursement claim and/or an estimated claim. A
reimbursement claim details the costs actually incurred for a prior fiscal year. An
estimated c;!aim shows the costs to be incurred for the current fiscal year,

Minimum Claim

Section 17564(a), Government Code, provides that no claim shall be filed pursuant to
Section 17561 unle;s such a claim exceeds $200 per program per fiscal year. -

5. Filing Deadline

(1) Refer to item 3 "Appropriations” to determine if the program is funded for the current
fiscal year. If funding is available, an estimated claim must be filed with the State
Controller's Office and postmarked by November 30, of the fiscal year in which costs
are to be incurred. Timely filed estimated claims will be paid before late claims.

After having received payment for an estimated claim, the claimant must file a
reimbursement claim by November 30, of the following fiscal year regardless
whether the payment was more or less than the actual costs. If the local agency
fails to file a reimbursement claim, monies received must be retumned to the
State. If no estimated claim was filed, the local agency may file a reimbursement

Revised 9/97

Chapters 1/84 and 1118/87, Page 1 of 3




School Mandated Cost Manual - State Controller's Office

claim detailing the actual costs incurred for the fiscal year, provided there was an {
appropriation for the program for that fiscal year. (See item 3 above). ‘

(2) A reimbursement claim detailing the actual costs must be filed with the State ,

' Controller's Office and postmarked by November 30 following the fiscal year in which
costs were incurred. If the claim is filed after the deadline but by November 30 of the
succeeding fiscal year, the approved claim must be reduced by a late penalty of 10%,
not to exceed $1,000. Claims filed more than one year after the deadline will not be
accepted, :

6. Reimbursable Components

Eligible claimants will be reimbursed for health service costs at the level of service
provided in the 1986/87 fiscal year. The reimbursement will be reduced by the amount of
student health fees authorized per the Education Code § 763585,

After January 1, 1993, pursuant to Chapter 8, Statutes of 1983, the fees students were
required to pay for health supervision and services were not more than:

$10.00 per semester

$5.00 for summer school

$5.00 for each quarter

Beginning with the summer of 1997, the fees are:
$11.00 per semester

$8.00 for summer school or

$8.00 for each quarter

The district may increase fees by the same percentage increase as the implicit Price
Deflator (IPD) for the state and local govemment purchase of goods and services.
Whenever the IPD calculates an increase of one dollar ($1) above the existing amount, the
fees may be increased by one dollar ($1).

7.  Reimbursement Limitations

A.  Ifthe level at which health services were provided during the fiscal year of
reimbursement is less than the level of health services that were provided in the
1986/87 fiscal year, no reimbursement is forthcoming.

B.  Any offsetting savings or reimbursement the claimant received from any source (e.g.
federal, state grants, foundations, etc.) as a result of this mandate, shall be identified
and deducted so only net local costs are claimed.

8. ' Claiming Forms and Instructions

The diagram "lllustration of Claim Forms" provides a graphical presentation of forms
required to be filed with a claim. A claimant may submit a computer generated report in
substitution for forms HFE-1.0, HFE-1.1, and form HFE-2 provided the format of the report
and data fields contained within the report are identical to the claim forms included in these
instructions. The claim forms provided with these instructions should be duplicated and
used by the claimant to file estimated and reimbursement claims. The State Controllers
Office will revise the manual and claim forms as necessary. In such instances, new
replacement forms will be mailed to claimants.

Chapters 1/84 and 1118/87, Page 2 of 3 : Revised 9/97




State Controller's Office

A.

Form HFE- 2, Health Services

This form is used to list the health services the community college provided during the
1986/87 fiscal year and the fiscal year of the reimbursement claim,

Form HFE-1.1, Claim Summary

This form is used to compute the allowable increased costs an individual college of
the community college district has incurred to comply with the staie mandate. The
level of health services reported on this form must be supported by official financial
records of the community college district. A copy of the document must be submitted
with the claim. The amount shown on line ( 13) of this form is carried to form HFE-1.0,

Form HFE-1.0, CIaim Summary

This form is used to list the individual colleges that had increased costs due to the
state mandate and to compute a total claimable cost for the district. The "Total
Amount Claimed", line (04) on this form is carried forward to form FAM-27, line 13, for
the reimbursement claim, or line (07) for the estimated claim.

Form FAM-27, Claim for Payment

This form contains a certification thal must be signed by an authorized representative
of the local agency. All applicable information from form HFE-1.0 and HFE 1.1 must

- be carried forward to this form for the State Controller's Office to process the claim for

payment.

lllustration of Claim Forms

Form HFE-2

Health
Services

Forms HFE-1.1, Claim Summary

Complete a separate form HFE-1.1 for each

college for which costs are claimed by the
community college district.
Form HFE-1.1 <

Component/
Activity -
Cost Detail

v

Form HFE-1.0

Clalm Summary

l

FAM-27
Claim
for Payment

Revised 9/97

Chapters 1/84 and 1118/87, Page 3 of 3

School Mandated Cost Manual




State Controller's Office ‘ School Mandated Cost Manual

CLAIM FOR PAYMENT For State Controller Use Only Prdgra_‘m
Pursuant to Government Code Section 17561 (19) Program Number 00029 -
HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION (20) Date Fled /- 02 9
2y LRSnput ____/ __ [ ___
{01} Ciaimant Identlfication Number \ Reimbursement Claim Data
(02) Claimant Name {22) HFE-1.0, (04)(b)
Countv of Location 23)
Street Address or P.O. Box Suile (24)
City State Zip Code } (25)
. Type of Claim Estimated Claim Reimbursement Claim | (26)
(03) Estimated 7 [] |9 Reimbursement [ |@n
(04) Combined [ {0 Combined [ s
(05) Amended [J | 41 Amended O |9
Fiscal Year of Cost o) 20___/20___ |oza 20__ /20__  |@o
Total Claimed Amount | (07) ‘ (13) (31)
Less: 10% Late Penalty, not to exceed $1,000 | ¢14) 7 (32)
Less: Prior Claim Payment Received (15) 33)
Net Claimed Amount (16) (34)
Due from State {08) (17 . T 89
Due to State ‘ : ‘ ) (18) (36)

(37) CERTIFICATION OF CLAIM

In accordance with the provisions of Government Code § 17561, | certify that | am the officer authorized by the local agency to file claims
with the State of California for costs mandated by Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984, and Chapter 1118, Statutes of 1987, and certify under
penalty of perjury that | have not violated any of the provisions of Government Code Sections 1090 to 10986, inclusive.

! further certify that there was no application other than from the claimant, nor any grant or payment receive_d, for reimbursement of
costs claimed herein; and such costs are for a new program or increased level of services of an existing program mandated by Chapter
1, Statutes of 1984, and Chapter 1118, Statutes of 1987.

The amounts for Estimated Claim and/or Reimbursement Claim are hereby claimed from the State for payment of estimated and/or actual
costs for the mandated program of Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984, and Chapter 1118, Statutes of 1987, set forth on the attached statements.

Signature of Authorized Officer Date

Type or Print Name Title

(38) Name of Contact Person for Claim
Telephone Number  ( ) - Ext.

E-Mail Address

Form FAM-27 (Revised 9/01) _ Chapters 1/84 and 1118/87




State Controller’é Office School Mandated Cost Manual

Program : HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION ,
Certification Claim Form FORM
0 2 9 ) . FAM-27
Instructions »
01) Lea(le blank. -
(02) A set of mailing labels with the claimant's I1.D. number and address was enclosed with the letier regarding the claiming

(03)
(04)
(05)
(086)
(07) .

(©08)
(09)
(10)
(1)
(12)

(13)
(14)
(19)

(16)
(17)
(18)
(19) to (21)
(22) to (36)

(37)

(38)

instructions. The mailing labels are designed to speed processing and prevent common errors that delay payment. Affix a label in
the space shown on form FAM-27. Cross out any errors and print the correct information on the label. Add any missing address
itemns, except county of location and a person's name. If you did not receive labels, print or type your agency's mailing address.

If filing an original estimated claim, enter an "X" in 1He box on line (03) Estimated.

If filing an original estimated claim on behalf of districts within the county, enter an "X" in the box on line (04) Combined.
If filing an amended or combined claim, enter an "X" in the box on line (05) Amended. Leave boxes (03) and (04) blank.
Enter the fiscal year in which costs are to be incurred.

Enter the amount of estimated claim, If the estimate exceeds the previous year's actual costs by more than 10%, complete form
HFE-1.0 and enter the amount from line (04)(b).

Enter the same amount as shown on line (07).

If filing an original reimbursement claim, enter an “X" in the box on line (09) Reimbursement.

if filing an original reimbursement claim on behalf of districts within the county, enter an "X" in the box on line (10) Combined.
If filing an amended or a combined claim on behalf of districts within the county, enter an “X" in the box on line (11) Amended.

Enter the fiscal year for which actual costs are being claimed. If actual costs for more than one fiscal year are being claimed,
complete a separate form FAM-27 for each fiscal year.

Enter the amount of reimbursement claim from form HFE-1.0, line (04)(b).

Reimbursement claims must be filed by January 15 of the following fiscal year in which costs are ihcurred or the claims shall be
reduced by a late penalty. Enter either the product of mulliplying line (13) by the factor 0.10 (10% penalty) or $1,000, whichever
is less. . '

If filing a reimbursement claim and a claim was previously filed for the same fiscal year, enter the amount received for the claim.
Otherwise, enter a zero.

Enter the resull of subtracting line (14) and line (15) from line (13).

If line (16) Net Claimed Amount is positive, enter that amount on line (17) Due from State.
If line (16) Net Claimed Amouni is negative, enler that amount in line (18) Due to State.
Leave blank.

Reimbursement Claim Data. Bring forward the cost information as specified on the left-hand column of lines (22) through (36) for
the reimbursement claim, e.g., HFE-1.0, (04)(b), means the information is located on form HFE-1.0, line (04), column (b). Enter
the information on the same line but in the right-hand column. Cost information should be rounded to the nearest dollar, i.e., no
cents. Indirect cosls percentage should be shown as a whole number and without the percent symbol), i.e., 7.548% should be
shown as 8. Completion of this data block will expedite the payment process.

Read the statement "Cerification of Claim.” If it is true, the claim must be dated, signed by the agency's authorized officer, and
must include the person’s name and title, typed or printed. Claims cannot be paid unless accompanled by a signed
certification. )

Enter the name, telephone number, and e-mail address of the person whom this office should contact if additional Information is
required.

SUBMIT A SIGNED, ORIGINAL FORM FAM-27 WITH ALL OTHER FORMS AND SUPPORTING DOCUMENTS (NO COPIES
NECESSARY) TO:

Address, If delivered by U.S. Postal Service: Address, if delivered by other delivery service;

OFFICE OF THE STATE CONTROLLER OFFICE OF THE STATE CONTROLLER
ATTN: Local Reimbursements Section ATTN: Local Relmbursements Section
Division of Accounting and Reporting Division of Accounting and Reporting

P.O. Box 942850 3301 C Street, Suite 500

Sacramento, CA 94250 Sacramento, CA 95816

Form FAM-27 (Revised 9/01) Chapter 1/84 and 1118/87




State Controller's Office School] Mandated Cost Manual

MANDATED COSTS FORM
HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION - HFE-1.0
CLAIM SUMMARY ‘

(01) Claimant (02) Type of Claim Fiscal Year
Reimbursement ‘

Estimated I:l 19 - 19

(03) List all the colleges of the community college district identified in form HFE-1.1, line (03)

(@ , - (b)
Name of College Claimed
: Amount

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

(04) Total Amount Claimed [Line (3.1b) + line (3.2b) + fine (3.3b) + ...line (3.21b)]

Revised 9/97 , Chapters 1/84 and 1118/87




School Mandated Cost Manual : State Controller's Office

HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION ] FORM
CLAIM SUMMARY HFE-1.0
Instructions

(01) Enter the name of the claimant. Only a communily college district. may file a claim with the State
Controller's Office on behalf of its colleges.

(02) Check a box, Reimbursement or Estimated, to identify the type of claim being filed. Enter the f scal year
for which the expenses were/are to be incurred. A separate claim must be filed for each fiscal year.

Form HFE-1.0 must be filed for a reimbursement claim. Do not complete form HFE-1.0 if you are filing an
estimated claim and the estimate is not more than 110% of the previous fiscal year's actual costs. Simply
enter the amount of the estimated claim on form FAM- 27, line (07). However, if the estimated claim
exceeds the previous fiscal year's actual costs by more than 10%, forms HFE-1.0 and HFE-1.1 must be
completed and a statement attached explaining the increased costs. Without this information the high
estimated claim will automatically be reduced to 110% of the previous fiscal year's actual costs.

(03) List all the colleges of the community college district which have increased costs. A separate form HFE-1.1
. must be completed for each college showing how costs were derived.

- (04) Enterthe total claimed amount of all colleges by adding the Claimed Amount, line (3.1b) + line (3.2b) ...+
{3.21h).

Chapters 1/84 and 1118/87 Revised 9/97




State Controller's Office School Mandated Cost Manual

MANDATED COSTS : FORM
HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION : HFE-1.1
CLAIM SUMMARY
(01) Claimant (02) Type of Claim Fiscal Year
Reimbursement [ ]
Estimated | 19 M9 -

(03) Name of College

(04) Indicate with a check mark, the level at which health services were provided during the fiscal year of reimbursement in comparison to the
1986/87 fiscal year. Ifthe "Less” box is checked, STOP, do not complete the form. No reimbursement is allowed.

LESS . SAME ) MORE
1 L1 [ _
Direct Cost | Indirect Cost Total
(05) Cost of health services for the fiscal year of claim
(0B) Cost of providing current fiscal year health services which are in excess of the
level provided in 1986/87 .
(07) Cost of providing current fiscal year health services at the 1986/87 level
[Line (05) - line (06)] .
(08) Complete columns (a) through (g) to brovide detail data for health fees
@ (b) () (d) (€ ® ©
. - Student Health
Period f hich health Number of | Numberof | Unit Cost for Full-time Unit Cost for Part-time Fees That
enod tor which hea Ful-ime | Parttime | Full-time Student Part-time Student Could Have
fees were collected Students | Students | Studentper | Health Fees | Studentper | Health Fees Been
- Educ, Code (8)x (c) Educ. Code Collecled
§ 76355 § 76355 (b) x (e) () + (N
1. Per fall semester
2. Per spring semester
3. Per summer session
4. Per first quarter
5. Per second quarter
6. Per third quarter
(09) Total health fee that could have been collected [Uine (B.1g) + (8.2g) + .........(8.6g)]
(10) Sub-total ' {Line (07) - line (09)]

Cost Reduction

(11) Less: Offsetting Savings, if applicable

(12) Less: Other Reimbursements, if applicable

(13) Total Amount Claimed [Line (10) - {line (11) + line (12))]

Revised 9/97 ’ Chapters 1/84 and 1118/87




School Mandated Cost Manual State Controller's Office

HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION ' FORM
CLAIM SUMMARY . ‘ HFE-1.1
Instructions

(01)

(02)

(03)

(04)

(05)

(06)
(07)

(08)

(09)

(10)

(1)
(12)

(13)

Enter the name of the claimant. Only a community college district may file a claim with the State
Controller's Office on behalf of its colleges.

Type of Claim. Check a box, Reimbursement or Estimated, to identify the type of claim being filed. Enter the fiscal
year of costs.

Form HFE-1.1 must be filed for a reimbursement claim. If you are filing an estimated claim and the estimate does
not exceed the previous year's actual costs by 10%, do not complete form HFE-1.1. Simply enter the amount of the
estimated claim on form FAM-27, line (05), Estimated. However, if the estimated claim exceeds the previous fiscal
year's actual costs by more than 10%, form HFE-1.1 must be completed and a statement attached explaining the
increased costs. Without this information the high estimated ciaim will automatically be reduced to 110% of the
previous fiscal year's actual costs.

Enter the name of the college ar community college district that provided student health services in the
1886/87 fiscal year and continue to provide the same services during the fiscal year of the claim.

Compare the level of health services provided during the fiscal year of reimbursement to the 1986/87 fiscal year and
indicate the result by marking a check in the appropriate box. If the “Less" box is checked, STOP and do not
complete the remaining part of this claim form. No reimbursement is forthcoming.

Enter the direct cost, indirect cost, and total cost of health services for the fiscal year of claim on line (05). Direct
cost of health services is identified on the college expenditures report (individual college's cost of health services as
authorized under Education Code § 76355 and included in the district's Community College Annual Financial and
Budget Report CCFS-311, EDP Code 6440, column 5). If the amount of direct costs claimed is different than
shown on the expenditures report, provide a schedule listing those community college costs that are in
addition to, or a reduction to expenditures shown on the report. For claiming indirect costs, college districts
have the option of using a federally approved rate (i.e., utilizing the cost accounting principles from the Office of
Management and Budget Circular A-21), or the State Controller's methodoiogy outlined in "Filing a Claim" of the
Mandated Cost Manual for Schools.

Enter the direct cost, indirect cost, and total cost of heaith services that are in excess of the level provided
in the 1986/87 fiscal year. -

Enter the difference of the cost of health services for the fiscal year of claim, line (05), and the cost of providing
current fiscal year health services that is in excess of the level provided in the 1986/87 fiscal year, line (06).

Complete columns (a) through (g) to provide details on the amount of health service fees that could have

been collected. Do not include students who are exempt from paying health fees established by

the Board of Governors and contained in Section 58620 of Title 5 of the California Code of

Regulations. After 01/01/93, the student fees for health supervision and services were $10.00 per semester, $5.00
for summer school, and $5.00 for each quarter. Beginning with the summer of 1997, the health service fees are:
$11.00 per semester and $8.00 for summer school, or $8.00 for each quarter.

Enter the sum of Student Health Fees That Could Have Been Collected, (other than from students who
were exempt from paying health fees) [Line (8.1g) + line (8.2g) + line (8.39) + line (8.4g) + line (8.5g) +
line (8.6g)). .

Enter the difference of the cost of providing health services at the 1986/87 level, line (07) and the total
health fee that could have been collected, line (09). If line (09) is greater than line (07), no claim shall be
filed. :

Enter the total savings experienced by the school identified in line (03) as a direct cost of this mandate.
Submit a schedule of detailed savings with the claim.

Enterthe total other reimbursements received from any source, (i.e., federal, other state programs, etc.,).
Submit a schedule of detailed reimbursements with the claim.

Subtract the sum of Offsetting Savings, line (11), and Other Reimbursements, line (12), from Total
1986/87 Health Service Cost excluding Student Health Fees.

Chapters 1/84 and 1118/87 Revised 9/97




State Controller’s Office School Mandated Cost Manual

MANDATED COSTS - * FORM
HEALTH ELIMINATION FEE : ' HFE-2
HEALTH SERVICES
(01) Claimant: (02) Fiscal Year costs were incurred:
(03) Place an "X" in columns (a) and/or {b), as applicable, to indicate which health services g} ‘ gﬂ
were provided by student health service fees for the indicated fiscal years. 1986/37 | of Claim
Accident Reports
Appointments

College Physician, surgeon
Dermatology, family practice
Internal Medicine

Outside Physician

Dental Services

Outside Labs, (X-ray, etc.)
Psychologist, full services
Cancel/Change Appointments
Registered Nurse

Check Appointments

Assessment, Intervention and Counseling
Birth Control
Lab Reports
Nutrition
Test Results, office
Venereal Disease
Communicable Disease
Upper Respiratory Infection
Eyes, Nose and Throat
Eye/Vision
Dermatology/Allergy
Gynecology/Pregnancy Service
Neuralgic
Orthopedic
Genito/Urinary
- Dental
Gastro-Intestinal
Stress Counseling
Crisis Intervention
Child Abuse Reporting and Counseling
Substance Abuse Identification and Counseling
Acquired Immune Deficiency Syndrome
Eating Disorders
Weight Control
Personal Hygiene
Burnout
Other Medical Problems, list

Examinations, minor ilinesses
Recheck Minor Injury

Health Talks or Fairs, Information
Sexually Transmitted Disease
Drugs v
Acquired Immune Deficlency Syndrome

Revised 9/93 ’ Chapter 1/84 and 1118/87, Page 1




| State Controller’s Office

School Mandated Cost Manual

provided by student health service fees for the indicated fiscal years.

MANDATED COSTS FORM
HEALTH ELIMINATION FEE HFE-2
HEALTH SERVICES
(01) Claimant: (02) Fiscal Year costs were incurred:
(03) Place an "X" in column (a) and/or (b), as applicable, to indicate which health services were ,(53 g

1986/87 of Claim

Child Abuse

Birth Control/Family Planning
Stop Smoking

Library, Videos and Cassettes

First Aid, Major Emergencies
First Aid, Minor Emergencies
First Aid Kits, Filled

Immunizations
Diphtheria/Tetanus
Measles/Rubella
Influenza
Information

Insurance
On Campus Accident
Voluntary :
Insurance Inquiry/Claim Administration

Laboratory Tests Done
Inquiry/interpretation
Pap Smears

Physical Examinations
Employees
Students
Athletes

Medications
Antacids
Antidiarrheal
Aspirin, Tylenol, Etc
Skin Rash Preparations
Eye Drops
Ear Drops
Toothache, oil cloves
Stingkill .
Midol, Menstrual Cramps
Other, list

Parking Cards/Elevator Keys
Tokens
Return Card/Key
Parking Inquiry
Elevator Passes
Temporary Handicapped Parking Permits

Chapter 1/84 and 1118/87, Page 2

Revised 9/93



State Controller’s Office : o School Mandated Cost Manual

MANDATED COSTS FORM
HEALTH ELIMINATION FEE HFE-2
HEALTH SERVICES
(01) Ciaimant: (02) Fiscal Year costs were Incurred: |
(03) Place an"X"in columns (a) and/or (b), as applicable, to indicate which health services ,‘_53 Q
were provided by student health service fees for the indicated fiscal years. 1986/87 | of Claim

Referrals to Outside Agencles
Private Medical Doctor
Health Department
Clinic
Dental _
Counseling Centers
Crisis Centers
Transitional Living Facllities, battered/homeless women
Family Planning Facilities
Other Health Agencles

Tests
Blood Pressure
Hearing
Tuberculosis
Reading
Information
Vision
Glucometer
Urinalysis
Hemoglobin
EKG
Strep A testing
PG Testing
Monospot
Hemacult
Others, list

Miscellaneous .
Absence Excuses/PE Waliver
Allergy Injections
Bandaids
Bookiets/Pamphlets
Dressing Chang
Rest . :

Suture Removal
Temperature
Weigh
Information
Report/Form
Wart Removal
Cthers, list

Committees
Safety
Environmental
Disaster Planning

Revised 9/93 - Chapter 1/84 and 1118/87, Page 3



TAB S



Chrono1ogyr.u - | .
12/2/85 Test C1afmrfi1ed’W1th Comm1SSton onistate’Mandates.g*
| 7/24/86__ a;ijest C1a1m continued at c1a1mant S request g "::‘é‘g*f
_11/20/35 f\ Comm1ss1on approved mandate | "3.5 ' | Jddtiit*'*
_'1/22/87!. | .-Comm1ss1on -adopted- Statement of Decision. » |
4/9/87 . »,bClaimant Submitted proposed: parameters and\gdide]tnes.
9/27/87‘ 7Commission adopted parameters and gnideltnes' |
10)22/8?vv7 'Commisston adopted’cost:estimate | | o
1 9/28/88  Mandate funded in Commission's Claims Bill, Chapter 1 425/88.

Summary of Mandate[-‘ '

Chapter 1/84, an E. S effectlve July 1, 1984 repea]ed Educat1on Code (EC).
Section 72246 which had authorized commun1ty co11ege districts to charge a.
health fee for the purpose of providing health superv1s1on and services,_
direct and indirect. medical and hospitalization services, and operation of
“student health centers. The statute also required that any community college
district which provided health services for which it was authorized to charge
" a fee.shall maintain-health services:at the level provided diring the 1983 -84
fiscal year in. ‘the 1984 85 fiscal year. and each fiscal: year thereafter ..

Prior to the passage of Chapter 1/84, 2nd E.S., the 1mp1ementat1on of a hea1th
services program was at the local community co11ege district's. option.. If :
~implemented, the respective community college district tad the authority to -

charge a health fee up to §7. 50 per semester for: day and ‘evening students, and
$5 per summer seassion. ‘ :

3 'PropoSed Amendments'

The Commun1ty Colleges Chance1lor s Office (Chance]]or S- 0ff1ce) has requested
parameters .and guidelines amendments be made to .address the. changes in
mandated activities effectuated by Chapter 1118/87. (Attachment &) In order
to expedite the process, staff has developed Tanguage to- accompliish the
following: (1) change the eligible claimants to those community.college-
districts which provided a health services program in fiscal year 1986-87; and
(2) change the offsetting savings and other reimbursements to include the-
reinstated authority to charge a health fee. (Attachment B)

=

Recommendat1ons

e The Department of F1nance (DOF) proposed one non- substant1ve amendment to

~clarify the effect of the fee authority language on the scope of the -

reimbursable costs: With this amendment, the DOF beliaves the amendments to

“the parameters and.guidelines are appropr1ate for th1s mandate and recommends
the Comm1ss1on adopt them.  (Attachment C) :




-3 -

7

“The Chancellor's Office rédommendsithat the Commission approve'the amended
parameters and guidelines developed by staff with the additional language
- .Suggested by"the DOF.. (Attachment D). - . : S

The State Controller's Office .(SC0), upéh review of the proposed-émendments,
finds the proposals proper and acceptable. (Attachment E) SRR

The,c1aimaht,'in'its reéommendatioh,istafésJit§'Eé11éfithaf the révfs{oﬁs'aré
appropriate and concurs with the proposed changes. = (Attachment F)

Staff AnéTysis

~ Issue 1: Eligible Claimants

The mandate found in Chapter 1/84, 2nd E.S., was for a new program with a_
required maintenance of effort at the fiscal year 1983-84 level. Chapter
1118/87 superseded that level of service by requiring that community college
districts which provided a health services program in fiscal year 1986-87 -

- maintain that level of effort in fiscal year 1987-88 and each subsequent year
‘thereafter. Additionally, this expanded the group of eligible claimants
because the requirement is no Tonger imposed on only those community college
districts which had charged a health fee for the program. At the tiwme of
enactment of Chapter 1118/87, there were 11 community. college districts which
provided the health services program but had never charged a health fee for
the service. S : P B ' ' B :

Thekefbré, staff has amended the language in Item IIL, "Eligible Claimants" to
reflect this change in the scope of :the mandate. - I -

Issue 2:° Reimbursement Alternatives o

In résponse to Chapter 1/84, 2nd E.S., Item VI.B. contained two alternatives
for claiming reimbursement costs. This gave claimants -a choice bétween
claiming actual costs for providing the health services program, or funding
the program as was dorie prior 'to the mandate when a health fee could be-
charged:“ﬁ - : LT : L P

The first alternative was in Item.VI.B.1. and provided for the use of the
formula which the eligible claimants were authorized to utilize prior to the

- implementation of Chapter 1/84, 2nd E.S.--total eligible enrollment multiplied
by the health fee charged per student in fiscal year 1983-84. With the sunset
of the repeal of the health fee authority as contained in Chapter-1/84,

end E,S., claimants can now charge the health fee as was allowed prior to
fiscal year 1983-84, thereby funding the program as was done prior to the’
mandate. Therefore, this alternative is no longer applicable to this mandate
and has been deleted by staff. . g :

The second alternative was in Item VI.B.2. and provided for the claiming of
actual costs involved in maintaining a health services program at the fiscal
year 1983-84 level. This alternative is now the sole method of reimbursement
tor this mandate. However, it has been amended to reflect that - o
Chapter 1118/87 requires a maintenance of effort at the fiscal year 1986-87
level. T - , _ B , B :




“Hearing: 5/25/89

File Number: . CSM-4206 ‘ - B

Staff: Deborah Fraga-Decker S _ -
WP 0366d . . : :

f'PROPOSED PARAMETERS AND éUIDELINEs AMENDMENTS
- Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984, 2nd E.S:
a Chapter 1118, Statutes of 1987 _

© . Health FeeﬂE11mination‘L///’/f

 Executive Summary .

At its hearing of November 20, 1986, the Commission on State Mandates' found
that Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984, 2nd E.S., imposed state mandated costs upon
local community college districts by (1) requiring those community college
districts which provided health services for which it was authorized to and
did charge a fee to maintain such health services at the Tevel provided during
- the 1983-84 fiscal year in the 1984-85 fiscal year and-each fiscal year ,
thereafter and (2) repealing the district's authority to charge a health fee:
The requirements of this statute would repeal on December 31, 1987, unless
subsequent legislation was enacted. . . . - - - :

Chapter 1118, Statutes of 1987, was enacted September 24, 1987, and became -
effective January 1, 1988. Chapter 1118/87 modified the requirements ‘
contained in Chapter 1/84, 2nd E.S., to require those community college -
districts which provided health services in fiscal year 1986-87 to maintain
such health services in the 1987-88 fiscal year and each fiscal year R
thereafter.  Additionally, the language contained in Chapter 1/84, 2nd E.S.,
which repealed the districts' authority to charge a health fee to cover the -

costs of the health services program was allowed to sunset, thereby ,
~ reinstating the districts' authority to charge a fee as specified. Parameters
-and-guidelines amendments are appropriate to address the changes contained in
Chapter 1118/87 because this statute amended the same Education Code sections
previously enacted by Chapter 1/84, 2nd E.S., and found to contain a mandate.

Commission staff included the Department of Finance suggested hon-substantive
amehdment to the staff's proposed parameters and guidelines amendments. The
Chancellor's 0ffice, the State Controller's Office, and the claimant are in
agreement with these amendments. Therefore, staff recommends that the
Commission adopt the parameters and guidelines amendments as requested by the
Chancellor's Office and as developed by staff. R

_ C1a1mént

~ Rio Hondo Community College District .

Requesting Party «

CaTiforhia Communi ty Colleges .Chancelior's Office




_._4_;

Issue 3: 0ffsett1ng Sav1ngs and Other Re1mbursements

With the sunset of the repeaI of the fee. authority contained in Chapter 1/84
2nd E.S., Education Code (EC) section 72246(a) again provides. community
coIIege d1str1cts w1th the author1ty to charge a heaIth fee as - follows:

B "72246 (a) The govern1ng board. of a. d1str1ct ma1nta1n1ng a commun1ty
college may ‘require ‘community college students to pay a fee in'the totaI
amount of not more than seven dollars and fifty cents ($7. 50). for each -
semester, and five dollars ($5) for summer schooI, or five dollars ($5)
for each quarter for health supervision and services, including d1rect or
indirect medical and hospitalization serv1ces, or the operation of a.
student health center or centers author1zed by Sect1on 72244, or. both."

Staff amended Item “VIII 0ffsett1ng Sav1ngs and Other Re1mbursements to
,reerct the re1nstatement of this fee author1ty

In response to that amendment the DOF has proposed the add1t1on of the - :
following Ianguage to Item VIII to cIar1fy the 1mpact of -the fee authority on

: cIa1mants reimbursable costs

"If a claimant does not Ievy the fee authorized by Educat1on Code Sect1on
72246(a), it shall deduct an amount equaI to what 1t Wou1d have. rece1ved
had the fee been Iev1ed !

Staff concurs with the DOF proposed Ianguage wh1ch does not substant1ve1y
change the scope of Item VIII -

.Issue 4' EditoriaI-Changes

In preparing the proposed parameters and gu1de11nes amendments, 1t was. not
necessary-for staff to make any of the normal editorial changes asthe =

- original parameters and gu1de11nes conta1ned the Ianguage usuaIIy‘adopted by
the comm1ss1on o

Staff, the DOF, the ChanceIIor S 0ff1ce the SCQ, and the c1a1mant are .

agreement’ with the recommended amendments which are shown in- Attachment A w1th
add1t1ons 1nd1cated by under11n1ng and- deIet1ons by str1keout

Staff Recommendat1on ‘

Staff recommends the adOpt1on of the staff s proposed parameters and
guidelirnes amendments, which are based on the original parameters and
guidelines adopted in response to Chapter 1/84, 2nd E.S., and amended 1in
response to Chapter 1118/87, as well as incorporating .the: amendment .
recommended by the DOF. Al parties concur with these amendments.




o _ : i CSM Attachment
- Adopted: - 8/27/87 - . :

PARAMETERS AND GUIDELINES
Chapter 1118, Statutes of 19847//2Ad//0/%/
“Health Fee_E11minati6h ' -

I. SUMMARY OF MANDATE .~

Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984, 2nd E.S. repealed Education Code. Section
. 72246 which ‘had authorized: community college districts to charge a

- health fee for the purpose of providing health supervision and services,
direct and indirect medical and hospitalization services, and operation
of student health centers. This statute also required that: health . ,
services for which a community college district charged a fee during the.
1983-84 fiscal year had to be maintained-at that Tevel in:the 1984-85
fiscal year and every year thereafter. The provisions of thig statute
would automatically repeal on December 31, 1987, which wouTd reinstate

. Xne:community colTeges districts" author ty. to charge a heaTth fee as
specified, } ) ) I O T TS PR TP

Chapter 1118, Statutes of - 1987, amended Education Code section 72246 to
require any community college district that provided health services in

- 1986-87 to maintain health services at. the Tevel provided during the
1986-87 fiscal year in 1987-88 and each fiscal year thereafter.

- I1. COMMISSION_ON STATErMANDATES"DECISfON—

At its hearing on November 20, 1986, the Commission on State Mandates
determined that Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984, 2nd E.S. imposed a "new
program". upon community college -districts by requiring any community
college district which provided health services for which it was =
authorized to charge a fee pursuant to former Section 72246 in the
1983-84 fiscal year to maintain health services at the level provided
during the 1983-84 fiscal year.in the 1984-85 fiscal year_and each

- fiscal year thereafter. This maintenance of effort requirement applies
to all community college districts which Tevied a health services fee in
the 1983-84 fiscal year, regardless of the extent to which the heéalth
services fees collected offset the actual costs. of providing health-.
services at the 1983-84 fiscal year level. S
At its hearing of April 27, 1989, the Commission determinéd that Chapter

1118, Statutes of 1987, amended this maintenance of effort ‘requirement

to apply to all community college districts which provided heaTth —
services in-tiscal year 1986-87 and required ‘them to ‘maintain that level
in fiscal year 1987-88 and each fiscal year thereafter. = 7 '

i
RIAEER

Lot
Pt

III. ELIGIBLE CLAIMANTS

Communi ty college districts which prov{ded_hea1th'services:f¢r/f¢¢in
- 19836-847 fiscal yedr and continue to provide the same services as

~a result of this mandate are eligible to claim reimbursement of those
costs. S o ' >




. IV, PERIOD OF REIMBURSEMENT

‘Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984, 2nd E.S., became effective July 1, 1984.
Section 17557 of the Government Code states that a test claim must be
submitted on or before November 30th following. a given.fiscal year to
establish for that fiscal year. The test claim for this mandate was

* filed on November 27, 1985; therefore, costs incurred on.or after:

~dJuly 1, 1984, are reimbursab1e Chapter 1118, Statutes of 1987, became
effective January ‘1, 1988. Title 2, Ca11f0rn1a Code of Regu]at1ons

- section 1185.3(a) states that a parameters and guidelines amendment.

 TiTed before the deadline for 1nitial claims as specified in the
Claiming Instructions shall apply to all years eligible for
reimbursement as defined in the original parameters and" guidelines;
therefore; costs incurred on or after January [, 1988, for‘Lhapter 17118,
Statutes of I987 are re1mbursab1e

: Actua1 costs for one f1sca1 year should be 1nc1uded in each claim.
Estimated costs for the subsequent year may be included on the same
claim if applicable. ‘Pursuant to Section 17561(d)(3) of the Government
Code, all claims for reimbursement of costs shall be submitted within

120 days of not1f1cat1on by the State Contro]]er of the enactment of the
.c1a1ms b111

If the tota1 costs for a g1ven fiscal year do ‘not exceed $200, no

reimbursement  shall be allowed; except as otherw1se a11owed by
‘ Government Code-Section 17564 D

~ v“REiMBURsznzMIABLE COSTS

A. Scope of Mandate-

Eligible commun1ty college. d1str1cts sha11 be re1mbursed for the

costs of providing a health services programW1£h¢nt/ﬁhé/dnihdfiiy
- Ld/Tédy/d/Féé. Only services provided Fgr/féé/in LG
19836 47 f1sca1 year may be c1a1med ey

’ B Re1mbursable Act1v1t1es

-_' For dach e11g1b1e’c1a1mant ‘the fo110w1ng cost items ‘are” réimbursable
*'*to the extent they were prov1ded by the commUn1ty co11ege d1str1ct in
f1sca1 year 7983%841986 87: L R AR ,

ACCIDENT REPORTS

APPOINTMENTS
College Physician - Surgeon
' Dermatology, Family Practice, Interna] Med1c1ne
Outside Physician :
Dental Services
‘Outside Labs (X-ray, etc.)
Psychologist, full services
Cancel/Change Appointments
R.N.
Check Appo1ntments




- 3 -

ASSESSMENT, INTERVENTION & COUNSELING
Birth ControI
Lab Reports
Nutrition
Test ResuIts (office)
VD _
Other. Med1ca1 ProbIems
b
. YURI
© - ENT
Eye/Vision
Derm. /Allergy
Gyn/Pregnancy SeFVICES
. Neuro
Ortho
el
'.Denta]
) S LT
Stress CounseI1ng :
Crisis Intervention
Child Abuse Reporting and Counse11ng :
~ Substance Abuse Ident1f1cat1on and Counseling
~ Aids
- Eating Disorders
Weight Control
"~ Personal Hyg1ene
Burnout

EXAMINATIONS (Minor I11nesses)
Recheck Minor Injury

HEALTH TALKS .OR FAIRS - INFORMATION
Sexually Transm1tted Disease .
Drugs ,
Aids :

Child Abuse
Birth Control/Family PIann1ng
Stop Smok1ng

Etc.

" Library - videos and cassettes

FIRST-AID (Major'Emergencies)
FIRST AID (Minor Emergenc1es)
FIRST AID KITS (F111ed) '

IMMUNIZATIONS
Diptheria/Tetanus
MeasTes/Rubella

- Influenza
Informat1on

INSURANCE B v
On Campus Accident
Voluntary :
Insurance Inquiry/Claim Adm1n1strat1on




- LABORATORY TESTS DONE .
Inquiry/Interpretation - .
~Pap Smears

PHYSICALS
~ Employees
- -Students
Ath]etes

: MEDICATIONS (dispensed 0TC for misc. illnesses)
. Antacids . T ' _ e
. Antidiarrhial
... Antihistamines. .
" Aspirin, Tylenol, etc:
.Skin rash preparations
Misc. ..
-Eye drops
Ear drops.
Toothache - 0il c1oves
Stingkill
Midol - Menstrua1 Cramps-

PARKING CARDS/ELEVATOR KEYS
Tokens. .
Return card/key
. Parking inquiry"
Elevator .passes :
Temporary hand1capped park1ng perm1ts

~ REFERRALS TO OUTSIDE AGENCIES

Private Medical Doctor

Health Department

Clinic

Dental

Counseling Centers

Crisis Centers '

Transitional Living Facilities (Battered/Home]ess WOmen)
Family Planning Facilities

Other Health Agencies ..

TESTS
Blood Pressure
. Hearing 7 *
Tuberculosis
- Reading :
. Information
Vision. -
Glucometer
Urinalysis
Hemog]obin“-.

- E.K.G. S
-Strep A test1ng'
P.G. testing :
- Monospot
Hemacult
Misc.




VI.

MISCELLANEOUS -
Absence Excuses/PE Waiver -
-Allergy Injections

- Bandaids :

- Booklets/Pamphlets
Dressing Change :
Rest
Suture Removal
Temperature
Weigh
Misc.

Information =~
Report/Form
~ Wart Removal

COMMITTEES
Safety o
Environmental
- Disaster-Planning

SAFETY DATA SHEETS
Central file ’

X-RAY SERVICES

COMMUNICABLE DISEASE- CONTROL
BODY FAT MEASUREMENTS,

MINOR SURGERIES |
SELF-ESTEEM GROUPS

MENTAL HEALTH CRISIS

~ AA GROUP

ADULT CHILDRENIOF ALCOHOLICS GROUP .

WORKSHOPS
Test Anxiety
Stress Management
Communication Skills.
Weight Loss .
Assertiveness Skills

CLAIM PREPARATION -

‘Each claim’for,rqimbursement pursuant to this mandate must be timely
filed and set forth a Tist of each item for which reimbursement is
claimed under this mandate. //EY14TBYE/¢ Y aVMARLS /oy /2T Aiv/ 2o 4L £/ didy
¢ﬁ¢/¢f/%w¢/dYﬁéfﬁd%iﬁé#i//(Il/Véé/ﬂm¢ﬂ%%/¢¢¢#i¢ﬁ¢7¥/¢¢77¢¢ﬁ¢d/¢éf
#%Mdéﬁﬁ/¢ﬂ¢/¢ﬁf¢77m¢ﬂﬁ/¢¢¢¢ﬁ//¢f/YZI/ddﬁMdT/¢¢¢ﬁ#/¢f/¢f¢d¢dm1




A Descr1pt1on of Activity -

1.

Show -the total numberﬂof fu1| t1me students enro11ed per ,

_semester/quarter

..Show the total number of fu]] t1me students enro11ed 1n the summer '
:program L . SRV . R

. Show the total number of part t1me students enro]led per

_ semester/quarter

.'Show the tota1 number of part- t1me students enro11ed in the summer

: program

- B. ¢Yd1ﬁ1¢¢/ﬂ7i¢¢¢d%i#¢é

f C1a1med costs shou1d be supported by the fo110w1ng 1nformat1on

hitéfﬂdii#é/71//F¢¢¢/Vf¢%i¢¢¢7Y/¢¢77é¢%¢¢/in/7983%$4/Fi2EdI/Xéﬁf/

1/

e

FééY%Y/¢¢77¢¢ﬁ¢d/1h/£h¢/7983%$4/f1#¢d7/¥¢df/t¢/#¢¢¢¢rt o
\thé/Médlth/%é%%i¢¢£/¢f¢@fﬁm/ :

' 7¢ﬂ¢7/hﬂﬁhéf/¢f/%ﬂ¢d¢nﬂ¢/théf/l%éM/VI/K/Y//ﬁh#¢¢ﬂh/4l
ABBYEL/ [ (MBTRg/ LT 8/ AT LEYRALTYE [/ LA/ LOLAY [ dniddiL -
- EVATWEd/MAUT A/ e /TER/ YT IBLY [ /AT ETPY T el /1y /T £ ok
VZ/B/Z/l/With/thé/t¢idY/dm¢¢nf/féimﬁdfﬁéd/in¢f¢d¢¢d/ﬁy
thé/dﬁ¢71¢d¢7¢/1m¢71¢i¢/FVY¢¢/U¢?T¢£¢¢/

-AYtéfhdti#é/Zl//Actua] Costs of Claim Year for PrOV1d1ng
19836 847 Fiscal- Year Program Level of Service,

1u

Emp1oyee Sa]ar1es and Benef1ts

Identify the emp]oyee(s), show the c1ass1f1cat1on of the '
employee(s) involved; describe the mandated functions performed
and specify the actua] number of hours.devoted to eath function;
the productive hourly rate, and the related benefits. The average '
number of hours devoted to each function may be c1a1med 1f
supported by a docUmented time study e

g_SerV1ces and Supp11es

~ Only. expend1tures which can be 1dent1f1ed as a d1rect cost of the
“mandate can be claimed. List cost of materials, wh1ch*have ‘been

consumed or expended specifically for the purpose of . th1s mandate

. AlTowable Overhead Cost

Ind1rett costs may be claimed in the manner described by the State

.'Contro11er in his c1a1m1ng instructions.




VII.

VIII.

IX.

0350d -

SUPPORTING DATA

For-auditing. phrpdées, all costs claimed must be traceable to source
documents and/or worksheets that show evidence of the validity of such
costs, This would include documentation for the fiscal year

.19836-847 program to substantiate a maintenance of effort. These

documents must be kept on file by the agercy submitting. the claim for a-
period of no less than three years from the date of the final payment of

the ‘claim pursuant -to this mandate, and made- ava11ab1e on the request of
the State Contro11er or his agent ( :

OFFSETTING SAVINGS AND OTHER REIMBURSEMENTS

- Any offsetting savings the c1a1mant exper1ences as a d1rect result of
- this statute must be deducted from the costs claimed. In add1t1on

reimbursement for this mandate recejved from any source, e.g., federa1;
state, etc., shall be identified and.deducted from this c1a1m This o
shall 1nc1ude the amount of $7.50 per full-time student pér semeSter;

$9.00 per TuTi-time student Tor summer SChool, or $5.00 per full-time

student per quarter, as authorized by Education Code section 72246(a).

- This shall also incTude payments (fees) WgW received from individuals

other than STudents who Wépfdare hot covered by f¢fm¢¢ Educat1on R
Code Section 72246 for hea1tﬁ"‘érv1ces ‘ '

[

REQUIRED CERTI#ICATION

The following certi%icatﬁbnvmust“a¢company-the c1a1m:
I DO HEREBY CERTIFY under pena]ty of perauhy
THAT the forego1ng is true and correct

A-THAT Section 1090 to 1096, inclusive, of the Government Code and
other app11cab1e prov1s1ons of the 1aw have been complied w1th

rand

THAT T ani the person author1zed by: ‘the 1oca1 -agency to file c1a1ms
- for funds with the State of California.

Signature of Authqrfzed Representative Date

Tit]é o o _ Telephone NOEfﬁﬁﬂ :.Vf




W L&l

'CHANCELLORS OFFICE - . =~ = ) . : . }

_-CSM Attachment B

GEORGE DEUKMEJIAN, Goveror

. CALIFORNIA COMMUNITY COLLEGES

1107 NINTH STREET®

SACRAMENTO, CALIFORNIA 95814
5-1163

(916) 445-8752

February 22, 1989

Mr. Robert W. Eich

Executive Director

. Commission on State Mandates

1130 "K" Street, Suite LL50 -
Sacramento, CA 95814-3927

Dear Mr, 'nlch

As you know, the Commlsslon on August 27 1987”adopted |

) Parameters and Guidelines for claiming reimbursements of

- will be paid in equal installments from the next three

. the Chancellor's Office proposes the following changes 1n

o o - Payment of future ~years mandated costs in excess of

‘mandated costs related to community college health-

services. Fees formerly collected by community colleges
had been eliminated by Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984,

Second Extraordinary Session. Last year's. mandate claims
bill (AB 2763) included funding to pay all these clalms

through 1988-89.

The Governor's partlal approval of AB 2763 last September
included a stipulation that claims for the current year
would be paid this fiscal year, but prior-year claims

budget acts. The Governor did not address the fact that
the ongoing costs of providing the mandated level of
service will continue to exceed the maximum permiss1ble
fee of $7.50 per student per semester ’

On behalf of all ellglble communlty college dlstrlcts,

the Parameters and Guldellnes

o Payment of 1988-89 mandated costs in excess of

maximum permissible fees (ThlS amount 1s payable
from AB 2763. )

o . Payment of all prlor-year claims in 1nstallmentsi
", over the next three years. (Funds for these
payments w1ll be included in the next 3 budget
acts ) C _
S el ~uwv 3,
the maximum permissible fees. (No funding has yet
been provided for these costs.)




Mr. Eich yo : 2

) February 22, 1989

If-you have any'questioné regarding this proposal, please

.contact Patrick Ryan at (916) 445-1163.

Sincerely,

Pawnd Pedin

DAVID MERTES
Chancellor

DM:PR:mh

cc: Vé:borah Fraga-Decker, CSM
. Douglas Burris ~— - -
Joseph Newmyer
Gary Cook




%M ATTACHREIIL

it of Colifernia ' . ) » | : | )

Meomorandum
. March 22, 1989

“n , Deborah Fraga-Decker
: Program Analyst
Commission on State Mandates

¢rem +  Department of Finance

Proposed Amendments to Parameters and Guidelines for Claim No. CSH-4206 -- Chapter
i, Statutes of 1984, 2nd E.S. and Chapter 1118, Statutes of 1987 -- Health Fee
Elimination ' . '

Pursuant to your request, the Department ofFinance has reviewed the proposed
“amendments %o the parameters and guidelines related to community college health
services. These. amendments, which are requested by the Chancellor's. Offica,
reflect the fmpact that Chapter 1118/87 has on the original parameters adopted by
the Commission Tor Chapter 1/84 on August 27, 1987. Specifically, Chapter 1118/87:

(1) fequires districts which weke providing health services in 1986-87, rather
“than 1983-84,. to continue to_provide such services, irrespective of
whether or not a fee was charged for the sarvices; and

(2) allows all districts to again charge a fee of up to $7.50 per student for
the services. In this regard, we would point out that the proposed
amendment to "VIII. Offsetting Savings, and Other Reimbursements" could
be interpreted to require that, if a district elected not to charge fees
it would not have to deduct anything from 1ts claim. We belfeve that,
pursuant to Section 17586 {d) of the Government Code, an amount equal to
$7,50 per student must be deducted whether or not it is actually charged
since the district has the authority to levy the fee. We:suggeﬂt that the
following Tanguage be added as a second paragraph under "VIIT": "If a
claimant does not Jevy the fee authorized by Education CLode Section ,
72246 {a), 1t shall deduct an amount equal to what it would have recefved
had the fee been lavied," . ' - '

With the amendment described abdve; we believe the amendments to the parameters and
guidelines are appropriate for this mandate and recommend the Commission adopt them
at fts April 27, 1989, meeting. ’

Any questions regarding this recommendation should be directed to James M. Apps or
Kim Clement of my.staff at 324-0043. : -

,PM %/
Fred Klass ’

AssTstant Program Budget Manager

cc: see second page




1

cc: Glen Beatie, Stat” Sontroller's Office
Pat Ryan, Chancel /}'s Office, Community College -
Juliet Musso, Legislative Analyst's Office '
Richard Frank, Attorney General '

LR:1988-2 .




csM Attachment ]
| 175 OFFICE o » . - | ot ien

51 IFORNIA COMMUNITY COLLEGES ,
"‘;'::f'ﬁ‘ggircimcis%gonr«l# psare - 7 : RECEIVED
o 58752 1163 AR OB ¢
spril 3, 1989 o - & 1989
GOMMISSION N
STATE ManDaTes

‘“ A ] -w‘(ﬂ'

L

Mr. Robert W. Eich

Exacutive Director ,

Commission on State Mandates
S0 K Street, Suite LL5O
Lacramento, CA 895214

ﬁttention: Mez. Deborah Fraga-Decker

subject: CSM 4206
Amendments to Patrameters and Guidelines
Chapter 1, Statues of 1984, 2nd E.S8.
Chapter 118, Statues of 1987
Health Fee Elimination

Dear Mr, Eicdh:

in response to your request of March 8, we have rEV1nwed the perOFPd
language changes necessary to amend the existing parameters and
guldeJlnes to meet the requirements of Chapter 1118, Statutes of 1987.

The Department of Finance has also provided ux a copy of their '
~uggestion to add the following language in part VIII: "If a claimant
Joes not levy the fee anthorized by Education Code Section 72246(a),
it shall deduct an amount egual to what it would have received had the
fae been levied." This office concurs with their suggestion which is
consistent with the law and with our request of February 22.

Tith the additional language suggeéted by the Department of Finance
the Chancellor's Office recommends approval of the amended parameters

and gquidelines as drafted for presentation to thp Commis=sion on
April 27, 1989.

Sincerely,

Ua,uﬂ )’%@fw

DAVID MERTES
Chancellor

OM:PR:mh

ce:  JTim Apps, Department of Finance
- Glen Beatie, State Controller's Office
Richard Frank, Attorney General's Office
Juliet Muso, Legislative Analyst's Office
Douglas Burris
Joseph Newnyer
Gary Cook




LI AL AGLIRI -k

GRAY DAVIS
Centrnller of the State of Caltforrcin
_ P.O. BOX 9428%0
SACRAMENTO, CA 94250-0001

April 3, 1989

REGHIVED

APR 0 5 1988

- COMMISEION ?N
TATE BRANDATES

4@, Deborah Fraga-Decker
Program Analyst

Commizsion on State Mandates
1130 K Street, Suite: LL50
Sacramento, CA 95814

~z.x Ms. Fraga-Decker:

RE: Proposed Amendments to Parameters and Guidelines: Chapter 1/84, 2nd
E.S5., and Chapter 1118/87 - Health Fee Elimination

We have reviewed the amendments proposed on the-above gubject.and find the
proposals proper and accaptable.

Howevar, the Commission may with to clarify section "VIII. OFFSETTING SAVINGS
AND OTHER REIMBURSEMENTS' that the required offset is the amount received or
would have raceived per student im the claim year. _

il you have any questions, please call Glen Beatie at 3-8137.

Tcerely,

M Nousie

“%inn Haax, Assistant Chief
Mwision of Accounting

GH/GB:dvl

5C81822




Kbbdahment. F

30% ,Street, Suite LL50
QaCramentn, CA™ 95814 ,

REFERENCE -C3M-4206 o
AMENDMENTS TO PARAMETERS AND GUIDELINES .
-CHAPTER 1, STATUTES OF 1984, 28D E.S. .
CHAPTER 1118 STATUTES OF 1987
HEALTH FEE ELIMINATIUN

Deaf.Deborah:

be]19Ve these revisions to be most appropr1ate anid , contu”
_ the: changes you have proposed '

I wou]d 1ike to thank you aga1n for your expertise and he1p,
throughout this entire process. ‘ .

Vice Pr
Admfh1strat1ve Affa1rs

TMW hh

v of Trustees: lsmbelle B. Gonthier ® Bill E. Hernandez @ Marilee Morgan ® Ralph S. Pacheco o Hilda Sobis




TAB 6



4~d AL

MINUTES

COMMISSION ON STATE MANDATES
May 25, 1989
10:00 a.m.
- State Capitol, Room 437
Sacramento, California

rresent were: Chairperson Russell Gould, Chief Deputy Director, Department of

Finance; Fred R. Buenrostro, Representative of the State Treasurer; D. -Robert
Shuman, Representatqve of the State Controller; Robert Martinez,‘DTrector,

Hfice of Planning and Research; and Robert C. Creighton, Public Member.

There being a quorum present, Chairperson Gould called the meeting to order at
10:02 a.m, - '
22m T Minutes _

chairpérson Gould asked if there were any cdrrections or additions to the
minutes of the Commission's hearing of Aprii 27, 1989. There were no
corrections or additions. A . '

“he minutes were adopted without objection.

. Consent Calendar

~ 'he following items were on the Commission's consent‘agendaé

Teem 2 WPrqposed Statement of Decision
Chapter 406, Statutes of 1988
Special Election - Bridges_

~Item 3 Proposed Statement of Decision

Chapter 583, Statutes of 1985
Infectious Waste Enforcement

Item 4 Proposed Statement of Decision
Chapter 980, Statutes of 1984
Court Audits
2l ANAILS

tem B Proposed Statement of Decision
Chapter 1286, Statutes of 1985
Homeless Mentally I11 .




Minutes '
Hearing of May 25, 1989

~ Page 2

Item 6 Proposed Parameters and Guidelines Amendment
Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984, 2nd E.S. -
Chapter 1118, Statutes of 1987
Health Fee Elimination

Item 7  Praposed Parameters and Gu1de]ines Amendment
Chapter 8, Statutes of 1988
Democratic Presidentia) Delegates

Item 10 Proposed Statewide Cost Estimate-
Chapter 498, Statutes of 1983
Education Code Section 48260.5
Notification of Truancy

Ifem 12 Proposed Statewide Cost Estimate

Chapter 1226, Statutes of 1984
Chapter 1526, Statutes of 1985
Investment Reports

There being no discussion or appearances on Items 2,3, 4, 5,6, 7,10, and
12, Member Buenrostro moved adoption of the staff recommendation on these
items on the consent calendar. Member Martinez seconded the motion.  The
vote on the motion was unanimous.  The motion carried.

The following items were continued:
Item 13 Proposed Statewide Cost Estimate

Chapter 1335, Statutes of 1986
Trial Cqurt Delay Reduction Act

Item 16 Test Claim
Chapter 841, Statutes of 1982
Patients' Rights Advocates

Ttem 17 Test Claim - |
‘ Chapter 921, Statutes of 1987
Countywide Tax Rates

The next item to be heard by the Commission was:

“Item 8 . Proposed Parameters and Guidelines Amendment
Chapter 961, Statutes of 1975
Gollective Bargaining

'did not appear at the hearing. Caro) Miller, appearing on behalf of the
Education Mandated Cost Network, stated that the Network was interested in the
1ssue of reimbursing a school district for the time the district
Superintendent spent in, or preparing for, collective bargaining {ssues.

. The party requesting the proposed amendment, Fountain Valley Schbo1‘Dfstrict,




Zﬁﬁ;ﬁﬁ

Minutes
Hearing of May 25, 1989
rage 3

The Commission then discussed the issue of reimbursing the Superintendent's
time as a direct cost to the mandated program or as an indirect cost as
required by the federal publications 0ASC-10, and Federal Management Circular
74-4, Upon conclusion of this discussion, the Commission, staff, and

Ms. Miller, agreed that the Commission could deny this proposed amendment by
the Fountain Valley School District, and Ms. Miller could assist another.
district in an attempt to amend the parameters and guideiines to allow
reimbursement of the Superintendent's cost relative to collective bargaining

-matters.

Member Creighton then inquired on the {ssue of holding. collective bargaining
sessions” outside of normal working hours and the number of teachers the ‘
parameters and guidelines rejmbursae for participating in collective bargaining
sessions. Ms. Miller stated that because of the classroom disruption that can
=esult from the use of a substitute teacher, bargaining sessions are sometimes
held outside of normal work hours for practical reasons. Ms. Miller also
stated that the parameters and guidelines permit reimbursement for five
substitute teachers. '

Menber Martinez moved and Member Buenrostro seconded a motion to adopt the
iaff recommendation to deny the proposed amendments to the parameters and
guidelines. The roll call vote on the motion was unanimous. The motion
carried. ’

Item 3  Propased Statewide Cost Estimate
Chapter 498, Statutes of 1983
Education Code Section 512253
Graduation Requirements :

Carol Miller appeared on behalf of the claimant, Santa Barbara Unified School -
District, Jim Apps and Don Enderton appeared on behalf of the Department of
~inance, and Rick Knott appeared on behalf of the San Diego Unified Schoo?
District. :

Carol Miller began the discussion on this matter by stating her objection to
the Department of Finance raising issues that were dlready argued in the
parameters and guidelines hearings for this mandate, Based on this objection,
As. Miller requested that the Commission adopt staff's recommendation and
aliow the Controller's Office to handle any audit exceptions.

Jim Apps stated that because school districts did not report funds that have
been received by them, then the data reported in the survey is suspect.
Therefore, the Department of Finance is not convinced that the cost estimate
oased on the data received by the schools is legitimate,

Discussion continued on the vd]idity of the cost estimate and bn the figures
presented to the Commission for its consideration. ' '

~ Member Creighton then wade a motion to ado t staff's recommendation. Member .

Shuman seconded the motion. - The vote on the motion was: ‘Member. Buenrostro,
no; Member Greighton, aye; Member Martinez, no; Member Shuman, aye: and

Chairperson. Gould, no, ~The motion failed.




' -‘u lv.v';
Minutes _ | “H
Hearing of May 25, 7989 '
Page 4 ‘

Chafrperson Gould made an alternative motion that staff, the Department of
Finance, and the schoo) districts, conduct a pre~hearing conference and agree
on an estimate to be presented to the Commission at a future hearing. Member
Buenrastro seconded the motion. The roll call vete on the motion was
unanimous. The motion carried. :

Item 11 Statewide Cost Estimate
: Chapter 815, Statutes of 1979
Chapter 1327, Statutes of 1984
Chapter 757, Statutes of 1985
Short-Doyle Case Management

Pamela Stone, representing the County of Fresno, stated. that the county was in
agreement with the staff proposed statewijde cost estimate of $20,000,000 for
the 1985-86 through 1989-90 fiscal years, and was opposed to the reduction of
, the costs estimate being propased by the Department of Menta) Health's late

- fiTing.

Lynn Whetstone, representing the Department of Mental Health, stated that the
Department agrees with the methodology used by Commission staff to develop the
cost estimate, however, the Department questioned the manner in which
Commission staff extrapolated its survey figures into a statewide estimate.

- Ms. Whetstone stated that due to the reasons stated in its late f1ling, the
Department helieves that the cost estimate be reduced to $17,280,000,

-Member Shuman moved, and Member Martinez seconded a motion to adopt the staff
,?roposed statewide cost estimate of $20,000,000 for the 1985-86 through

989-90 fiscal years. The roll call vote on- the' motion was unanimous. The,
motion carried. s o

Item 14 State Mandates Appbbtionmeht Syéteﬁ
Request for Review of Base Year Entitlement

Chapter 1242, Statutes of 1977 ,
Senior Citizens' Property Tax Postponemant

Leslie Hobson appeared on behalf of the claimant, County of Placer, and stated
agreement with the staff analysis. : :

There were no other appearances and no further discussion,
Member Creighton moved approval of the staff recommendation. Member Shuman
seconded the motion. The roll call vote was unanimous. The motion carried.

Item 15 Test Claim L
Chapter 670, Statutes of 1987
Assigned Judges

© Vieki Wajdak and Pamela Stone appeared on béha]f,of the claimant, County of
Fresno. Beth Mullen appeared on behalf of the Administrative Office of




t ? l'-l.i nutes

- Hearing of May 25, 1989
Page 5 .

the Courts. Jim Apps appeared on behalf of the Department of Finance. Allan
urdick appeared on behalf of the -County Supervisors Association of
California. Pamela Stone restatéd the clajmant's position that the revenue
Tosses due to this statute were actually increased costs because Fresno is now
"equired to compensate its part-time justice court. judges for work performed
ar another county while on assignment. Beth Mullen stated her opposition to
this interpratation because Fresno's part-time justice court Jjudge cannot be
assigned elsewhere until.all work required to be performed for Fresna has been
compieted; therefare, Fresno is only required to compensate the Jjudge for jts
own work, . ~ :

There followed discussion by the parties and the Commission regarding the
roplicability of the Supreme Court's decisions in County of Los Angeles and
Lucia Mar. Chairperson Qould asked Commission Coufsal Gary Hori wheéther this
statute mposed a new program and higher level of service as contempTated by
these two decisions. Mr. Hor{ stated that it did meet the definition of new
wrogram and higher level of service as contemplated by the Supreme Court.

“ember Creighton moved to adopt the staff recommendation to find a mandate on
counties whase part-time justice court Judge is-assigned within the home
county. Member Shuman seconded the motion. The roll call vote was
cunanimous. The motion carried.

Ttem 18 Test Claim . ,
Chapter 1247, Statutes of 1977
Chapter 797, Statutes of 1380
Chapter 1373, Statutes of 1980 -
Public Law 99-372 7
Attorney's Fees - Special Education -

Chairperson Gould recused himself from the hearing on this -item.

Clayton Parker, representing the Newport-Mesa Unified School District,
submitted & late filing on the test claim rebutting the staff analysis.

“ember Creighton stated that he had not had ap opportunity to review the late
#11ing and inguired on whether the claim should be heard at this hearing,

- Staff informed Member Creighton and Member Buenrostro that in reviewing the
Ti1ing before this item was called, the filing appeared to be summary of the
~*atmant's position on the staff analysis, and that there appeared to be no
“rason {0 continue the item.

Mr. Parker stated that Commission staff had misstated the events that resulted .
in the claimant having to pay attorneys' fees to a pupil's guardians, and .
because of case law, courts do not have any discretion in awarding attorney's
“zes, Mr. Parker stated that because state legisiation has codified the
federal Education of the Handicapped Act, school districts are subject to the
provisions of Public Law 94-142 and Public Law 99-372, Member Buenrostro then
inquired whether staff was comfortable with discussing the issue of a state
executive order incorporating federal 1aw. '




41D

-Minutes
Hearing of May 25, 1989
Page 6 ’

Staff informed the Commission that it was not comfortable discussing this
1ssue, and further noted that it appeared that Mr. Parker was basing his
reasoning for finding P.L. 99-372 to be a state mandated program, oh the Board
of Control's finding that Chapter 1247, Statutes of 1977, and Chapter 797,
Statutes of 1980, were a state mandated program. Staff noted that Board of
Control's finding is currently the subject of the 1itigation in Huff v,
Commission on State Mandates (Sacramento County Superior Court Case Na.
352295 . '

Member Creighton moved and Member Martinez seconded a motion to continue this
item and have legal counsel and staff review the arguments presented by
Mr. Parker. The vote on the motion was unanimous. The motion carried,

With no further jtems on the agenda, Chairperson Gould édjourned thé hearing
at 11:45 a.m,

Executive Director -

- RWE:GLH:cm:0224g




DISTRICT’S
INCORRECT REDUCTION CLAIM
FILED WITH THE
COMMISSION ON STATE MANDATES

ON SEPTEMBER 15, 2005



STAﬁ'E OF CALIFORNIA ARNOLD SCHWARZENEGGER, Governor

COMMISSION ON STATE MANDATES
980 NINTH STREET, SUITE 300

SACRAMENTO, CA 95814

PHONE: (916) 323-3562

FAX: (916) 445-0278

E-mail: csminfo@csm.ca.gov

September 20, 2005

Mr. Keith B. Petersen Ms. Ginny Brummels

SixTen and Associates Division of Accounting and Reporting
5252 Balboa Avenue, Suite 807 State Controller’s Office

San Diego, CA 92117 3301 C Street, Suite 501

Sacramento, CA 95816

Re:  Incorrect Reduction Claim
Health Fee Elimination, 05-4206-1-09
North Orange County Community College District, Claimant
Education Code Section 76355
Statutes 1984, Chapter 1, 2nd E.S.; Statutes 1987, Chapter 1118
Fiscal Years 2001-2002 and 2002-2003

Dear Mr. Petersen and Ms. Brummels:

On September 15, 2005, the North Orange County Community College District filed an
incorrect reduction claim (IRC) with the Commission on State Mandates (Commission)
based on the Health Fee Elimination program for fiscal years 2001-2002 and
2002-2003. Commission staff determined that the IRC filing is complete.

Government Code section 17551, subdivision (b), requires the Commission to hear and
decide upon claims filed by local agencies and school districts that the State Controller’s
Office (SCO) has incorrectly reduced payments to the local agencies or school districts.

SCO Review and Response. Please file the SCO response and supporting documentation
regarding this claim within 90 days of the date of this letter. Please include an explanation
of the reason(s) for the reductions and the computation of reimbursements. All
documentary evidence must be authenticated by declarations under penalty of perjury
signed by persons who are authorized and competent to do so and be based on the
declarant’s personal knowledge, information or belief. The Commission's regulations also
require that the responses (opposition or recommendation) filed with the Commission be
simultaneously served on the claimants and their designated representatives, and
accompanied by a proof of service. (Cal. Code Regs., tit. 2, § 1185.01.)

The failure of the SCO to respond within this 90-day timeline shall not cause the
Commission to delay consideration of this IRC.

Claimant’s Rebuttal. Upon receipt of the SCO response, the claimant and interested
parties may file rebuttals. The rebuttals are due 30 days from the service date of the
response.




Prehearing Conference. A prehearing conference will be scheduled if requested.

Public Hearing and Staff Analysis. The public hearing on this claim will be scheduled
after the record closes. A staff analysis will be issued on the IRC at least eight weeks
prior to the public hearing.

Dismissal of Incorrect Reduction Claims. Under section 1188.31 of the Commission’s
regulations, IRCs may be dismissed if postponed or placed on inactive status by the
claimant for more than one year. Prior to dismissing a claim, the Commission will
provide 60 days notice and opportunity for the claimant to be heard on the proposed
dismissal.

Please contact Tina Poole at (916) 323-8220 if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

\&\ %@m

NANCY PATTON
" Assistant Executive Director

Enclosure:  Incorrect Reduction Claim Filing - (SCO only)

J:mandates/IRC/2005/4206-1-09/completeltr




{

SixTen and Associates
Mandate Reimbursement Services

!ITH B. PETERSEN, MPA, JD, President Telephone: (858) 514-8605
5252 Balboa Avenue, Suite 807 : Fax: (858) 514-8645
San Diego, CA 92117 ' E-Mail: Kbpsixten@aol.com

RECEIVED ‘3

GEp 19N |

‘ IN
COMMISSION DR
%C%(l T WANURTED

September 13, 2005

Paula Higashi, Executive Director
Commission on State Mandates
980 Ninth Street, Suite 300
Sacramento, CA 95814

RE: Health Fee Elimination
Fiscal Years: 2001-02 through 2002-3
Incorrect Reduction Claim

Dear Ms. Higashi:

Enclosed is the original and two copies of the above referenced incorrect reduction
claim for North Orange County- Community College District.

SixTen and Associates has been appointed by the District as its representative for this
matter and all interested parties should direct their inquiries to me, with a copy as
follows:

Fred Williams, Vice Chancellor

Finance & Facilities '

North Orange County Community College District
1830 W. Romneya Drive

Anaheim, CA 92801-1819

Thank-you.

Sincerely,

VAL~

Keith B. Petersen




State of California

COMMISSION ON STATE MANDATES

For Official Use Only

980 Ninth Street, Suite 300
Sacramento, CA 95814
(916) 323-3562

CSM 2 (12/89)

NCORRECT REDUCTION CLAIM FORM

I RECEWED

SCR 10 2600 t
1

Local Agency or School District Submitting Claim

NORTH ORANGE COUNTY COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT

CEOMMTRST ™ ':m J [);_ 7] ;[)EI’_O?

STATE NIAMDR : €5

ppp——

Contact Person

Keith B. Petersen, President
SixTen and Associates

5252 Balboa Avenue, Suite 807
San Diego, CA 92117

Telephone Number

Voice: 858-514-8605
Fax: 858-514-8645
E-mail: Kbpsixten@aol.com

Address

Fred Williams, Vice Chancellor

Finance & Facilities

~ North Orange County Community College District
1830 W. Romneya Drive

Anaheim, CA 92801-1819

Representative Organization to be Notified

Robert Miyashiro, Consultant, Education Mandated Cost Network
c/o School Services of California

1121 L Street, Suite 1060

Sacramento, CA 95814

Telephone Number

Voice: 916-446-7517
Fax: 916-446-2011
E-Mail robertm@SSCal.com

This claim alleges an incorrect reduction of a reimbursement claim filed with the State Controller's Office pursuant to section 17561 of the Government
Code. This incorrect reduction claim is filed pursuant to section 17561(b) of the Government Code.

CLAIM IDENTIFICATION: Specify Statute or Executive Order

HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984, 2nd E.S. Education-Code Section 76355

Chapter 1118, Statutes of 1987

Fiscal Year Amount of the Incorrect Reduction
2001-2002 $180,420
2002-2003 $166,162

Total Amount $346,582

IMPORTANT: PLEASE SEE INSTRUCTIONS AND FILING REQUIREMENTS FOR COMPLETING AN

INCORRECT REDUCTION CLAIM ON THE REVERSE SIDE.

Name and Title of Authorized Representative

Fred Williams, Vice Chancellor
Finance and Facilities

Telephone No.

Voice: -714-808-4751
Fax:  714-808-4733
E-Mail: Fwilliams@nocccd.cc.ca.us

Signature of Authorized Representative

X Sspafl—

Date .

August 2/ , 2005




a

OAONO O W

10

11

12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19

—_—

22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33

34

Claim Prepared by:
Keith B. Petersen

SixTen and Associates
5252 Balboa Avenue, Suite 807
San Diego, California 92117

- Voice:. (858) 514-8605

Fax: (858) 514-8645
BEFORE THE
COMMISSION ON STATE MANDATES
STATE OF CALIFORNIA |
INCORRECT REDUCTION CLAIM OF:

No. CSM

Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984, 2nd E.S.
Chapter 1118, Statutes of 1987
NORTH ORANGE COUNTY
Community College District, Education Code Section 76355
Health Fee Elimination
Claimant.
Annual Reimbursement Claims:

Fiscal Year 2001-02
Fiscal Year 2002-03

)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
) -
)
)
)
)
)
)
[

NCORRECT REDUCTION CLAIM FILING
PART I. AUTHORITY FOR THE CLAIM
The Commission on State Mandates has the authority pursuant to Government
Code Section 17551(d) to “ . . . to hear and decide upon a claim by a local agency or
school district, filed on or aftér January 1, 1985, that the Controller has incorrectly |
reduced payments to the local agency or school district pursuant to paragraph (2) of
subdivision (d) of Section 17561.” North Orange Cpunty Community College District

(hereafter “district” or “claimant’) is a school district as defined in Government Code




10

12
13
14
15
16

17

Incorrect Reduction Claim of North Orange County Community College District
1/84; 118/87 Health Fee Elimination 4

Section 17519." Title 2, CCR, Section 1185 (a), requires the claimant to file an
incorrect reduction claim with the Commission.

This incorrect reduction claim is timely filed. Title 2, CCR, Section 71185 (b),
requires incorrect reduction claims to be filed no later than three years following the
date of the Controller's remittance advice ﬁotifying the claimant of a reduction. A
Controller's audit report dated July 22, 2005 was issued, but no remittance advices
have been issued. The audit report constitutes a demand fdr repayment and
adjudication of the claim.

There is no alternative dispute resolutibn process available from the Controller’s
Office. In response to an audit issued March 10, 2004, Foothill-De Anza Community
College attempted to utilize the informal audit review process established by the
Controller to resolve factual disputes. The Foothill-De Anza was notified by the
Controller’s legal counsel by letter dated July 15, 2004 (atfached as Exhibit “A”), that
the Controller’s informal audit review process was not available for mandate audits and
that the proper forum was the Commission on State Mandates.

PART Il. SUMMARY OF THE CLAIM

The Controller conducted a field audit of the District’'s annual reimbursement

' Government Code Section 17519, added by Chapter 1459, Statutes of 1984,
Section 1: '

“School district’ means any school district, community coliege district, or county
superintendent of schools.”




10

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

Incorrect Reduction Claim of North Orange County Community College District
1/84; 118/87 Health Fee Elimination

claims for the District’s actual costs of complying with the legislatively mandated Health
Fee Elimination program (Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984, 2" Extraordinary Sessioh and
Chapter 1118, Statutes of 1987) for the period of July 1, 2001 through June 30, 2003.
As a result of the audit, the Controller determined that $346,582 of the claimed costs

were unallowable:

Fiscal Amount Audit SCO Amount Due
Year Claimed Adjustment Payments <State> District

2001-02 $325,087 $180,420 $106,264 $ 38,403

2002-03 $467.078 $166,162 §$ O $300,916
Totals $792,165  $346,582 $106,264  $339,319

Since the District has been paid $106,264 for these claims, fhe audit report concludes "
that the amount of $339,319 is due the District and will be paid “contingent upon
available appropriations.”
PART IIl. PREVIOUS INCORRECT REDUCTION CLAIMS
The District has not filed any previous incorrect reduction claims for this
mandate program. The District is not aware of any other incorrect reduction claims
having been adjudicated on the specific issues or subject matter raised by this incorrect
reduction claim.
PART IV. BASIS FOR REIMBURSEMENT
1. Mandate L egislation

Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984, 2™ Extraordinary Session, repealed Education
3




10

12

13

14

Incorrect Reduction Claim of North Orange County Community College District
1/84; 118/87 Health Fee Elimination

Code Section 72246 which had authorized community college districts to charge a

student health services fee for the purpose of providing health supervision and

services, direct and indirect medical and hospitalization services, and operation of

student health centers. This statute also required the scope of health services for
which a community college district charged a fee during the 1983-84 fiscal year be
maintained at that level in the 1984-85 fiscal year and every year thereafter. The
provisions of this statute were to automatically repeal on December 31, 1987.

Chapter 1118, Statutes of 1987, amended Education Code Section 72246 to
require any community college district that provided health services in 1986-87 to
maintain student health services at that level in 1987-88 and each fiscal year
thereafter.

Chapter 8, Statutes of 1993, Section 29, repealed Education Code Section
72246, effective April 15, 1993. Chapter 8, Statutes of 1993, Section 34, added

Education Code Section 763552, containing substantially the same provisions as former

2 Education Code Section 76355, added by Chapter 8, Statutes of 1993, Section
34, effective April 15, 1993, as last amended by Chapter 758, Statutes of 1995, Section
99:

“(a) The governing board of a district maintaining a community college may
require community college students to pay a fee in the total amount of not more than
ten dollars ($10) for each semester, seven dollars ($7) for summer school, seven
dollars ($7) for each intersession of at least four weeks, or seven dollars ($7) for each
quarter for health supervision and services, including direct or indirect medical and
hospitalization services, or the operation of a student health center or.centers, or both.

The governing board of each community college district may increase this fee by
the same percentage increase as the Impilicit Price Deflator for State and Local

4




| Incorrect Reduction Claim of North Orange County Community College District
1/84; 118/87 Health Fee Elimination

Government Purchase of Goods and Services. Whenever that calculation produces an
increase of one dollar ($1) above the existing fee, the fee may be increased by one
dollar ($1).

(b) If, pursuant to this section, a fee is required, the governing board of the
district shall decide the amount of the fee, if any, that a part-time student is required to
pay. The governing board may decide whether the fee shall be mandatory or optional.

(c) The governing board of a district maintaining a community college shall adopt
rules and regulations that exempt the following students from any fee required pursuant
to subdivision (a):

(1) Students who depend exclusively upon prayer for healing in
accordance with the teachings of a bona fide religious sect, denomination, or
organization.

(2) Students who are attending a community college under an approved
apprenticeship training program.

(3) Low-income students, including students who demonstrate financial
need in accordance with the methodology set forth in federal law or regulation
for determining the expected family contribution of students seeking financial aid
and students who demonstrate eligibility according to income standards
established by the board of governors and contained in Section 58620 of Title 5
of the California Code of Regulations.

(d) All fees collected pursuant to this section shall be deposited in the fund of
the district designated by the California Community Colleges Budget and Accounting
Manual. These fees shall be expended only to provide health services as specified in
regulations adopted by the board of governors.

Authorized expenditures shall not include, among other things, athletic trainers’
salaries, athletic insurance, medical supplies for athletics, physical examinations for
intercollegiate athletics, ambulance services, the salaries of health professionals for
athletic events, any deductible portion of accident claims filed for athletic team
members, or any other expense that is not available to all students. No student shall be
denied a service supported by student health fees on account of participation in athletic
programs.

(e) Any community college district that provided health services in the 1986-87
fiscal year shall maintain health services, at the level provided during the 1986-87
- fiscal year, and each fiscal year thereafter. If the cost to maintain that level of service
exceeds the limits specified in subdivision (a), the excess cost shall be borne by the
district.

(f) A district that begins charging a-health fee may use funds for startup costs
from other district funds and may recover all or part of those funds from health fees
collected within the first five years following the commencement of charging the fee.

5




10

| 12
13
14
15
16
17
18

19

Incorrect Reduction Claim of North Orange County Community College District
1/84; 118/87 Health Fee Elimination

Section 72246, effective April 15, 1993.
2 Test Claim

On December 2, 1985, Rio Hondo Community College District filed a test claim
alleging that Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984, 2™ Extraordinary Session, by eliminating the
authority to levy a fee and by requiring a maintenance of effort, mandated additional
costs by mandating a new program or the higher level of service of an existing program
within the meaning of California Constituﬁon Article Xlll B, Section 6.

On November 20, 1986, the Commission on State Mandates determined that
Chépter 1, Statutes of 1984, 2™ Extraordinary Session, imposed a new program upon
community college districts by requiring any community college district, which provided
health services for which it was authorized to charge a fee pursuant to former Section |
72246 in the 1983-1984 fiscal year, to maintain health services at that level in the
1984-1985 fiscal year and each fiscal year thereafter.

| At a hearing on April 27, 1989, the Commission of State Mandates determined
that Chapter 1118, Statutes of 1987, amended this maintenance of effort requirement to
apply to all community college districts which provided health services in ﬁscal year
1986-1987 and required them to maintain that leve! of health services in fiscal year
1987-1988 and each fiscal year thereafter.

/

(g) The board of governors shall adopt regulations that generally describe the
types of health services included in the health service program.”

6




0 ~

10
11
12

14
15

A8

17
18
19

20

21
22
23

24

25
26
27
28

Incorrect Reduction Claim of North Orange County Community College District
1/84; 118/87 Health Fee Elimination

3. Parameters and Guidelines

On August 27, 1987, the original parameters and guidelines were adopted. On

May 25, 1989, those parameters and guidelines were amended. A copy of the

parameters and guidelines, as amended on May 25, 1989, is attached as Exhibit “B.”

So far as is relevant to the issues presented below, the parameters and

guidelines state:

“V-

VI.

VIIL

VIl

REIMBURSABLE COSTS
A Scope of Mandate

Eligible community college districts shall be reimbursed for
the costs of providing a health services program. Only
services provided in 1986-87 fiscal year may be claimed.

CLAIM PREPARATION

B...

3. Allowable Overhead Cost
Indirect costs may be claimed in the manner
described by the State Controller in his claiming
instructions.
SUPPORTING DATA

For auditing purposes, all costs claimed must be traceable to
source documents and/or worksheets that show evidence of the
validity of such costs.... '

OFFSETTING SAVINGS AND OTHER REIMBURSEMENTS

Any offsetting savings the claimant experiences as a direct result
of this statute must be deducted from the costs claimed. In
addition, reimbursement for this mandate received from any
source, e.g., federal, state, etc., shall be identified and deducted

7




O~NOO B WN-

©

10

11

12

13

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

Incorrect Reduction Claim of North Orange County Community College District
1/84; 118/87 Health Fee Elimination

from this claim. This shall include the amount of $7.50 per full-time
student per semester, $5.00 per full-time student for summer
school, or $5.00 per full-time student per quarter, as authorized by
Education Code section 72246(a). This shall also include
payments (fees) received from individuals other than students who
are not covered by Education Code Section 72246 for health
services.

4. Claiming Instructions

The Controller has annually issued or revised claiming instructions for the
Health Fee Elimination mandate. A copy of the September 1997 revision of the
claiming instructions is attached as Exhibit “C."” The September 1997 claiming
instructions are believed to be, for the purposes and scope of this incorrect reduction
claim, substantially similar to the version extant at the time the claims which are the
subject of this incorrect reduction claim were filed. However, since the Controller's
claim forms and instructions have not been adopted as regulations, they have no force
of law, and, therefore, have no effect on the outcome of this incorrect reduction claim.

PART V. STATE CONTROLLER CLAIM ADJUDICATION

The Controller conducted an audit of District's annual reimbursement claims for
fiscal years 2001-02 and 2002-03. The audit concluded that 56% of the District’s costs
for the two claim years were allowable. A copy of the July 22, 2005-audit report is
attached as Exhibit “D.” |

VI. CLAIMANT’S RESPONSE TO THE STATE CONTROLLER

By letter dated October May 6, 2005, the Controller transmitted a copy of its draft



10

12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19

20

Incorrect Reduction Claim of North Orange County Community Coliege District
1/84; 118/87 Health Fee Elimination

audit report. By letter dated June 15, 2005, the District objected to the proposed
adjustments set forth in the draft audit report. A copy of District's letter of June 15,
2005, is attached as Exhibit “E.” The Controller then issued its final audit report to
remove the findings for FY 2000-01 as described in the statue of limitations issue
below. -
PART VIl. STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES

Finding 1 - Overstated Indirect Costs

The District does not dispute this adjustment.
Finding 2 - Understated Authorized Health Fee Revenues Claimed

The Controller asserts that the “authorized heath fee revenues” were
understated by $252,286 for the two fiscal years. The Controller concluded that the
district “understated” total district enroliment, “overstated” the number of enrolled
students exempt from paying the health fees, and “understated” the amount of the
“quthorized” student health service fee amount by $1 for three semesters. The
adjustment amounts are based on the Controller's recalculation of student enroliment,
exempt students, and the student health services fees which may have been

“collectible” which was then compared to the District’s student health fee revenues

- actually received.

ENROLLMENT AND EXEMPT STUDENTS

The District is not disputing the audited student enroliment and audited number




10

12
13
14

15
16
17
18
19

20
21

Incorrect Reduction Claim of North Orange County Community College District
1/84; 118/87 Health Fee Elimination

of exempt students.

STUDENT FEES

Education Code Section 76355

The Controller alleges that claimants must compute the total student health fees
collectible and reduce claimed costs by this amount even if those fees are not collected
in full or part. Education Code Section 76355, subdivision (a), in relevant part,
provides: “The governing board of a district maintaining a commﬁnity college may
require community college students to pay a fee . . . for health supervision and services
..." There is no requirement that community colleges levy these fees. The permissive
nature of the provision is further illustrated in subdivision (b) which states “If, pursuant
to this Section, a fee is required, the governing board of the district shall decide the
amount of the fee, if any, that a part-time student is required to pay. The governing

board may decide whether the fee shall be mandatory or optional.”

Parameters and Guidelines

This Controller states that the “Parameters and Guidelines states that health
fees authorized by the Education Code must be deducted from costs claimed.” The
parameters and guidelines do not state this, but instead state:

“Any offsetting savings that the claimant experiences as a direct result of
this statute must be deducted from the costs claimed. In addition,

reimbursement for this mandate received from any source, e.g., federal, state,
etc., shall be identified and deducted from this claim. This shall include the

10




10

12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20

21

incorrect Reduction Claim of North Orange County Community College District
1/84; 118/87 Health Fee Elimination

amount of [student fees) as authorized by Education Code Section 72246(a)®.”

In order for the district to “experience” these “offsetting savings” the district must
actually have collected these fees. Student fees actually collected must be used to
offset costs, but not student fees that could have been collected and were not. The use
of the term “any offsetting savings” further illustrates the permissive nature of the fees.

Government Code Section 17514

The Controller relies upon Government Code Section 17514 for the conciusion
that “[iJf community college districts can charge a fee, then they cannot (sic) are not
required to incur a cost.” Government Code Section 17514, as added by Chapter 1459,
Statutes of 1984, actually states:

« Costs mandated by the state” means any increased costs which a local
agency or school district is required to incur after July 1, 1980, as a result of any
statute enacted on or after January 1, 1975, or any executive order
implementing any statute enacted on or after January 1, 1975, which mandates
a new program or higher level of service of an existing program within the
meaning of Section 6 of Article Xill B of the California Constitution.”

There is nothing in the language of the statute regarding the authority to charge a fee,
'any nexus of fee revenue to increased cost, nor any language which describes the

legal effect of fees collected.

Government Code Section 17556

The Controller relies upon Government Code Section 17556 for the conclusion

3 Former Education Code Section 72246 was repealed by Chapter 8, Statutes of
1993, Section 29, and was replaced by Education Code Section 76355. '

11



KN

O Woo~NOO O,

12
e
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22

23

incorrect Reduction Claim of North Orange County Community Coliege District
1/84; 118/87 Health Fee Elimination

that “the Commission on State Mandates must not find costs to be mandated by the
State if the school district has the authority to levy fees to pay for the mandated
program or increased level of service.” Government Code Section 17556 as last
amended by Chaptgr 589/89 actually states:
"The commission shall not find costs mandated by the state, as defined in
Section 17514, in any claim submitted by a local agency or school district, if after
a hearing, the commission finds that:
(d) ‘The local agency or school district has the authority to levy service
charges, fees, or assessments sufficient to pay for the mandated program or
increased level of service. .."
The Controller misrepresents the law. Government Code Section 17556 prohibits the
Commission on State Mandates from find.ing costs subject to reimbursement, that is
approving a test claim activity for reimbursement, where there is authority to levy fees
in an amount sufficient to offset the entire mandated costs. Here, the Commission has
aiready approved the test claim and made a finding of a new program or higher level of
service for which the claimants do not have the ability to IeVy a fee in an amount
sufficient to offset the entire mandated costs.
Student Health Services Fee Amount

The Controller asserts that the district should have collected a student health
service fee each semester from non-exempt students in the amount of $9, or $12
depending on the fiscal year and whether the student is enrolled full time or part time.

Districts receive notice of these fee amounts from the Chancellor of the California

Community Colleges. An example of one such notice is the letter dated March 5, 2001,

12




10

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

.20

21

Incorrect Reduction Claim of North Orange County Community College District
1/84; 118/87 Health Fee Elimination

attached as Exhibit “F.” While Education Code Section 76355 provides for an increase
in the student health service fee, it did not grant the Chancellor the authority to
establish mandatory fee amounts or mandatory fee increases. No state agency was
granted that authority by the Education Code, and no state agency has exercised its
rulemaking authority to establish mandatory fees amounts. It should be noted that the
Chancellor's letter properly states that increasing the amount-of the fee is at the option
of the district, and thét the Chancellor is not asserting that authority. Therefore, the
Controller cannot rely upon the Chancellor’s notice as a basis to adjust the claim for
“collectible” student health services fees.
Fees Collected vs. Fees Collectible

This issue is one of student health fees revenue actually received, rather than
student health fees which might be collected. The Commission determined, as stated
in the parameters and guidelines, that the student fees “experienced” (collected) would
reduce the amount subject to reimbursement. Student fees not collected are student
fees not “experienced” and as such should not reduce reimbursement. Further, the
amount ‘collectible” will never equal actual revenues collected due to changes in
student’s BOGG eligibility, bad debt accounts, and refunds.

Because districts are not required to collect a fee from students for student
health services, and if such a fee is collected, the amount is to be determined by the
District and not the Controller, the Controller's adjustment is without legal basis. What

claimants are required by the parameters and guidelines to do is to reduce the amount

13




10

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

Incorrect Reduction Claim of North Orange County Community College District
1/84; 118/87 Health Fee Elimination

of their claimed costs by the amount of student health services fee revenue actually
received. Therefore, student health fees are merely collectible, they are not
mandatory, and it is inappropriate to reduce claim amounts by revenues not received.
Statute of Limitations for Audit

This issue is not a finding of the Controller. The draft audit report dated May 8,

2005 included the three fiscal years audited by the Controller: FY 2000-01, FY 2001-

02, and FY2002-03. In its letter dated June 15, 2005, the District asserted that the
statute of limitations for the audit of the FY 2000-01 claim expired Decerhber 31, 2003,
p‘ursuant to Government Code Section 17558.5, because the audit report was issued
after that date. In the final audit report dated July 22, 2005, the Controller agreed that
FY 2000-01 was past audit, but for another reason, the stated reason being that the
“FY 2000-01 claim was not subject to audit due to the expiration of the statute of
limitations within which to initiate an audit.” It should be noted that the audit entrance
conference date was January 26, 2004, which is the date, according to the Controller,
that an audit is “initiated.”
Statutory History

Prior to January 1, 1994, no statute specifically governed the statute of
limitations for audits of mandate reimbursement claims. Statutes of 1993, Chapter 906,
Section 2, operative January 1, 1994, added Government Code Section 17558.5 to

establish for the first time a specific statute of limitations for audit of mandate

14




~NOOAWN -

(o0)

10
11
12
42
15
16

17
18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

Incorrect Reduction Claim of North Orange County Community College District
1/84; 118/87 Health Fee Elimination

reimbursement claims:
“(a) A reimbursement claim for actual costs filed by a local agency or school
district pursuant to this chapter is subject to audit by the Controller no later than
four years after the end of the calendar year in which the reimbursement claim is
filed or last amended. However, if no funds are appropriated for the program for
the fiscal year for which the claim is made, the time for the Controller to initiate
an audit shall commence to run from the date of initial payment of the claim.”
Thus, there are two standards. A funded claim is “subject to audit” for four years after
the end of the calendar year in which the claim was filed. An “unfunded” claim must
have its audit “initiated” within four years of first payment.
Statutes of 1995, Chapter 945, Section 13, operative July 1, 1996, repealed and
replaced Section 17558.'5, changing only the period of limitations:
“(a) A reimbursement claim for actual costs filed by a local agency or school
district pursuant to this chapter is subject to audit by the Controller no later than
two years after the end of the calendar year in which the reimbursement claim is
filed or last amended. However, if no funds are appropriated for the program for
the fiscal year for which the claim is made, the time for the Controller to initiate
an audit shall commence to run from the date of initial payment of the claim.”
The District filed the annual reimbursement claim for FY 2000-01 on December
5, 2001. This made the claim subject to Government Code Section 17558.5 as
amended by Chapter 945/95. Since funds were appropriated for the program for all the
fiscal years which are the subject of the audit, the alternative “initiation” measurement
date is not applicable, and the potential factual issue of when the audit is initiated is not
relevant.
Statutes of 2002, Chapter 1128, Section 14.5, operative January 1, 2003
amended Section 17558.5 to state:

15




OCWONOOTOPAWN-

e

12

13

14

16

17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27

28

29

30

Incorrect Reduction Claim of North Orange County Community College District
1/84; 118/87 Health Fee Elimination

“(a) A reimbursement claim for actual costs filed by a local agency or school
district pursuant to this chapter is subject to the initiation of an audit by the
Controller no later than_three years after the end-of-the-calendaryearin-which
the- date that the actual reimbursement claim is filed or last amended,

whichever is later. However, if no funds are appropriated or no payment is made
to a claimant for the program for the fiscal year for which the claim is mede filed,
the time for the Controller to initiate an audit shall commence to run from the
date of initial payment of the claim.”

The amendment is pertinent since it indicates this is the first time that the factual
issue of the date the audit is “initiated” for mandate programs for which funds are
appropriated is introduced. Therefore, at the time the claim is filed, it is impossible for
the claimant to know when the statute of limitations will expire, which is contrary to the
purpose of a statute of limitations.

Statutes of 2004, Chapter 890, Section 18, operative January 1, 2005 amended
Section 17558.5 to state:

“(@) A reimbursement claim for actual costs filed by a local agency or school
district pursuant to this chapter is subject to the initiation of an audit by the
Controller no later than three years after the date that the actual reimbursement
claim is filed or last amended, whichever is later. However, if no funds are
appropriated or no payment is made to a claimant for the program for the fiscal
year for which the claim is filed, the time for the Controller to initiate an audit
shall commence to run from the date of initial payment of the claim. In any case,
an audit shall be completed not later than two years after the date that the audit
is commenced.”

The amendment is pertinent since it indicates this is the first time that the
Controller audits may be completed at a time other than the stated period of limitations.
The Controller did not complete the audit within the statutory period allowed for

FY 2000-01 and the “date initiated” standard for tolling the statute of limitations does

16




10

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

. Incorrect Reduction Claim of North Orange County Community College District

1/84; 118/87 Health Fee Elimination

not apply to this fiscal year claim.
PART VHI. RELIEF REQUESTED

The District filed its annual reimbursement claims within the time limits
prescribed by the Govérnment Code. The amounts claimed by the District for
reimbursement of the costs of implementing the program imposed by Chapter 1,
Statutes of 1984, 2nd E.S., Chapter 1118, Statutes of 1987, and Education Code
Sectibn 76355 represent the actual costs incurred by the District to carry out this
program. These costs were properly claimed pursuant to the Commission’s parameters
and guidelines. Reimbursement of these costs is required under Article XIlIB, Section
6 of the California Constitution. The Controller denied reimbursement without any
basis in law or fact. The District has met‘its burden of going forward on this claim by
complying with the requirements of Segtion 1185, Title 2, California Code of |
Regulations. Because the Controller has enforced and is seeking to enforce these
adjustments without benefit of statute or regulation, the burden of proof is now upon the
Controller to establish a legal basié for its actions.

The District requests that the Commission make findings of fact and law on each
and every adjustment made by the Controller and each and every procedural and
jurisdictional issue raised in this claim, and order the Controller to correct its audit
report findings therefrom.

/

/
17




10
11
12

49

15

16

17
18

19
20
21
22

23

24
25
26
27
28
29

Incorrect Reduction Claim of North Orange County Community College District
1/84; 118/87 Health Fee Elimination

PART IX. CERTIFICATION
By my signature below, | hereby declare, under penalty of perjury under the laws
of the State of California, that the information in this incorrect reduction claim
submission is true and complete to the best of my own knowledge or information or
belief, and that the attached documents are true and correct copies of documents
received from or sent by the state agency which originated the document.

Executed on August 27 _, at Anaheim, California, by

Gl —

Fred Williams, Vice-Chancellor Finance and Facilities
North Orange County Community College District
1830 West Romneya Drive

Anaheim, San Mateo, CA 92801-1819

Voice: 714-808-4751
Fax 714-808-4738
E-Mail: Fwilliams@nocccd.cc.ca.us

APPOINTMENT OF REPRESENTATIVE

North Orange County Community College District appoints Keith B. Petersen,
SixTen and Associates, as its representative for this incorrect reduction claim.

AU — 8/utlos

Fred Williams, CPA, Vice Chancellor Date
Finance and Facilities
North Orange County Community College District

Attachments: )

Exhibit “A” - Controller's Legal Counsel Letter dated July 15, 2004
Exhibit “B” Parameters and Guidelines, as amended May 25, 1989
Exhibit “C” Controller's Claiming Instructions September 1997
Exhibit “D” SCO Audit Report date July 22, 2005

Exhibit “E” Claimant’s Letter dated June 15, 2005

Exhibit “F” Chancellor's Letter dated March 5, 2001

18




Exhibit A




¥ . RECEIVED
A 20 {
STEVE WESTLY BUSINESS 878 /08 :

California State Controller
July 15, 2004 -
Mike Brandy, Vice Chancellor
Foothill-De Anza Community College District
12345 El Monte Road
Los Altos, CA 94022
Re: Foothill-De Anza Community College District Audit
- Dear Mr. Brandy:

This is in response to your letter to me dated May 13, 2004 concerning the Controller s
Audit of the Health Fee claim.

The Controller’s informal audit review process was established to resolve factual disputes
where no other forum for resolution, other than a judicial proceeding, is available.

The proper forum for resolving issues involving mandated cost programs is through the
incorrect reduction process through the Commission on State Mandates. As such, thls
office will not be scheduling an informal conference for this matter.

' However, in light of the concerns expressed in your letter concerning the 'auditors
assigned and the validity of the findings, I am forwarding your letter to Vince Brown,
Chief Operating Officer, for his review and response.

If you have any questions you may contact Mr. Vince Brown at (916) 445-2_038.-

T
Chief Counel

RJC/st '

cc:  Vincent P. Brown, Chief Operating Officer, State Controller’s Office
Jeff Brownfield, Chief, Division of Audits, State Controller’s Office

300 Canitnl Mall .erité:'l R8N ﬂanrnrnpntn CA Q3R14 & P.O) Rax 047850 Qacramentn (CA 04250




Exhibit B




Adopted: 8/27/87
Amended: 5/25/89

I.

II.

I1I.

PARAMETERS AND GUIDELINES
Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984, 2nd E.S. .
: Chapter 1118, Statutes of 1987

‘Health Fee Elimination

SUMMARY OF MANDATE

Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984, 2nd E.S. repealed Education Code Section
72246 which had authorized community college districts to charge a
health fee for the purpose of providing health supervision and services,
direct and indirect medical and hospitalization services, and operation
of student health centers. This statute also required that health
services for which a community college district charged a fee during the
1983-84 fiscal year had to be maintained at that level 1in the 1984-85
fiscal year and every year thereafter. The provisions of this statute
would automatically repeal on December 31, 1987, which would reinstate

‘the community colleges districts' authority to charge a health fee as

specified. : :

Chapter 1118, Statutes of 1987, amended Education Code section 72246 to

require any community college district that provided health services in
1986-87 to maintain health services at the level provided during the )
1986-87 fiscal year in 1987-88 and each fiscal year thereafter.

COMMISSION ON STATE MANDATES' DECISION

At its hearing on November 20, 1986, the Commissjon on State Mandates
determined that Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984, 2nd E.S. imposed a "new
program" upon community college districts by requiring any community
college district which provided health services for which it was
authorized to charge a fee pursuant to former Section 72246 in the
1983-84 fiscal year to majntdin health services at the Tevel provided
during the 1983-84 fiscal year in the 1984-85 fiscal year and each
fiscal year thereafter. This maintenance of effort requirement applies
to all community college districts which levied a health services fee in
the 1983-84 fiscal year, regardless of the extent to which the health
services fees collected offset the actual costs of providing health
services at the 1983-84 fiscal year level.

At its hearing of April 27, 1989, the Commission determined that Chapter.
1118, Statutes of 1987, amended this maintenance of effort requirement
to apply to all community college districts which provided health
services in fiscal year 1986-87 and required them to maintain that Tevel
in fiscal year 1987-88 and each fiscal year thereafter.

ELIGIBLE CLAIMANTS

Community coliege districts which provided health services in 1986-87
fiscal year and continue to provide the same services as a result of
this mandate are eligible to claim reimbursement of those costs.




IV. PERIOD OF REIMBURSEMENT

Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984, 2nd E.S., became effective July 1, 1984,
Section 17557 of the Government Code states that a test claim must be
submitted on or before November 30th following a given fiscal year to
establish for that fiscal year. The test claim for this mandate was
filed on November 27, 1985; therefore, costs incurred on or after
July 1, 1984, are reimbursable. Chapter 1118, Statutes of 1987, became
effective January 1, 1988. Title 2, California Code of Regulations,
section 1185.3(a) states that a parameters and guidelines. amendment
filed before the deadline for initial claims as specified in the
Claiming Instructions shall apply to all years eligible for
_reimbursement as defined in the original parameters and guidelines;
therefore, costs incurred on or after January 1, 1988, for Chapter 1118,
Statutes of 1987, are reimbursable. -

Actual costs for one fiscal year should be included in each claim.
Estimated costs for the subsequent year may be included on the same
claim if applicable. Pursuant to Section 17561(d)(3) of the Government
Code, all claims for reimbursement of costs shall be submitted within
120 days of notification by the State Controller of the enactment of the
claims bill.

If the total costs for a given fiscal year do not exceed $200, no

reimbursement shall be allowed, except as otherwise allowed by
Government Code Section 17564.

V. REIMBURSABLE COSTS

A. Scope of Mandate

Eligible community college districts shall be reimbursed for the
costs of providing a health services program. Only services provided
in 1986-87 fiscal year may be claimed. ’ _ '

B. Reimbursable Activities. ..

For each eligible claimant, the following cost jtems are reimbursab1é
to the extent they were provided by the community college district in
fiscal year 1986-87:

ACCIDENT REPORTS

APPOINTMENTS '
College Physician - Surgeon
Dermatology, Family Practice, Internal Medicine
Outside Physician
Dental Services
Outside Labs (X-ray, etc.)
Psychologist, full services
Cancel/Change Appointments
R.N. _
Check Appointments




-3 -

ASSESSMENT, INTERVENTION & COUNSELING
Birth Control
Lab Reports
Nutrition
Test Results (office)
VD
Other Medical Prob]ems
CD
URI
ENT
Eye/Vision
Derm./Allergy
Gyn/Pregnancy Serv1ces
Neuro
Ortho

Stress Counseling

Crisis Intervention

Child Abuse Reporting and Counseling
Squtance Abuse Identification and Counseling
Aids ‘

Eating Disorders

Weight Control

Personal Hygiene

Burnout

EXAMINATIONS (Minor Illnesses)
Recheck Minor Injury

HEALTH TALKS OR FAIRS - INFORMATION
Sexually Transmitted Disease
Drugs
Aids
Child Abuse
Birth Control/Family P]anning
Stop Smoking
Etc.

Library - v1deos and cassettes

FIRST AID (Major Emergenc1es)
FIRST AID (Minor Emergencies)
FIRST AID KITS (Filled)
IMMUNIZATIONS
Diptheria/Tetanus
Measles/Rubella

Influenza
Information




INSURANCE
On Campus Accident
Voluntary .
Insurance Inquiry/Claim Administration

LABORATORY TESTS DONE
Inquiry/Interpretation
Pap Smears

PHYSICALS
‘Employees
Students
Athletes

MEDICATIONS (dispensed OTC for misc. illnesses)
Antacids
Antidiarrhial
Antihistamines
Aspirin, Tylenol, etc.
Skin rash preparations
-Misc.
Eye drops
Ear drops
Toothache - 0i1 cloves
Stingkill
Midol - Menstrual Cramps

PARKING CARDS/ELEVATOR KEYS
Tokens
Return card/key
Parking inquiry
Elevator passes
Temporary handicapped parking permits

REFERRALS TO OUTSIDE AGENCIES
Private Medical Doctor , |
Health Department '
Clinic ‘
Dental
Counseling Centers
Crisis Centers
Transitional Living Facilities (Battered/Homeless Women)
Family Planning Facilities’
Other Health Agencies

TESTS , _
Blood Pressure
Hearing
Tuberculosis
Reading
Information
Vision .
Glucometer
Urinalysis




Hemoglobin
E.XK.G. _
Strep A testing
P.G. testing
Monospot
Hemacult

Misc.

MISCELLANEOUS
Absence Excuses/PE Waiver
Allergy Injections
Bandaids
Booklets/Pamphlets
Dressing Change
Rest
Suture Removal
Temperature
Weigh
Misc.

Information
Report/Form
Wart Removal

COMMITTEES
Safety
Environmental
Disaster Planning

SAFETY DATA SHEETS
Central file

X-RAY SERVICES

COMMUNICABLE DISEASE CONTROL
BODY FAT MEASUREMENTS

MINOR SURGERIES

SELF-ESTEEM GROUPS
MENTAL-HEALTH CRISIS

AA GROUP

ADULT CHILDREN OF ALCOHOLICS GROUP

WORKSHOPS
Test Anxiety
Stress Management
Communication Skills
Weight Loss
Assertiveness Skills




VI. CLAIM PREPARATION

‘Each claim for reimbursement pursuant to this mandate must be timely
filed and set forth a T1ist of each item for which reimbursement 1is
claimed under this mandate.

A. Description of Activity

1. Show fhe total number of full-time students enrolled per
semester/quarter.

2. Show the total number of full-time students enrolled in the summer
program. '

3. Show the total number of part-time students enrolled per
semester/quarter.

4. Show the total number of part-time students enrolled in the summer
program.

B. Actual Costs of Claim Year for Providing 1986-87 Fiscal Year Program
Level of Service .

Claimed costs should be supported by the following information:

1. Employee Salaries and Benefits
Identify the employee(s), show the classification of the
employee(s) involved, describe the mandated functions performed
and specify the actual number of hours devoted to each function,
the productive hourly rate, and the related benefits. The average

number of hours devoted to each function may be claimed if
supported by a documented time study.

2. Services and Supplies
Only expenditures which can be identified as a direct cost of the
mandate can be claifed. List cost of materials which have been
consumed or expended specifically for the purpose of this mandate.

3. Allowable Overhead Cost

Indirect costs may be claimed in the manner described by the State
Controller in his claiming instructions. :

VII. SUPPORTING DATA

For auditing purposes, all costs claimed must be traceable to source
documents and/or worksheets that show evidence of the validity of such
costs. This would include documentation for the fiscal year 1986-87
program to substantiate a maintenance of effort. These documents must
be kept on file by the agency submitting the claim for a period of no




-~

VIII.

IX.

0350d

-7 -

less than three years from the date of the final payment of the claim
pursuant to this mandate, and made available on the request of the State

Controller or his agent.

OFFSETTING SAVINGS .AND OTHER REIMBURSEMENTS

Any offsetting savings the claimant experiences as a direct result of
this statute must be deducted from the costs claimed. In addition,
reimbursement for this mandate received from any source, e.g., federal,
state, etc., shall be identified and deducted from this claim. This
shall include the amount of §7.50 per full-time student per semester,
$5.00 per full-time student for summer school, or $5.00 per full-time
student per quarter, as authorized by Education Code section 72246(a).
This shall also include payments (fees) received from individuals other
than students who are not covered by Education Code Section 72246 for

health services.

REQUIRED CERTIFICATION

The following certification must accompany the claim:
I DO HEREBY CERTIFY under penalty of perjury:
THAT the foregbing is true and correct:

THAT Section-1090 to 1096, inclusive, of the Government Code and
other applicable provisions of the law have been complied with;

and

THAT I am the person authorized by the local agency to file claims
for funds with the State of California.

Signature of Authorized Reépresentative Date

Title ' ‘Telephone No.




Exhibit C



State Controller's Office ' School Mandated Cost Manual

HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION

1. Summary of Chapters 1/84, 2nd E.S., and Chapter 1118/87

Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984, 2nd E.S., repealed Education Code § 72246 which authorized
community college districts to charge a fee for the purpose of providing health supervision
and services, direct and indirect medical and hospitalization services, and operation of
student health centers. The statute also required community college districts that charged
afee in the 1983/84 fiscal year to maintain that level of health services in the 1984/85
fiscal year and each fiscal year thereafter, The provisions of this statute would
automatically repeal on December 31, 1987, which would reinstate the community college
districts’ authority to charge a health fee as specified.

Chapter 1118, Statutes of 1987 amended Education Code § 72246 to require any
community college district that provided health services in the 1986/87 fiscal year to
maintain health services at that level in the 1986/87 fiscal year and each fiscal year
thereafter. Chapter 8, Statutes of 1993, has revised the numbering of § 72246 to § 76355.

2. Eligible Claimants

Any community college district incurming increased costs as a result of this mandate is
eligible to claim reimbursement of these costs,

3.  Appropriations

To determine if cuent funding is available for this program, refer to the schedule
"Appropriations for State Mandated Cost Programs" in the "Annual Claiming Instructions for
State Mandated Costs" issued in mid-September of each year to community college

. presidents.

4, Types of Claims

A.

Reimbursement and Estimated Claims

A claimant may file a reimbursement claim and/or an estimated claim. A
reimbursement claim details the costs actually incurred for a prior fiscal year. An
eshmated claim shows the costs to be incurred for the current fiscal year.

Mlmmum Claim:

Section 17564(a), Government Code, provides that no claim shall be filed pursuant to
Section 17561 unless such a claim exceeds $200 per program per fiscal year. *

5. Filing Deadiline

(1) Refer to Item 3 "Appropriations" to determine If the program is funded for the current
fiscal year. If funding is available, an estimated claim must be filed with the State
Controller's Office and postmarked by November 30, of the fiscal year in which costs
are to be incurred. Timely filed estimated claims will be paid before late claims.

After having received payment for an estimated claim, the claimant must file a
reimbursement claim by November 30, of the following fiscal year regardless
whether the payment was more or less than the actual costs. If the local agency
falls to file a reimbursement claim, monies received must be retumed to the

State. If no estimated claim was filed, the local agency may file a reimbursement

Revised 9/97

‘Chapters 1/84 and 1118/87, Page 1 of 3




School Mandated Cost Manual State Controlier's Office

claim detailing the actual costs incurred for the fiscal year, provided there was an
appropriation for the program for that fiscal year, (See item 3 above).

(2) A reimbursement claim detailing the actual costs must be filed with the State
Controller's Office and postmarked by November 30 following the fiscal year in which
costs were incurred. If the claim is filed after the deadline but by November 30 of the
succeeding fiscal year, the approved claim must be reduced by a late penalty of 10%,

not to exceed $1,000. Claims filed more than one year after the deadline will not be
accepted.

6. Reimbursable Components

Eligible ctaimants will be reimbursed for health service costs at the level of service
provided in the 1986/87 fiscal year. The reimbursement will be reduced by the amount of
student health fees authorized per the Education Code § 76355.

After January 1, 1993, pursuant to Chapter 8, Statutes of 1993, the fees students were
required o pay for health supervision and services were not more than:

$10.00 per semester

$5.00 for summer school

$5.00 for each quarter

Beginning with the summer of 1997, the fees are:
$11.00 per semester

$8.00 for summer school or

$8.00 for each quarter

The district may increase fees by the same percentage increase as the Implicit Price
Deflator (IPD) for the state and local govemment purchase of goods and services.
Whenever the IPD cilculates an increase of one dollar ($1) above the existing amount, the
fees may be increased by one dollar ($1).

7. Reimbursement Limitations

A. If the level at which health services were provided during the fiscal year of
reimbursement is less than the level of health services that were provided in the
1986/87 fiscal year, no reimbursement is forthcoming.

B.  Any offsetting savings or reimbursement the claimant received from any source (e.g.

federal, state grants, foundations, etc.) as a result of this mandate, shall be identified
and deducted so only net local costs are claimed.

8. Claiming Forms and Instructions

The diagram "lllustration of Claim Forms" provides a graphical presentation of forms

- required to be filed with a claim. A claimant may submit a computer generated report in
substitution for forms HFE-1.0, HFE-1.1, and form HFE-2 provided the format of the report
and data fields contained within the report are identical to the claim forms included in these
instructions. The claim forms provided with these instructions should be duplicated and
used by the claimant to file estimated and reimbursement claims. The State Controlier's
Office will revise the manual and claim forms as necessary. In such instances, new
replacement forms will be mailed to claimants.

Chapters 1/84 and 1118/87, Page 2 of 3 Revised 9/97




State Controller's Office School Mandated Cost Manuat
A. Form HFE- 2, Health Services

This form is used to list the health services ihe community college provided during the
1986/87 fiscal year and the fiscal year of the reimbursement claim.

B. Form HFE-1.1, Claim Summary

This form is used to compute the allowable increased costs an individual college of
the community college district has incurred to comply with the state mandate. The
level of health services reported on this form must be supported by official financial
records of the community college district. A copy of the document must be submitted
with the claim. The amount shown ori line (13) of this form is carried to form HFE-1.0.

C. Form HFE-1.0, Claim Summary

This form is used to list the individual colleges that had increased costs due to the
‘'state mandate and to compute a total claimable cost for the district. The "Total
Amount Claimed", line (04) on this form is carried forward to form FAM-27, line 13, for
the reimbursement claim, or fine (07) for the estimated claim.

D..  Form FAM-27, Ciaim for Payment
This form contains a certification that must be signed by an authorized representative
of the local agency. All applicable information from form HFE-1.0 and HFE 1.1 must

be carried forward to this form for the State Controller's Office to process the claim for
payment.

lllustration of Claim Forms

Form HFE-2

Health
Services

Forms HFE-1.1, Claim Summary

Complete a separate form HFE-1.1 for each
college for which costs are claimed by the
community college district.

Form HFE-1.1

Component/ <
Activity

. Cost Detall

v

Form HFE-1.0

Claim Summary

l

FAM-27
Claim
for Payment

Revised 9/97 - ' Chapters 1/84 and 1118/87, Page 3 of 3




Exhibit D



NORTH ORANGE COUNTY
COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT

Audit Report
HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION PROGRAM

Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984, 2™ Extraordinary SesSion,
and Chapter 1118, Statutes of 1987 |

July 1, 2001, through June 30, 2003

STEVE WESTLY

California State Controller

July 2005




STEVE WESTLY
Talifornta State Qontroller

Tuly 22, 2005

Jerome Hunter, Ed. D., Chancellor

North Orange Community College District
1830 West Romneya Drive

Anaheim, CA 92801-1819

Dear Dr. Hunter: : |

The State Controller’s Office audited the claims filed by the North Orange County Community.
College District for costs of the legislatively mandated Health Fee Elimination Program
(Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984, 2nd Extraordinary Session, and Chapter 1118, Statutes of 1987) for
the period of July 1, 2001, through June 30, 2003,

- The district claimed $792,165 for the mandated program. Our audit disclosed that $445,583 is

allowable and $346,582 is unallowable. The unallowable costs occurred because the district
overstated indirect costs and understated applicable offsetting revenues: The State paid the
district $106,264. The State will pay allowable costs claimed that exceed the amount paid,
totaling $339,319, contingent upon available appropriations.

If you disagree with the audit findings, you may file an Incorrect Reduction Claim (IRC) with
the Commission on State Mandates (COSM). The IRC must be filed within three years
following the date that we notify you of a claim reduction. You may obtain IRC information at
COSM'’s Web site, at www.csm.ca.gov (Guidebook link); you may obtain IRC forms by
telephone at (916) 323-3562 or by e-mail at csminfo@csm.ca.gov.

If you have any questions, please contact Jim L. Spano, Chief, Compliance Audits Bureau, at
(916) 323-5849.

Sincerely,

VINCENT P. BROWN
Chief Operating Officer

VPB:JVB/ams

cc: Fred Williams, District Director, Fiscal Affairs
North Orange County Community College District
Ed Monroe, Program Assistant, Fiscal Accountability Section
California Community Colleges Chancellor’s Office
Jeannie Oropeza, Program Budget Manager
Education Systems Unit, Department of Finance




Arrrrgep

North Orange County Communiy,  dlege District " Health Fee Elimination Program
Contents

Audit Report
Summary .......................................................................................................................... 1
Background............cccccuuene. crereenenens e 1
Objective, Scope, and Methodology .............ccuvecincrnneecienrsnsnsecnnnnne, SN 2
Conclusion...........c....... et bennns et e seesessnn . 2
Views of Responsible Official ..... e 3
Restricted Use ........ccccoovemniniinnicnniininenne rreseese st s b s e eraes e et 3

Schedule 1—Summary of Program COStS ..........ccccceveeerienreerieereeissnsennsessesesssssessassessssssones 4

Findings and Recommendations ....................... ettt a b se e e e e a e R R e s b eaes 6

Attachment—District’s Response to Draft Audit Report

Steve Westly » California State Controller 7




North Orange County Communitg Hege District - Health Fee Elimination Program

Audit Report

Summary The State Controlfer’s Office (SCO) audited the claims filed by the

North Orange County Community College District for costs of the
legislatively mandated Health Fee Elimination Program (Chapter 1,
Statutes of. 1984, 2™ Extraordinary Session, and Chapter 1118, Statutes -
of 1987) for the period of July 1, 2001, through June 30, 2003 The last
day of fieldwork was August 11, 2004. :

The district claimed $792,165 for the mandated program. The audit
disclosed that $445,583 is allowable and $346,582 is unallowable. The
unallowable costs occurred because the district overstated indirect costs
and understated applicable offsetting revenues. The State paid the district
$106,264. The State will pay allowable costs claimed that exceed the
amount paid, totaling $339,319, contingent upon  available

appropriations.

Background - Education Code Section 72246 (repealed by Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984,
2" Extraordinary Session [E.S.]) authorizes community college districts
to charge a health fee for providing health supervision and services,
direct and indirect medical and hospitalization services, and for operation
of student health centers. This statute also required that health services
for which a community college district charged a fee during fiscal year
(FY) 1983-84 must be maintained at that level in FY 1984-85 and every
year thereafter. The provisions of this statute would automatically sunset
on December 31, 1987, at which time the community college districts’

authority to charge a health fee as specified would be reinstated.

Education Code Section 72246 (amended by Chapter 1118, Statutes of
1987) requires any community college district that provided health services
in FY 1986-87 to maintain health services at the level provided during that
year in FY 1987-88 and each ﬁscal year thereafter.

On November 20, 1986, the Commission on State Mandates (COSM)
determined that Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984, 2" E.S., imposed a “new
program” upon community college districts by requiring any community
college district that provided health services for which it was authorized
to charge a fee pursuant to former Education Code Section 72246 in
FY 1983-84 to maintain health services at the level provided during that
year in FY 1984-85 and each fiscal year thereafter. This maintenance-of-
effort rcqu1rement applies to all community college districts that levied a
health services fee in FY 1983-84, regardless of the extent fo which the

- health services fees collected offset the actual costs of providing health
services at the FY 1983-84 level.

On April 27, 1989, COSM determined that Chapter 1118, Statutes of
1987, amended this maintenance-of-effort requirement to apply to all
community college districts that provided health services in FY 1986-87,
and required them to maintain that level in FY 1987-88 and each fiscal

year thereafter.

Steve Westly « California State Controller 1




North Orange County Communit,

Alege District 1 i Health Fee Elimination Program

Objective,
Scope, and
Methodology

Conclusion

Parameters and Guidelines establishes the state mandate and defines
reimbursement criteria. COSM adopted Parameters and Guidelines on
August 27, 1987, and amended it on May 25, 1989. In compliance with
Government Code Section 17558, the SCO issues claiming instructions
for mandated programs in order to assist school districts in claiming
reimbursable costs. :

We conducted the audit to determine whether costs claimed represent
increased costs resulting from.the Health Fee Elimination Program for
the period of July 1, 2001, through June 30, 2003.

Our audit scope included, but was not limited to, determining whether
costs claimed were supported by appropriate source documents, not
funded by another source, and not unreasonable and/or excessive. ‘

We conducted the audit according to Government Auditing S'tandards,
issued by the Comptroller General of the United States, and under the
authority of Government Code Section 17558.5. We did not audit the
district’s financial statements. We limited our audit scope to planning
and performing audit procedures necessary to obtain reasonable
assurance that costs claimed were allowable for reimbursement.

Accordingly, we examined transactions, on a test basis, to determine
whether the costs claimed were supported.

We. limited our review of the district’s internal controls to gaining an
understanding of the transaction flow and claim preparation process as
necessary to develop appropriate auditing procedures.

Our audit disclosed instances of noncompliance with the requirements
outlined above. These instances are described in the accompanying
Summary of Program Costs (Schedule 1) and in the Findings and
Recommendations section of this report.

For the audit period, the North Orahge County Community College

- District claimed $792,165 for Health Fee Elimination Program costs. Our

audit disclosed that $445,583 is allowable and $346,582 is unallowable.

For FY 2001-02, the State paid the district $106,264. Our audit disclosed
that $144,667 is allowable. The State will pay allowable costs claimed
that exceed the amount paid, totaling $38,403, contingent upon available

appropriations.

For FY 2002-03, the State made no payment to the district. Our audit
disclosed that $300,916 is allowable. The State will pay allowable costs
claimed, totaling $300,916, contingent upon available appropriations.

.Steve Westly « California State Coniroller 2




B i

North Orange County Commu’."_

College District ' Health Fee Elimination Program

Views of
Responsible
Official

Restricted Use

We issued a draft audit report on May 6, 2005. Fred Williams, Vice
Chancellor, Finance & Facilities, responded by letter dated June 15, 2005
(Attachment), disagreeing with the audit results in Finding 2. The district
correctly noted that its FY 2000-01 claim was not subject to audit due to
the expiration of the statute of limitations within which to initiate an
audit. Consequently, the audit results for FY 2000-01 have been removed
from this report. The district did not respond, to :Finding 1. This final

audit report includes the district’s response. '

This report is solely for the information and use of the North Orange
County Community College District, the California Community Colleges
-Chancellor’s Office, the California Department of Finance, and the SCO;
it is not intended to be and should not be used by anyone other than these
specified parties. This restriction is not intended to limit distribution of
this report, which is a matter of public record.

-

!
i

JEFFREY V. BROWNFIELD
Chief, Division of Audits

Steve Westly « California State Controller 3




North Oraﬁge Coun;}l Community  lege District - ' : Health Fee Elimination Program

Schedule 1—
Summary of Program Costs
July 1, 2001, through June 30, 2003

Actual Costs  Allowable Audit

Cost Elements o Claimed per Audit  Adjustments Reference '

July 1, 2001, through June 30, 2002

- $ 506,087 $ 506,087 $ —

Salaries

Benefits : 112,438 112,438 —
Materials and supphes 38,414 38,414 —
Travel : 1,594 1,594 —
Contract services 37,459 37,459 —
Other operating expenses 32,306 32,306 —
Capital outlays 13,960 13,960 —

742,258 742,258 —

Total direct costs
282,058 235,039  (47,019) Finding 1

Indirect costs

Total health expenditures 1,024,316 977,297 47,019)

Less offsetting savings/reimbursements : (672,891) (806,292) (133,401) Finding 2
Adjustment for health fees exceeding health expenditures (26,338) (26,338) —

Total program costs ’ $ 325,087 . 144,667 § (180,420)

Less amount paid by the State (106,264)

Allowable costs claimed in excess of (less than) amount paid $ 38,403

July 1, 2002, through June 30, 2003

$ 564,869 $ 564,869 $ —

Salaries

Benefits ' 144,860 144,860 —

Materials and supplies ' 41,801 41,801 —

Travel 1,826 1,826 —

Contract services 36,025 36,025 —

Other operating expenses 33,302 33,302 —

Capital outlays 8,268 8,268 —

Total direct costs ’ ' 830,951 830,951 —

Indirect costs 324,071 276,794 (47,277) Finding 1
Total health expenditures 1,155,022 1,107,745 47,277)

(687,944)  (806,829) (118,885) Finding 2

Less offsetting savmgs/relmbursements
Adjustment for health fees exceeding health expenditures

Total program costs $ 467,078 300,916 § (166,162)
Less amount paid by the State —
Allowable cests claimed in excess of (less than) amount paid $ 300,916 °

Steve Westly = California State Controller 4




" North Orange County Community,  lege District Health Fee Elimination Program

Schedule 1 (continued)

Actual Costs Allowable Audit
Cost Elements Claimed per Audit  Adjustments  Reference '

. Summary: July 1, 2001, through June 30, 2003

$1,070,956 $1,070,956 $ —

! Salaries :
Benefits 257,298 257,298 —
- Materials and supplies _ 80,215 80,215 —
. Travel ' - 3,420 3,420 —
. Contract services 73,484 73,484 _
- Other operating expenses 65,608 65,608 —
. Capital outlays 22,228 22,228 7
. Total direct costs 1,573,209 -1,573,209 —,
~ Less cost of services in excess of base year — — —
Subtotal ' ' 1,573,209 1,573,209 —
~ Indirect costs : 606,129 511,833 (94,296) Finding 1
- Total health expenditures : 2,179,338 2,085,042 (94,296) ‘
. Less offsetting savings/reimbursements (1,360,835) (1,613,121) (252,286) Finding2
" Adjustment for health fees exceeding health expenditurcs (26,338) (26,338) —
Total program costs ‘ ©$ 792,165 445583 $ (346,582)
© Less amount paid by the State (106,264)
* Allowable costs claimed in excess of (less than) amount paid $ 339,319

! See the Findings and Recommendations section.

Steve Westly » California State Controller 5




North Orange County Commun,  ollege District _ Health Fee Elimination Program

Findings and Recommendations

FINDING 1— The district overstated indirect costs by $94,296 during the audit.
Overstated indirect

costs The overstatement occurred because the district improperly applied its

claimed indirect cost rate to direct costs of supplies and materials, travel
expense, contract services, capital outlays, and other operating expenses.
The district used indirect cost rates of 38% for fiscal year (FY) 2001-02
and 39% for FY 2002-03 that were based on Office of Management and
Budget (OMB) Circular A-21 and approved by the U.S. Department of
Health and Human Services. The approval letters, dated June 12, 1998,

and August 12, 2002, stated that the district’s indirect cost rates used a
base consisting of “Direct Salaries and Wages including vacation,
holiday, sick pay, and other paid absences but excluding all other fringe
benefits.” During the audit period, the district improperly applied the
indirect cost rate to direct costs of supplies and materlals travel
expenses, contract services, capital outlays, and other operating
expenses, as follows.

Fiscal Year
2001-02 2002-03 Total

Materials and supplies $ 38414 $ 41,802

‘Travel 1,594 1,826

Contract services ‘ 37,459 36,025

Other operating expenses - 32,307 33,302

Capital outlays 13,960 8,268

Subtotal 123,734 - 121,223

Indirect cost rate _ x 38% -x 39% -

Audit adjustment $ (47,019) $ (47277) $ (94,296)

Parameters and Guidelines states that indirect costs may be claimed in
the manner described in the SCO claiming instructions. The SCO
claiming instructions state that community college districts must obtain
federal approval for an indirect cost rate proposal (ICRP) prepared in
accordance with OMB Circular A-21.

The SCO Mandated Cost Manual states that indirect costs must be
distributed to benefiting cost objectives on bases that produce an
equitable result in relation to the benefits derived by the mandate.

The OMB Circular A-21 methodology allows colleges and universities to
calculate their indirect cost rate under the simplified method using either
salaries and wages or modified total direct costs. The district proposed
and negotiated an indirect cost rate based on salaries and wages—
including vacation, holiday, sick-pay, and other paid absences but
excluding all other fringe benefits—not on modified total direct costs.
The rate agreement shows the appropriate rate application base. Section
H(2)(e) of OMB Circular A-21 states that institutions must apply the
facilities and administrative cost rate to direct costs of salaries and wages
for individual agreements in order to determine the amount of facilities
and administrative costs allocable to such agreements. The district must
adhere to its rate agreement in claiming reimbursement of indirect costs.

Steve Westly » California State Controller -6




A+ 7 T i 1 e e iy 1 et

North Orange County Communi,

7 sllege District S ‘ Health Fee Elimination Program

FINDING 2—
Understated
authorized health fee
revenues claimed

Recommendation

We recommend that the district implement policies and procedures to
ensure that the OMB Circular A-21 indirect cost rate is applied only to

“costs the district included in the base of the indirect cost rate calculation.

District’s Response

The district did not respond to this finding. -

SCO’s Comment

The finding and recommendation remain unchanged.

Authorized health fee revenues reported by the district were understated
by $252,286 during the audit period. !

Authorized revenues reported were understated primarily because the
district understated district enrollment and overstated the number of
enrolled students who were exempt from health fees. In addition, the
district understated the per-student health fee for FY 2001-02. The
district claimed $8 per student for the summer 2001 semester and $11 for
the fall 2001 and spring 2002 semesters. However, the authorized fees
for the FY 2001-02 school year were $9 per student for the summer

- semester and $12 for the fall and spring semesters. The district’s claim

for FY 2002-03 did not include any enrollment data to substantiate the
amount of student health fee revenue claimed.

The district provided student enrollment data for each semester for both
Fullerton and Cypress College during the audit period. For FY 2001-02,
enrollment data the district provided disclosed differences between
claimed and actual net student enrollment of 5,722 students. The auditor
used the district’s enrollment data to compute the number of students
exempt from health fees for all three semesters of the FY 2002-03 school
year. The auditor then used computed net enrollment amounts to
compute the amount of health fee revenue authorized for that year.

The understated health fees were calculated as follows.

. Semester
) Summer Fall Spring Total

Fiscal Year 2001-02
Fullerton College: :

Per claim * $ 10,089 $ 16,662 $ 15769

Claimed student health fee x $8 x $11 x $11

. Subtotal $ 80,712 $ 183,282 § 173459

Per audit * (10,123)  (16,698)  (16,006)

Authorized student health fee x $9 x §12 x $12

Subtotal (91,107) _ (200,376) (192,072)

Audit adjustment $ (10,395) $ (17,094) $ (18,613)  (46,102)

Steve Westly « California State Controller 7



1 T Ay e i b e £ e ey

S

e e T e AR A s et e

~ North Orange County Communi. )llege District Health Fee Elimination Program

Semester
Summer Fall Spring Total

Fiscal Year 2001-02 (continued) -

Per audit * - « (4,125) (11,503)  (12,298)

Authorized student health fee x $9 x $12 x $12

Subtotal (37,125)  (138,036) (147,576)

Audit adjustment $ (4,637) $ (36,517) § (46,145)  (87,299)
Total audit adjustment, FY 2001-02 - (133,401)
Fiscal Year 2002-03
Fullerton College:

Per audit * $ (10,771) $ (16,910) $ (16,228)

Authorized student health fee x $9 x $12 x $12

Authorized health fees audited $ (96,939) $(202,920) $(194,736) (494,595)
Cypress College: )

Per audit * (4,894) (12,395) (9,954)

-Authorized student health fee x $9 x §$12 x $12
Authorized health fees audited = § (44,046) $(148,740) $(i 19,44h) (312,234)
Total authorized health fees audited (806,829)
Total health fees claimed 687,944
Total audit adjustment, FY 2002-03 (118,885)
Total audit adjustment $(252,286)

* Number of students net of allowable health fee exemptions.

Parameters and Guidelines states that health fees authorized by
Education Code must be deducted from costs claimed. Education Code
Section 76355(c) states that health fees are authorized for all students
except those students who: (1) depend exclusively on prayer for healing;
(2) are attending a community college under an approved apprenticeship
training program; or (3) demonstrate financial need. (Education Code
Section 76355(a) increased authorized health fees by $1 effective
beginning with the summer 2001 session.)

Also, Government Code Section 17514 states that “costs mandated by
the State” means any increased cost that a school district is required to
incur. If community college districts can charge a fee, then they cannot
are not required to incur a cost. In addition, Government Code Section
17556 states that the Commission on State Mandates must not find costs
to be mandated by the State if the school district has the authority to levy
fees to pay for the mandated program or increased level of service.

Recommendation

We recommend that the district deduct authorized health service fees
from allowable health service program costs on the mandate claim. The
district should maintain records to support its calculation of authorized
health service fees. The district should ensure that only those students
who meet the requirements of Education Code Section 76355(c) are
exempt when it calculates authorized student health fees for the Health

Fee Elimination Program.

Steve Westly + California State Controller 8




North Orange County Community { :ge District : 5 Health Fee Elimination Program

ey e = en

iz e

District’s Response

. . .there is no state law or regulation which requires districts to collect a
fee for health supervision or services; therefore, we request that you
reduce your disallowed cost for the difference between the claimed
student health fee rate and the authorized student health fee rate for the
2001-02 fiscal year. : :

For the reasons stated herein, the North Orange County Community
College District respectfully submits that the proposed audit report be
corrected as to the facts and the law prior to its final issuance.

SCO’s Comment

The finding and recommendation remain unchanged. We concur that
community college districts are not required by state law or regulation to
levy a fee for health supervision or services.- However, Education Code
Section 76355 provides the district the authority to levy a health services
fee. Therefore, the related health services costs are not mandated costs as
defined by Government Code Section 17514. Health services costs
recoverable through an authorized fee are not costs the district is required
to incur. Government Code Section 17556 states that the COSM must not
find costs mandated by the State as defined in Government Code Section
17514 if the district has authority to levy fees to pay for the mandated
program or increased level of service.

The district did not respond to the portion of the finding related to
understated district enrollment and overstated health-fee exemption

waivers.

Steve Westly « California State Controller 9




Sromznn

North Orange County Community Y  2ge District

Health Fee Elimination Program

Attachment— ‘
District’s Response to
Draft Audit Report

- Steve Westly » California State Controller -




oo i —__,__._.__-—_,,.,. et

‘ JEROMEHUNTER F.dD
- Chancdlor R

Strict respectilly _
'facts and the Iaw prier to its- fma}.lssuance

_SIneerely, ,

) \

e w_os}/ﬂsasz

1830 W Romneya Drive - Anaheim CA 92B01-1819» Telephonﬂ (714) 808-4746 » FAX (714) 8084744




State Controller’s Office
Division of Audits
Post Office Box 942850
Sacramento, California 94250-5874

http://www.sco.ca.gov

| S04-MCC-047 -

LABEL}




Exhibit £




;,_,

o
wﬁfmncm&bhmml&:

JEROME HUNTEI%-

rensa, -

'spanse mf'the Nuﬁh Orange Gaunty Cnmmumty Getlege
31 P 62 2065 Wfﬂf;h emm@sd a

S (o)
-faats and the Iaw pnor te its fmai 1ssuance

B smeerely. :

Syl

1830 WiRtbmney Drive - Anaheim, CAS2E01-181- Télephone (714) 808-4746 - FAX.(714) 8084744




Exhibit F



A"A-‘:‘E SF SALIFORNIA

'CALIFORNIA COMMUNITY COLLEGES

CHANCESLLADNIS Armia= .

Dl T = L0 B R e ]l gy L W)
T 2 Q.STREET
' WMENTO, CA 95814-6511
- {v16) 445-8752

HTTPL/MWWW.CCCCO.E0U
March 5, 2001
To;. | 'Sugerintendents/Présidents SR

-.Chigef Business Qfficers
Chief Student Services Officers

. Health Services Program Directors
Financial Aid Officers ,

" Admissions and Records Officers -

- Extended Opportunity Program Directors

From: Thomas J. Nussbaum

- Chancellor -
Subject:  ‘Student Heaith. Fée increase

Education Code Section 78355 provides the goveriing board of:a community college
 districtthe option of increasing the student health services fee by the same percentage
as.the increase in the Implicit Price Deflator for State and Local Government Purchase

-of Goods and Services. Whenever that calculation produces an increase of one dollar
. above the existing fee, the fee may be increased by $1,00. '

Based on calculations by the Financial, Economic, and Demograghic Unit in the ~
Department of Finance, the Implicit Price Deflator Index has-now increased enough

-since the last fee increase of March 1997 to support a one dollar increase in- the student’

-health fees. Effective with-the Summer.Session of 2001, districts.may begin ¢harging-a
maximum fee of $12.00 per semester, $9.00 for summer session,; $9.00 for each
intersession.of at least four weeks, or $3.00 for each Quarter, '

‘For part-time students, the governing board shall-decide the amaunt of the fee, if any,
that the student is required.to pay. The goverming board may decide whether the fee
shall be'mandatory or-optional. ' o o
The governing board operating a health services program must have rules that exermnpt
the following students from any health services fea: '

. .'Students-who depend exclusively upon-prayer for healiﬁg'in. accordance with the
- teachings of a bona: fide religious sect, denomination. or organization.




Yoo

Supenmenaents/Pras. . - Viarch 3,7 2201

- » * Students who are attending a éommunity- col_l'ege' under an approved apprenticeship -
training program. - o - '

* - Students who recsive Board of Governors' Enraliment Fee Waivers, including
students who demonstrate financial need in accordance with the -methodology set
forth in federal law. or regulation for determining the expected family contribution of

 students seeking financial aid and students who demonstrate.eligiility accarding to
income standards established by the:board 6f governors and contained in Saction
58620 of Title 5 of the California Code-of RegLilations. ' '

All fees collected pu'r,s'uant to this section shall be deposited in the Student Heérzh'Fee.

~ Account in the Restricted General Fund of the district. These fees shall be expended.

only to.provide health services as specified in regulations adopted by the board of
govemnors. Allowable expenditures include health supervision and semices, including

~ direct or indiract medical and hospitalization services, or the operation of a student

health center or centers, or both. “Allowable expenditures exclude thiletic-related
-salaries, services, insurance, insurance deductibles, or-any other expense that is not
.available to all students. No stiident shall be denied a service supported by studert
health fee on account of participation-in. athietic-pragrams. '

If you'have any questions about this memo or-ébﬁout student health services, please
centact Mary Gill, Dean, Enroliment Management Unit at 916.323.5851. If you have
any questions about the fee increase or the underlying calculations, please contact

- . Patrick Ryan in Fiscal Services Unit at 916.327.6223,

~CC: F"étfick J. Lenz

. Ralph Black -
Judith R. James
Fredegick E..Harris * -

 1\Fise/FiseUnit/0 1StudentHealthFees/01ISuHealthFees.doc




Exhibit G



rmnmw>» -

State of Califorrnia R L School Mandated Cost Manual

For State Controller Use only [
CLAIM FOR PAYMENT (19) Program Number 00029 B8

Pursuant to Government Code Section 17561 (20) Date File ! ]

HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION 1) LRS Input I

/ mxmTI

1) Claimant ldentification Number: \ Reimbursement Claim Data
1830105
02) Mailing Address: . o ny (22) HFE - 1.0, (04)(b) $ 415,112
o Claim File Copy
Claimant Name . bl (23)
North Orange Co. Community College District
County of Location (24)
Orange ’ ’
Street Address ‘ (25)
1000 North Lemon Street
City State Zip Code (26)
Fullerton CA 92682-1351 iB
. Type of Claim Estimated Claim Reimbursement Claim (27)
(03) Estimated (09) Reimbursement (28)
(04) Combined  [_] | (10) Combined ] @
. (05) Amended [ | (11) Amended ] @0
Fiscal Year of (06) (12) (31)
Cost o v 2001-02 2000-01
Total Claimed 07) (13) . , (32)
Amount $ ' 455,000 | $ 415,112
Less: 10% Late Penalty, but not to exceed (14) (33)
*10Q0 $ -
ess? Estirmate Claim Payment Received (15) (34)
$ 121,213
Net Claimed Amount (16) (35)
: 3 293,899
Due from State (08) (17) (36)
$ 455,000 | $ - 293,899
.- |Due to State “ l (18) (37)
il il $- -

(38) CERTIFICATION OF CLAIM

in accordance with the provisions of Government Code § 17561, | certify that | am the officer authorized by the local agency to flle claims with the State of Califofniz
for costs mandated by Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984, and Chapter 1118, Statutes of 1987, and certify under penalty of perjury that | have not violated any of the
provisions of Government Code Sections 1090 to 1096, inclusive.

| further certify that there was no application other than from the claimant, nor any grant or payment récelved, for reimbursement of costs claimed herein; and sugh
costs are for a new program or increased level of services of an existing program mandated by Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984, and Chapter 1118, Statutes of 1987

The amounts for Estimated Claim and/or Reimbursement Claim are hereby claimed from the State for payment of estimated and/or actual costs for the mandateg
program of Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984, and Chapter 1118, Statutes of 1987, set forth on the attached statements.

Signature of Autnorized Officer Gl aim  File Co Dy Date
Gt 12/3/0)

Fred Williams Fiscal Affairs Director
"ype or Print Name Title:
(39) Name of Contact Person or Claim
Telephone Number (858) 514-8605
SixTen and Associates : 'E-Mail Address  kbpsixten@aol.com

Form FAM-27 (Revised 9/01) ' Chabters 1/84 and 1118/87




State Controller's Office

School Mandated Cost Manual

MANDATED COSTS
HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION
CLAIM SUMMARY

FORM
HFE-1.0

(01) Claimant:

Claimant Name

North Orange Co. Community College Dist

(02) Type of Claim:
Reimbursement

Estimated

X
—

Fiscal Year

2000-01

(03) List all the colleges of the community college district identified in form HFE-1.1, line (03)

Cd

(a)

Name of College

(b)
Claimed
Amount

1. Fullerton College

$ 316,972.07

2. Cypress College

©«

98,139.54

»w | ».| o |
1]

©lew| N O I~ [

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

16.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

(04) TotaIvAmoqnt Claimed

[Line (3.1b) + line (3.2b) + line (3.3b) + ...line (3.21b)]

F7y L) L= L= £ k-4 L= A “3 o3 0 <« R4 R4 « |en
1

415,112 4

Revised 9/97

Chapters 1/84 and 1118/87




State Controller's Office

School Mandated-Cost Manual’

01) Claimant:

Norti Orange Co. Community College District

MANDATED COSTS :
HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION FORM
. HFE-1.1
CLAIM SUMMARY
(02) Type of Claim: Fiscal Year
Reimbursement
Estimated ] 2000-01

J (03) Name of College

Fullerton College

L3

Ll

: (04) Indicate with a check mark, the leve! at which heaith services were provided during the fiscal year of reimbursement In comparison to the 1986/87 fiscal
year. If the "Less" box is checked, STOP, do not complete the form. No reimbursement is allowed.

LESS SAME MORE
L1 L1 [x]
l Direct Cost [Indirect Cost of: Total
: 38.00%
(05) Cost of Health Services for the Fiscal year of Claim $ 525037 ¢ 1995148 724,561
(06) Cost of providing current fiscal year health services which are in excess of the
level provided in 1986/87 § 385.00|8% 1468 531
(07) Cost of providing current fiscal year health services at the 1986/87 level .
[Line (05) - fine (06)] $ 524652 $ 199,368 | § 724,020 _
L4
(08) Complete Columns (a) through.(g) to provide detail data for health fees
(a) (b) (c) " (d) (e) ® . ()]
' . Py ¢ Unlt Cost for Unit Cost for . Student Health
Period for which health fees were Number of | Number of Full-fime Fsl:“gim? Part-time ’F:t:j]emte Fees That Could
collected Full-ime | Part-time | Student per | I‘t]h:‘n Studentper | Fn os Have Been
Students | Students | Educ. Code e(:)x (:)es Educ. Code (b)x(ee) Collected
§ 76355 § 76355 (d)+(H
5,365 | 10,062 |$ 11.00($59015|% 11.00|% 110,682 (% 165,’697-
1. Per fall semester ) ) ]
. 4883 | 9818|$ 11.00]$53713|$ 11.00|$% 107998 [$ 161,711
2. Per spring semester
6,252 | $ 8001% - $ 800}($ 50016|% 50,016
3. Per summer session ot .
$ - $ - |8 -
4 Per first quarter :
$ - $ - $ -
5. Per second quarter -
$ - $ - $ -
6. Per third quarter
(09) Total health fee that could have been collected [Line (8.1g) + (8.29) + +euvunes (8.6g)
] $ 381,424
(10) Sub-total {Line (07) - iine (08)]
on ( $ 342,596
Cost Reduction
(11) Less: Offsetting Savings, if applicable - $ -
(12) Less: Other Reimbursements, if applicable $25,623.69
(13) Total Amount Claimed _ [Line (10) - fline (11) + line (12)}}
d {10) - {iine (11) + line ( v $ 316,972

P R N Y

A b AAAnIn




State Controller's Office ‘ . School Mandated Cost Manual

MANDATED COSTS
HEALTH FEE ELIMINATIO FORM

: EL N HFE-1.2
i , CLAIM SUMMARY -
(01) Claimant: (02) Type of Claim: Fiscal Year

' Reimbursement

North Orange Co. Community College District .|Estimated |:| . 2000-01
(03) Name of College Cypress College

(04) indlcate with a check mark, the level at which health services were provided during the fiscal year of reimbursement in comparison to the 1986/87 fiscal
year. If the "Less" box is checked, STOP, do not complete the form. No reimbursement Is allowed.

LESS SAME MORE

C 1 [x1 [

Direct Cost |indirect Cost of: Total
38.00%
(05) Cost of Health Services for the Fiscal year of Claim R 277,?64 $ 105,550|% 383,314
(06) Cost of providing current fiscal year health services which are in excess of the $ ; $ R
level provided in 1986/87 . , '
07) Cost of providing current fiscal Ith 1
ELin)e ( :5) -o“ :e (\(’)16;]'9 urre iscal year health services at the 1986/87 level ' $ 277_.76 4 $ 105550 | $ 383,314
(08) Complejt_e Columns (a) through (g) to provide detail data for health fees
e~
' (a) (b) © | (@ (&) - ® @
. : Unit Cost for ‘ " Unit-Cost for . Student Health
Period for Wthh health fees were Number of| Number of Full-time FSL:“';'m? Part-time ':;Lt:]mf Fees That Could
-coliected Full-time | Parttime { Student per ucen Student per en Have Been
Health Fe Health Fees
Students | Students | Educ.Code | ( )es Educ. Code §f (0 o Collected ,
greass | @ 76355 @+ @

3652| 6580]¢ 11.00| $40,472($ 11.00[$ 72479 |8 112,651
1. Per fall semester

) 3,291 73261¢ 1100 $36,201($ 11.00|$ 80586($ 116,787
2. Per spring semester

. 120 2,793 $ 800|$ 960($ ~ 800|$ 223448 23,304
3. Per summer session

- $ - $ .
4. Per first quarter v
$ - $ - $ -
5. Per second quarter
6. Perthird quarter 5 o- . ¥ ] \ ]
(09) Total health fee that could have been collected Line (8.1g) + (8.20) * v.vv... (8.6
[Line (8.1g) + (8.29) (8.60)} § 252,742
(10) Sub-total T : Line (07) - line (09
| ' [Line (07) - line (09)] § 130572
Cost Reduction
(11) Less: Offsetting Savings, if applicabie . $ -
(12) Less: Other Reimbursements, if applicable $32,432.78
(13) Total Amount Claimed Line (10)- ine (11) + line (12 |
[Line (10} - {line (11) + line (12)}] § 98140

Revised 9/97 _ Chapters 1/84 and 1118/87




COLL. ;S AND UNIVERSITIES RATE X EMENT

FIN #: DATE: June 9, 1998

INSTITUTION: FILING REF.: The preced:
North Orange County Community College District Agreement was dated
1000 North Lemon Street March 30, 1987

Fullerton CA 092634

oved in this agreement are for use on grants, contracts and other

The rates appr
subject to the conditions in Section III.

agreements with the Federal Government,

SECTION I: FACILITIES AND ADMINISTRATIVE COST RATES*
RATE TYPES: FIXED "FINAL : PROV.(PROVISIONAL) PRED. (PREDETERMINED)

EFFECTIVE PERIOD

Erratiivs s omlbr

TYPE FROM TO . RATE(%) LOCATIONS APPLICABLE TO

PRED. -- 07/01/87 06/30/02 38.0 on-Campus All Programs

PROV. 07/01/02 06/30/04 - 38.0 ©on-Campus All Programs
*BASE:

' and

Direct salaries and wages including vacation, holiday, sick pay

other paid absences but excluding all other fringe benefits.

U7020:




937709 ¥3d “HUIALSIINTS Y3d
~ LNIIWTTO¥NS TV.LOL NO @ASVe 1d *? L4 OL GILVHOUd SINIANLS 9909

- Yor- 8vse- 8€eol INFIWTIOUNI ONIYCS Ld

c9s- m LEe- 99%6 INJNTIOYUNST T71Vvd 1Ld
orl- _ 6L21L- sy LINIWNTITONUNT ¥IANNNS Ld
2601~ €8¢y INIINTITOUNT ONIHdS 14
¢6LL- 14’417 INIWTIOHNA TV 14
oclL LINIJWTTONUNT ¥ININNS 14
F537T7100 SSIHdAD
18 6.01- 998¢- €9.¢1 ._.zms_._._Om_z_m_ ONRdS 1d
f!\iﬂmadﬂj eve6- cLez- 9l8¢lL INJINTT0MWNT T11vVd Ld
.m;L"m ,,, » m .. N 9 4 8G1- 90561~ 9L6.L - LINIJINTTIOYUNI ¥3ININNS 1d
88¢lL- :. 19 INJFINTIOUNT ONIMJS 14
GZzZl- 06S9 INJWTTIONUNA T11Vv4 1Ld
I53T10D NOIYITINd
SINJANls ‘SASSV10 ANIT-NO 29909 . SIN3IANLS
‘13N % ‘a3 ADNVYISIA ‘LVS 8831 av1iol

‘Nd ¥ Y3 LAV 1N
NI d3T104N3 ATINO
S1N3ANLs :ss3I1

d39 ALNNOD FONVHO HLHON
| 100~ ~002
INIINTTONNSE LNJuNLS 40 ITNA3IHOS - -



North O County G v Gollaga District
____ General Ledger Expenses 2000-01

Amounts:
Expenses Other
___Reimbursements
Fullerton College Page 262 ' $346,662.20
Page 253 (Prinrship for Excell.) $22,677.19
Page 265 (Bridges to Health) $2,299.36 $2,373.11
Page 811 10,000 '
Page 810 96,584.77 :
Page 812 (Student Health Fees) 23,250.58 23,250.58
S.Beers (20%) of effort 23,562.40 '
Total . $525,036.50 $25,623.69
Cypress College Page 514 $225,819.54
' Page 929 ' 7,405.80
Page 930 (Student Health Fees) 33,578.78 $89132.78
Page 931 10,960.22
Total : $277,764.34 | $32,432.78

_ Grand Total ’ | $802,800.84 $58,056.47




sewimﬂ(4<r¢_

13- 244 A8

JONVIVE INTAUND

t3°1
F C‘\\ co

[

eloly
00°€9T I
6L°2TST VI
oo*

ASNIdXI~-IWOONI

00" 00°0Z1‘LZ
- 00- 00°0€
00" 00" .

00" 00° 809

00" 00° 002

00" 00°Liv‘S

00" 00"

00" 00"

00" 00"

00" 00"

[e]e 00~

00" 00°951 ‘7

00" 00"

00" 00"

00° 00°

00" 00"

00" 00°SYZ I

00" 00" pav ‘ot

00- . o [o R

INNOWY Q3YIGWAONI

W3LSAS ODNILIN

139ang a3ISIAIY

139aN9 SNILYVIS

7 10I¥1SIa

I1vOoNna3 H1NVIH-39VLIsS0d.

vond3 HLIVIH-3INOHdI13L
ONd3 HLIVIH-AY3IS ¥INOD
VoNna3 HLIvIH-S¥3¥NL031
1vinaa HivaH-S3Iddns
3 HLTVYIH-IN/QOV 84 1d0
a3 H1TV3H-I N/aQVaVv O M
vona3 HLIAVIH-SSVIO O M
a3 HLTV3H-I N/QvoV I N
vong3 HLIv3IH-SSVI0 I N
1vdona3a HLTVIH-OSIW M2BH
03 HLIVIH-I N/avoV MeH
3 HLIV3IH-IN/AQvOv 1asvo
ona3a HLIvIH-¥3H10/S¥1S
3 HLTVIH-L¥3dX3 SI40ud
3 HLTVIH-1IN3ANLS/dH 10
3 HLIVIH-110aV ‘ATYH 10
a3 HLIVIH-DNIHOVAL NON

dvioLl 01 ld3aa

Ol ~1t¥9-0985-19-10
OL-1¥¥8-0vS5-19-10
0L-1¥¥8-0¥15-19-10
OL-1¥¥9-0Z1S-19-10
OL-1¥¥9-0LEV-19-}0
OL-1v¥9-0£6€E-19-10
Ol -1 vP9-0E£9€-19-10
Ol -L¥$9-029€-19-10
Ol -1¥¥9-0£S5€-19-10
O} -1+¥8-0Z5€-19-10
Ol -1¥¥9-0VvE-19-10
0l -1 ¥¥9-0EvE-19-10
Ol -L¥b9-0eee-1r9-10
Ol-1vb9-0€lE-19-10
OlL-1vP9-0PEZ-19-10

Ol-1vv9-02€2-19-10

OlL-1vb9-01€2-19-10
Ol -1¥+¥9-08Z1L-19-10

JAILVILINI NOILYONAd HLV3IH

NOILAINDS3a INNODOV

10TALISTIA 3BD3ITT00 ALINNAKGO ALNNOD FONVHO HIYON

YIGHWNN LNNODIV

lo/o
g-6555nd



-88°S0L ‘Y

00°
-88°501 ‘v

08 9e9‘og

00"
00 o0t
6€ 261
00 °00Ss
9€° 9%
30"
20°05
_vEPZ
00"
00°
00°
00°"86¢

-06°095
00°99e°1
8y 1Ll'g
00°SL5
sL°
6v 2861
00"

-6g°
AT RS
00"

-ZTL°L9S°Z

FONVIVE INIHRAND

€92 :
16/10,_ o

88 vov ‘182

ve vZ9
00"

00"

00"
00°000°Z}
S8°109°S
00°Z82
00"
00°08¢
SLUELL‘L
00"

00"
v8°€69°Y
00"

00"

oY 886°C
0g"Zel ‘s
0z 559
Ol "6€9°}
06°8L

ot L6l

OV ££9'z
08°88€°S
OL°SE0°1
06°095°6
00°009°9
Zs-zLE'9
00°522
§Z°1L8
15 08 ‘g8
00"
69°005
86250 ‘€01
00"

ZL ZYT LL

JSN3dX3-3IN0ONI

00

00~
00"
00"
00"
00°

00"
00"
00"
00"
00"
00"
00"
00"

.
00"
00"
00"
00"
00"
00"
00"
00"
00"
00"
00"
00"
00"
00"
00°
00"
00"
00°
00"
00"
00"
00"
00"

INNOWY aIUITFWNONI

00"66Z°LLE

00"
00°66Z°LLE

00 663 °'LLE

00"
00000 ‘¥
00° 08¢
00°009
00°08¢
00"

00°05
00°009
00"

00°

00"
00°86£°Z)
00°209°'s
00°sZv
00"
0000V
00" VvLL L
00"

0o
00°080°S
00"
00°00!
00°06L‘C
00°005'6
00°00L
00°00Z°2
00°05
00°0Z1
00°00¥ ‘2
00°081 ‘9
00°0SL
00°000°6
00'996°L
00" tvrs L1
00°008
00°2L8
00°£8L086
Q0"
00°00S
00°0Lb ‘bZL
00"
00°SL9'bL

1390ng QaSIAIY

WILSAS ONILNT

00°66Z°

00"

00°662"*

00°662°

00°

00 -oov

00°0s¢€
00°00S
00° 08¢
00°
00°0S5
00°009
00"
00"

00"
00°000°
00°000°

00°52Zv
00°001}
00°

00-0sg8*

00°

00°000"*
00°pv6°

00°00€
00°00}

00°06L°
00°00s*

00°00L

00002

00705
00°0Z1

00° 00V °
00°o081 *

00°0S5L

00-000°
00°996°
00 " t¥s*
00008’

00°

00-068°
-00°

00° 005

00°sez’
.00°
00°SL9’

13oang

LLE

3S HLIVIH-IWOONI d3HLO

LLE S3OIAYIS HLIVIH-TIWOONI

LLe

43S HLIVIH- AONIONILNOD
z S HLTVIH-IN3IWdINDI MaN
AJIANIS HLTVIH-3OV1ISOd
. 3S HLV3IH-N3I9/d3Y4 Dalg
S HLIV3H-SINWY9Y INIVH
3S H1TVAH-YIVdIY dIND3
3S HLIVIH-AYIS AYANAV
IA¥3S HLVIH-3ILSVM ZVH
IS HI1TVIH-1SdSIA J1SVM
IA¥IS HLTV3IH-3NOHdI3AL
¥3S HLIVIH-ALIOINLOIT
€1 N YU3S HLIVIH-JNSNI INAlS
5 o~ AdES HLIVIH-ANSNI avid
d3S HLIVIH-SdIHSYIEGWINW
‘3JIAYIS HLWIH-IOVITIW
IA¥3S HLIVIH-IOIAY3ASNI
3 : ~S HLIVIH-¥34INGD/13AVHL
S HLIV3H-3J0IAY3S ¥3HIL0
[ A¥IS HLTVIH-AY3S ¥INOD
L4 OIAY¥3IS HLIVIH-S3AITddNS
¥3S HLIV3H-STvD3Ia0Iyad
YIS HLIVIH-SHE AUVHERIT
< S HLIV3IH-IN/adv 84 1d0
6 AY¥3S H1TV3IH-I N 84 1d0
IS HLIVIH-I N/QVOV O M
4 IAY3AS HLIV3H-SSVIO O M
3S HL1V3IH-I N/QVOV I N
IA¥3S HLTV3IH-SSVIO I N
4 3S HLIVaH-I N/avav AsH
9 3S HLIVIH-ULSNINON M2H
S HLIVIH-IN/QVOV 14aSv0
6 OTIAN3S HLTVaH-1O IAsvOo
L OIAY3S. HLTVIH-"S"¥"3°d
132 A¥3S HLIVIH-YIHLI0/SVLS
[4 S HLIIV3H-IN3IAN1S/¥H 10
S HLTV3H-10 %00} OW 10
S8 S HLTVIH-1INav  ATdH 10
S HLIVIH-YOLVYLSINIWAY
S HLIV3IH-L10 %00L>0W 10
AY¥3S HLTVIH-ATHLINOK 10
IS HLIV3IH-ATYH HOL NON
YL S H1TV3H-YOLVILSINIWAY

:14 8

ONILIVLS

" LOTYLSIq

10Id1SIA 3937700 ALINAWW.~ ALNNOD IONVUO HLYON

NOILdIN¥IS3a INNGIIV

JVLlOL ONI L9 1d3d

L9-0V¥9-0688-12-10
L9-0vv98-9.88-12-10

viol L9 1d3a

L9-0¥¥39-006L-12-10
L9-0v19-01¥8-12-10
L9-0v¥9-0985-12-10
LS8-0vV¥9-0595-12-10
L9-0VV¥9-Sp95-12-10
L9-0¥¥9-0¥95-12-10
L9-0v¥9-0955-12Z-10
L9-0vV9-5855-12-10
L9-0vP9-0555-12-10
L9-0vp9-0PSS5-12-10
L9-0t¥9-0155-12-10
L9-0v¥9-05¥5-12-10
L9-0v¥9-02¥5-12-10
L9-0vV¥8-0LE€S-12~10
L9-0¥¥9-0¥v2S5-12-10
L9-0v¥9-5125-12-10
L9~0P¥9-0125-12-10

. L8-0v$9-0515-12Z-10

L9-0vP9-0VI5-12-10
L9-0t¥9-0LEP-12-10
L9-0Pv9-0L2Zh-12-10
L9-0b¥9-0ZL¥-12-10
L9-0v¥9-0€6€E-12-10
L9-0v¥9-0Z6E-32~-10
L9-0v¥9-0£9€E-12-10
L9-0v¥9-029€-12-10
L9-0VV¥9-0€SE-12-10
L9-0bP9-025e-12-10
L9-0bv9-0EPE-L2Z-10

- L9-0bP9-02ZbE-12-10

L8~O¥¥9-0£€E-12~10
L9-0V¥9-0ZEE-12-~10
L9-0vV¥98-022e-12-10
L9-0t¥8-0ELE-12-10
L9-0v¥9-0ZeZ-12-10
L9-0VV9-2TlET-12-10
L9S-0b¥8-01lE2-12-10
L9-0vV¥9-0G12-12-10
L9-0¥¥9-T112-12-10
L9-0vHp9-0L12Z~12Z-10
L9-0vV¥9-0L¥L-12-10
L9-0p¥9-0521-12-10

SIDIAYIS HLITWIH
HIGWNN INNODIV

Lo/0(
8-65S54nd



68°829

6878979

v9°00L

ole ly
00°
68°62¢
00"}
00°€
-ob°'s
-09°

00 0obe
000!}
GL°22
00° 002

JONVIVE LNIWIND

S8¢ 4
10/y _ .0

L'eLe‘z 00 00°000°‘E

LLEeLE‘T 00 00°000°‘€e
00- 00°000°‘¢
00" 00 ' 00E
00" 00"

L O 00" 00° 09

00 6% 00" 00° 05

00" LbL oo 00" 05}

ov's 00" 00°

09- 00" 00"

00"’ 00" 00°0t2

00 06¥ 00" 00° 005

§Z2°L582 00" 00°082

00" 09 00" 00 o8

ISNIJXI-IWOINI  INMOWY QIAIIHNONT

Emhm>m DNILN
101¥1S1d IDIATI00 ALINN.

139and Q3aSIAIY

00°
00~

00"

00"
00"
00~

00"
00"
00"
00°
00°
Qo0-
00"

1390N9 SNILYVLS

W 10I¥LSIa
J AINNQD FONVHO HINON

1 SIDATIYE-IWOONI AHAHLO

H 0Ol S35AI¥g-3DIAYISNI
S3OAIUF-AIANCD/TIAVIL
dH 01 $S3VAI1Y8-S3IITddNS
0l S3I5AIYA-STIVOIAODIY3d
0l S3VAIYI-SHE AUVdaIT
H Ol S350I¥9-SSVIO O M
H 0L S39QI¥yg-SSV10 I N
3H Ol S39AIYE-OSIW M3H
$390I1AE-L¥3dXT SIJ0Ud
S3IBAIYE-INIANLS/YH 1D
$3IDAITHUF-LINGY ‘A TIH 12

V101 ONI !0 ld3a

L0-2v$9-0688-12-10

qvliol 10 1d3a

10-2Z2vV9-5125-12-10
10-2¥¥9-0125-12~10"
10-Zv¥9-0LEYV-12-10
10-2v¥9-0L2Zv-12-10
LO-2¥¥9-02L¥-12-10
10-2¥¥9-029€E-£2Z-10
LO-Z¥¥9-02SE-12-10

-10-2Z¥+9-0pHE-12-10

10-2v¥9-0vEZ-12-10
L0-2Z¥¥9-02€2-12-10
10-ZP¥9-01LEZ-12~10

SIILINNWWOD AHLIVIH Ol S3IHAINg

NOILdI¥OS3a INNOJIV

Y3IGWNN LNNOJJV

10/¢ k
g-65. .d



-LL'0LO‘S hh.vnmqmm .00° 00°tiS°L6 00°¥LS L6 : viol 10 1d3qa
B8°6€8°S 00" 00" 00" . - AY¥3S H1IV3H-I N 84 1d0 10-0v¥9-0Z6E-1¥-10
)% " S59 00" 00" 00° IAY3S HLTVIH-SSVIO O R 10-O0V1¥9-029E-Lb-10

~08°8L 08°8L 00" 00" 00° . IAY3S HLIV3H-SSVTO I N 10-0v¥9-025E-Lv-10

-0S°‘8eZ‘E 0S"8€Z‘E 00° 00" 00" 3S HLIVIH-ULSNINON MB8H 10-0v¥9-0ZvE-L1P-10
00°€6L L} 00° 00° : 00 E6L LI oo"Lez‘LL S HLTV3H-LI43N3G M 8 H 10-0v¥9-00VE-LP-10

-OL"66L'S . OL 66L’'S 00" 00° 00° JIA¥3S HLITV3H-TO IASVO 10-0vv9-0ZEE-Lt-10

-09°€00'p 09 €00V 00’ 00° 00" . OIAYAS HLTVAH-"S"d°31°'d 10-Ov¥9-022E-1¥~-10
0S°6¥5°€E os°1Sh ‘vl 00" 0010l ‘8) 00°Sl1 ‘81 ) S HLIVIH-LINGV ‘ATdH 19  10-0vp9-0LEZ-L¥-10

-Z6°LEL ‘)L 26°SLS‘SE 00" 00°8eb‘ve 00°000°62 S HLIVIH-JOLVILSINIWAY 10-0¥¥9-0SkZ-1¥-10
SZ° SLTIPT LE 00" 00°2ZvT‘ Lz : 00°82Z°LZ Ad3S HLWIH-ATHINOR 710  10-0bp9-0L12-LP-10

SIDIAY3AS HLITVIH
JONVIVE INFNIND ASNIdX3I-IWOONI INNOWY Q3yIGWNON3I 139and A3asIAY 139ang SNILYVIS NOILdI¥NOS3a INNOOOV YIEWNN LNNOOOV
oL8 IYVd WILSAS SNILINMODIV LOINLSIA : 10/00 Ad

10/10/80. LOTIYLSIA IDITT00 ALINNAWWOD ALNNOD JONVIO HLNON g4-65SSMa



00"
00" .-
00°

00"

00°

00"

00~

00°
00~

00-
00" -

FONVIVE ININNND

18 1
10/10r¥0

00°000 ‘0t

00"
00°
00°

ISNIdX3-IWOONI

00’ 00°000 ‘Ot 00°000°0}
00" 00° : 00" ¥3S HLTVIH-AONIONILNOD
00° ©00°000 ‘0L 00°000°‘0} “UIS HLTVIH-ALIDIWLO213
00" 00" 00’ , AY3AS HLTVIH-I N 84 1d0
00° 00° 00" ) IA¥3S HLTV3H-SSVIO DO M
00~ 00" 00" IA¥3IS HLIVAH-SSVIO I N
100" 00° 00" 3S HLITVIH-ULSNINON MBH
00- 00° - 00° JIAN¥3IS HLITV3IH-TO 1aSvo
00° 00" 00" OIAY3S HITVAH-"S"¥"3°d
00’ 00" - 007 S HLIVIH-17Nav ‘A TRH 19
00° 00° 00" S HLIVIH-YOLVYLSININGY .
INNOWY G3¥IEWNIONT. 139an8 A3ISIATY 139ang ONILYVLS NOILdINISIA INNOJIV

WILSAS ONIIN. ¢ 1DINLISIQ |
1OTHISIA 3931100 ALINANNuO ALNNGD JONVMO HINON

aviol ol ldaa

O} -O¥¥9-006L-1¥-10
Ol -0P¥9-01SS-I¥-10
Ol -Ov¥9-0Z6E-LV-10
01 -0¥¥9-029¢-1¥-10
Ol -0v¥9-0ZSE-1V-10
Ol -0rv9-0Z¥e-1v-10
Ol -Ov¥9-0ZEE-L¥-10
Ol -0vy9-02ZE-1v-10

" 0L-0PP9-0LEZ-1P-10

01 -0b¥8-0512-1v-10
SIDIAYIS HLVIH
YIGWNN INNOJIY

0/ .
9-6555mMa



(228344

v 6bb

Zr 9eS‘Z

00"

oL 685
00°05
00°
00°00¢

. .00°0El

10°001L
0"
8z°2s"
00°SZ
vs'
£9°82%
-16°2

9Z° LSO}
86°S
-90°

JFONVIVE INIVAND

Zi8 39vd
10/10/80

JU
og~Ler ‘2
00°

00"

00°
00°0L
00~

00"

CL LYE
00°SLYy

o " 658
LE"LLZ'E
16°2bLY
bLZVE 6
Z0°¥62
90° 051}

ASNIJIXI-IWOONI

00"

00°

00°

00*
00"
00~
00°
00°
00"
00-
00°
00°
00-
00"
00"
00"
00"
00°
00"

INNOWY QIAIGWNONI

00°00L‘EZ
00°00L ‘€T

00" L8L‘SZ

00"
00°180°¢
00°05
00"

00° 008
00°002
00°001
00°
00°000°1
00°00S
00°098
00°005°‘¢
00°0bL Y
00°000°F}
00°00¢
00° 05}

1390Nn9 G3SIAIY

00°00L‘EZ
00°00L‘EZ

00°L8L SE

00"

00°L85°E
00°0ss
00°

'00°00¢

00°002Z
00°001
00°000°0}
00°000°}
00°005
00°000°L
00°005°€E
00°009°€
00°000°t}
00°00¢
00°051

139anN9 ONILNVLS

WILSAS DNIINNOIIY LOIWLSIC
JOTHLISTIA FDITT00 ALINAWWOD ALNNOD IONVI0 HLION

3S HLIV3IH-3IWOONI ¥3IH1O0

43S HLTVIH-AONIONILNGD
S HLV3H-IN3JWdIND3 MIN
¥3S HLIV3IH-ONISIL¥3aAaQv
S HL1VAH-S33d JILVANVA
IS HLTVIK-N3D/d3Y Hag
3S HLIV3IH-YIVdIY dInNd3
3S HLITVIH-AY¥3IS AYGNNY
¥3S HLIVAH-ALIOINLDIR
A¥3IS HLTVIH-YNSNI avii
43S HLTVIH-SdIHSH3IaWIW
S HLIVIH-YIINOD/TIAVYHL
S HLV3H-3IDIAY3AS ¥3IHLO
A¥3S HLIVIH-AY3S ¥INOO

- OIAY¥3S HLIV3IH-S3I1ddNS

43S HLTV3H-STIVOIA0oI¥ad
¥3S HLIVIH-SME AuvHaI1T

NOILdI¥IS3A INNOJ2V

IV10L ONI .LO 1d3a

- L9~-0v¥9-0688-1L¥-10

IviolL 49 1d3aa

L9-0v¥9-006L-LY-1O
L9-0vP9-0L¥O-L¥-10
L9-0V¥S8-0L8S5~LP-10
L9-0v¥8-5185-1v-10
L9-0v¥9-0595-Lv-10O
L9-0¥¥9-0v95-1¥-10
L9-0v¥8-0955-1L¥-10

- L9-0vb9-0LS5S-LtP-10

L9-0vv9-02vS-1v-10
L9-0v18-01ES-1V-10
L9-0P¥9-012Z5-1¥-10
L9-0¥¥9-051S-1v-10
L9-0¥V¥9-0P1S-Lv-10
L9-0vv¥S-0LEY-1P-10
L9-0v¥9-012Z¥~1LP-10
L9-0¥¥9-0ZLy-1¥-10

SADIAYAS HLIVAH
_ ¥IFGWNN INROJDV

10/00 Ad
g-65SSMa



(

QO NS <
=S0ns9) XK
noFOﬂJA%¥/

SN EANNY!
EOVES NN
PRSIV )

A0
00V

INAF veL

=
7

] avnvie

SLSHES

a2 QS ol Y 4_,.._.1<.<9
. x HVYN Ve
\~. ' €33 ve
\ NYP vz
.. \J i 03a v¢
\~ AON ¥
A 100 vp
-5 A 1435 ¥
\.u anv ve
SO °6LEL | marw
oSN sana .ummn : VoL Ava TGV LOVHINOD/LOVHINGD
PN AT £h(00] OO~ LA T3

£ .!%Kum.._ Qfr—

“GMM SAVa

¢l ﬂ-b\h.M%Ql AUk

.ﬁm@No\ e oo m§10\4\|:1 ._.w.womm .._w )
VEVINOd £09
98EE 0L 975

H3¥3E8 YNASYT AuM
. ¥L/11/760
T0-00

1

e dEee—

—Che

- 24

9% /12710 8OCQ

/

3svaE VS \.

b)

LA S H sZ

< & oo-ocY |
N¥=2Q AXO 538

¥ BVSNS sya3zg



00°€9Z°Z

00°£9Z°‘2

I LBb 8L

40"

00°L08 8P}

00°

ve-eL

00"

00°000°t

80°9L¥
00°SZ9

86"

00"
-£v° v
-00°620°1L
-06°65b°‘S
-05°522
-0L ¥9Z°‘})
-0l L2
-0£°2ZSl

00°005°'g
-0L" 906

.. 0E"¥50°€Z

g "9g8¢
)6'958°8

. d0°tLL'e

-6€°v6L°‘T
00°00¢
€L°828'92
00°2ZLS
00°
00°
=1 9
117106

JONVIVE INFHAND

viS 35vd
10/10/80

68 vv6‘s

s D

00°LEZ 'eST

00 LEZ ‘E€ST

¥5°618°522

00°000°01L
Z6°€85°‘Y
00°SL
v0°661
00"
ev " vOL
00°620°!}
06°65b°‘8
06°522
oL ¥9Z°}
0l " L2
og-zZsl
00"

0L 806
oL S¥6‘Yy
o€ "gs¢
06°958°8
00°vLL 9
6E V6L ‘2
00"

LZ LLL ES
00°8Z6°S6
00°

00"
¥8:£59‘9)

ISNAAXI~INOINI  INNOWV JIYIGWNONI

00°

00"

00°

00"

00"
00°
00
00"
00"
00-
00°
00-
00"
00~
00’
00’
00’
00"
00"
00°
00"
00°
00"
00"
00’
00"
00"
00°
00~
00°
00°
00"
00"

00°

00°00S 'S52
00°00S 'SSZ

00" LOE ‘YO

00"
00°L08 ‘8¥i
00°
00°00!1
00
00°000°LL
00°000°‘S"
00-00L
00°002
00°
00°00L
00’

00’

00’

00"

00°

00°
00°005°‘S
00"
00°000°‘8Z
00"

00°

00°

00°
00°00¢

00 °000°08

00°00S ‘96
00°
00°
00°v¥s9°9l
00°9v8 ‘0l

139ang Q3ISIAIY

>

00°00S°'S52

-00°00S ‘552

00° LOE ‘' YOV

00"
00°L08°8t}
00°
00°001
00"
00°000°LL
00°000°“S
00°00L
007002
00°
00°00L
00"

00°

00"

00°

00"

00°
00°00S°‘S
00°
00°000°82
00°

00"

Q0"

00°
00°00¢
00°000°08
00°000°S6
00"

00°

© 007005 ‘9l

00°00S°Z}

S

3

139an8 ONILAVIS

WZLSAS ODNILNNOJJV 1OIYLSIA
LOTIYLSTA 3O3ITT00 ALINAWWOD ALNNOD FINVHO HLNON

S3ID0IAN¥3S HLITVIH-IWOONI

43S HLIVIH-ADNIONIINOD
S HLTV3H-IN3INDIND3 M3N
S HLIvV3H-5a079/NOILlIOav
JIIAN3IS HLIVIH-IODVLSOd
3S HLIV3IH-TVINIY dINnd3
43S HLIVIH-UNSNI INGLS
A¥3IS HLAVIH-UNSNI 8vI
IS HLTWIH-SIIHSAIGWIN
S HLTV3H-¥3ANOD/13IAVYEL
AY3S HLTVIH-AYN3S ¥INOD
JIA¥3S HLTVAH-S311ddNS
S H1TV3IH-IN/QOV 84 1do
AY¥3S HLITV3IH-I N 84 1d0
3S HLIVIH-I N/QVOV O M
IA¥3S HLTVIH-SSVYIO O M
34S HLITVIH-I N/GQVOV I N
IAY3AS RLTV3aH-SSVID I N
JIAYAS HLTWIAH-OSIW M2H
3S HLIv3IH-I N/aQvaV MuH
3S HLIVIH-YWLISNINON MBH
S HLIV3H-IN/QVOV Iasvo
JIAY¥3AS HLIVIH-TO 1aSvo
OIAN¥3S HLIVIH-°"S ¥ 3°d
A¥3S HLIWIH-YIHLO/SHLS
S HLIV3H-IN3aNLS/4¥H 70
S HLVIH-LINav‘ATEH 12
A¥3S HLTIVIH-ATHLINOW 10
3S HL1VIH-ATYH HOL NON
3S HLTV3H-ONIHOVAL NON
S HLIVIH-YO0LYYLISININGY
IA¥3IS HLTV3H-¥0T3ISNNCD

NOILdI¥IS3a INNOJDV

IV.I0L ONI L8 Ld3d
L9-0vb9-9L88-2Z-10

aviol L9 Ld3a

L9-0v¥9-006L-22-10
L9-0vv9-0L ¥9-22~10
L9-0v¥9-0229-22-10
L9-0v¥9-0985-22-10
L9-0v¥9-0295-22-10
L9-0¥v9-05tS-22-10
L9-0vP9-02ZY¥S5-22-10
L9-0bV¥9-01€5-22-10
L9-0v¥9-0125-22-10
L9-0vv9-0v15-22-10
L9-0vY¥9-0LEV-Z2Z-10
L9-0vP9-0£6E-22-10
L9-0v¥9-026€-22-10
L9-0vb9-0£9E-22-10
L9-0v¥9-029e-22-10
L8-0t¥9-0€£5€-22-10
L9-0v¥9-025€E-2Z-10
L9-0vb8-0bbe-22-10

- L9-0b¥9-0EPE-Z2Z-10

L9-0VP¥9-02bE-22-10
L9-0¥V¥8-0EEE-ZZ-10
L9-0v¥9-02e€-22-10
L9-0¢v¥9-022€-22-10
L9-0vv9-0ELLE-ZZ-10
L9-0vv9-02€2-22-10
LS-0v¥9-01€2-22-10
L9-0v¥9-0112-22-10
L9-0v9-0L¥1-22-10
L9-0v¥9-08Z1-22-10
L9-0bP9-0521-22-10
L9-0v¥9-0EZ1 -22-10

SIJIANIS HIVIH
¥IEWAN INNOJDV

10/00 Ad
g-6S55M0



oL'zie‘e
00"
£5°L6
-00°6L6°C
00°L59°8
-86°€l
55°019

FONVIVE INJHUND

1:144 'd
10/. 40

00"

00"

Ly ZSY°) 00"
00°6L6°T 00"
00- 00"

. 86°€L8°1 00"
sv-08l‘L 00"

ISNIdXI-TJWOONI  INNOWV QIUITWNONI

00°8LLE}

00"
00°055°})
00"
00°L59°‘8
00°008°1
00" LLL}

l3avang nmmn>mm
"W3LSAS ONIL

00°€60°60}

00’
00"
00’

" 00°£60°601

00" .
00"

1390N8 ONILYVIS

W LOIYLSIA

YIS HLTVIH-ADNIONIINOD
S HLIVIH-INIWdINDI M3IN

" § HLIV3IH-9Q79/NOILIOQY

S3I0IAYIS HLTVIH-Y3IHLO
AY3S HLTVIH-AY¥3S ¥INOD
OIAN3S HLIVIH-S3IddNS

NOILdI¥ISAA INNOJIV

_1OI¥LSIQ 3937100 ALINL. ..JO ALNNOD FONVYO HLYON

V10l 00 1d43a

00-0¥¥9-006L-2¥-10
00-0V¥9-0L¥9-2¥-10
00-0¥¥9-0229-2¢-10
00-0t¥9-0885-2¥-10
.00-0vv9-0bLS-2¥-10
00-0bv9-0LeP-2Z¥-10

SIDIAYAS HLTVIH
YIGWNN LNNOJDV

0/ 4
a4-6h..Md



z2 L9522
2Z°L95°22Z
00:

. Tz'ess'is g’
00

00 1ev‘ze
tL-L59°6

JONVIVE 1NI™ANO

0g6 39vd
1to/10/80

68°ZYE‘ZH .
£0°189°L1
00"

06°9

08"
g0°LZL T
€1-0z8

ASNIdX3-IWOONI

00" op.oooamm
00° 00°000°SS
00° 00" :
00" 00" L€V ‘S8
00" 00" .
00° 00" LEV‘ZE
00" 00°000°ZZ
00" 00°000°vZ
00* 00"

00" 00"

00" 00"

00° 00°000°9
00" 00°000°1

INNOWVY d3yd3dWNON3A 139ang QasIAI

00°000°SS

00°000°SS
00"

00°Lev‘sg

00" }
00°LEV‘ZE
00°000°ZZ
00000 ¥Z
00"

00"

00" -
00°000°9
00°000°}

~

1390aN8 ONILYVLS

W31SAS &thZDOUU< 10141810
10I¥1ISIA 3IDIATI0D ALINNWWOD ALNNOD JONVO HLYON

S HLIV3IH-334 INGLS H10
A¥3S HLIV3H-STIW 1LSNI

¥3S HLIVIH-AONIONILINOD

S HLTVIH-INIWQIND2 MaAN

. A¥3S HLIVIH-AY3S UINOD

DIAY3AS HLIVIH-S3INddNS
d3S HLIV3H-STVOIA0IN3ad
IA¥3S HLVIH-SSVTIO O M
IAY3S HLTVIH-SSVIO I N
S H1iTVIH-1INIOGNLS/YH 1D
S HLIV3IH-L110aGV ' AT¥H 12

NOILdI¥NIOS3A INNOJIDV

V101 ONI 10 1d3g

10-0¥¥9-6888-2V-10
10-0b¥9-LL88-2ZV-10

VL0l 10 1d3d

10-0¥$¥8-006L-2V-10
L0-Ot¥9-0L¥9-2¢-10
10-0V¥9-0P1S-2TV-10
L0-Ov¥9-0OLEV-2V-1 0
L0-Ovv9-0LZY-ZV-10
10-0V$9-029€-2V-10
L0-O¥¥O-0ZSE-ZH-10
10-0v¥9-0ZEZ-ZV-10
L0-0OvP9-0LEZ-2ZP-10

S3IVIAYAS HLVIH
JYTEWNNN 1NNODIV

L0/00 Ad
g9-658SMA



8L°620'¥1 00" 00°000°'SZ 00°000°SZ WI0L 49 ld3d
8L°ezz'se - 00" 00°005°8l 00°000°12 S HLTV3IH-INIWINDI MIN L9-0¥¥9-0L$9-Zv-10
0o-gle’‘e 0089 00" 00°000°‘¥ 00°000¥ S HLIVIH-1WAOYdWI 31IS L9-0v19-0Z19-Zv-10
00°005°2 00° 00" 00°005°Z 00" OIAY3S HLIVAH-SAITddNS L9-Obv9-OLEP-Z¥-10
_ _ S3DIAYIAS HLTVIH
3ONVIVE INIW¥ND  3ISNIAXI-TWOONI INMOWY OIWIEWNONT  1390NE AISIAIY 13nang SNILYVLS NOILJINOS3d 1INNOJOV YIFWAN LNNODOV
1E6 ) . W3ILSAS ONIIN 7 1DI¥1SIa l0/0

10/1L,«0 , 12I¥1SIa IDITI00 ALINMKWR.J ALNNOD FONVIO HL¥ON . g-65S5.1d



School Mandated Cost Manual

State of alifornia

MANDATED COSTS FORM
HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION HFE-2.1
COMPONENT/ACTIVITY COST DETAIL ’
(01) Claimant ' Fiscal Year
North Orange Co. Community College District 2000-01
'1(03) Place an "X" in column (a) and/or (b), as applicable, to indicate which health © (a) (b)
Service was provided by student health service fees for the indicated fiscal year. FY FY
1986/87 | of Claim
Accident Reports » X X
Appointments
College Physician, surgeon ‘ o X X
Dermatology, Family practice . X X
Internal Medicine
Outside Physician
Dental Services
Outside Labs, (X-ray, efc.,) ‘ X X
Psychologist, full services
Cancel/Change Appointments X X
Registered Nurse X X
. Check Appointments X X
Assessment, Intervention and Counseling
Birth Control X X
Lab Reporis X X
Nutrition X X
Test Results, office X X
Venereal Disease X X
Communicable Disease X X
Upper Respiratory Infection X X
Eyes, Nose and Throat X X
Eye/Vision X X
Dermatology/Allergy X X
Gynecology/Pregnancy Service X X
Neuraigic X X
Orthopedic X X
Genito/Urinary X X
Dental
Gastro-Intestinal X X
Stress Counseling X X
Crisis Intervention X X
Child Abuse Reporiing and Counseling X X
Substance Abuse |dentification and Counseling X X
Eating Disorders X X
Weight Control X X
Personal Hygiene X X
Burnout X X
Other Medical Problems, list
Examinations, minor llinesses X X
Recheck Minor Injury X
Health Talks or Fairs, Information
Sexually Transmitted Disease X X
Drugs _ X X
Acquired Immune Deficiency Syndrome X X
Child Abuse

Revised 9/97 Chapters 1/84 and 1118/87, Page 1 of 3




_ State of California S-"°  Mandated Cost Manual

MANDATED COSTS FORM
HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION _ HFE-2.1
COMPONENT/ACTIVITY COST DETAIL ’
(01) Claimant : Fiscal Year
North Orange Co. Community College District 2000-01
(03) Place an "X" in column (a) and/or (b), as applicable, to indicate which health - (a) (b)
Service was provided by student health service fees for the indicated fiscal year. FY - FY
' 1986/87 | of Claim
Birth Control/Family Planning X X
Stop Smoking X X
Library, Videos and Cassetfes - X X
First Aid, Major Emergencies X X
First Aid, Minor Emergencies X X
First Aid Kits, Filled X X
Immunizations
Diphtheria/Tetanus X X
Measles/Rubelia X X
Influenza X X
‘ information X X
Insurance
On Campus Accident - X X
Voluntary X X
Insurance Inquiry/Claim Administration X X
Laboratory Tests Done
Inquiry/Interpretation : _ ' X X
Pap Smears X X
Physical Examinations
Employees X X
Students X X
Athletes X X
Medications
Antacids X X
Antidiarrheal X X
Aspirin, Tylenol, etc., X X
Skin Rash Preparations X X
Eye Drops X X
Ear Drops X X
Toothache, oil cloves X X
Stingkill X X
Midol, Menstrual Cramps
Other-list ANTIBIOTICS X X
Parking Cards/Elevator Keys
Tokens 7 ’ X X
Return Card/Key
Parking Inquiry
Elevator Passes : X X
Temporary Handicapped Parking Permits X X

Revised 9/97 Chapters 1/84 and 1118/87, Page 20f3




8- - “Mandated UOSI Maniuz

State of California

MANDATED COSTS
HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION
COMPONENT/ACTIVITY COST DETAIL

FORM
HFE-2.1

\OCIalmant .

North Orange Co. Community College District

Fiscal Year

2000-01

(03) Place an "X" in column (a) and/or (b), as applicable, to indicate which health
Service was provided by student health service fees for the indicated fiscal year.

(b)
FY
of Claim

(@)
FY
1986/87

Referrals to Outside Agencies
Private Medical Doctor
Health Department
Clinic
Dental
Counseling Centers
Crisis Centers _
Transitional Living Facilities, battered/homeless women
Family Planning Facilities
Other Health Agencies

Tests
Blood Pressure
Hearing
Tuberculosis
Reading
Information
Vision
Glucometer
Urinalysis
Hemoglobin
EKG
Strep A Testing
PG Testing
Monospot
Hemacult
Others, list

Miscellaneous
Absence Excuses/PE Waiver
Allergy Injections
Bandaids
Booklets/Pamphlets
Dressing Change
Rest
Suture Removal
Temperature
Weigh
information
Report/Form
Wart Removal
Others, list

Committees
Safety ,
Environmental
Disaster Planning
Skin Rash Preparations
Eye Drops

XXX X XX XXX
MK XXX XX XX

MX XK XXX XXX
MX XXX XXXX

x X X
X X X

HX XX XXX XXXX
KX XX XXX XXXX

Revised 9/97

Chapters 1/84 and 1118/87, Page 3 of 3.




B LA

State of California.

School Mandated Cost ‘ 1

(1) Claimant Identification Number:

CLAIM FOR PAYMENT
Pursuant to Government Code Section 17561
HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION

(20) Date File /

(1) LRS Input __/__/___

For State Controller Use only |
(19) Program Number 00029
/

Reimbursement Claim Data

L|530105
A {(02) Mailing Address: (22) HFE - 1.0, (04)(b) $ 325,087
B
E |Claimant Name - (23)
L INorth Orange County Community College Dist.
. |County of Location (24)
H |Orange
E |Street Address (25)
R 1830 W, Romneya, Drive
E|City State Zip Code (26)
Anaheim CA _____ 92801-1819
Type of Claim Estimated Claim Reimbursement Claim | (27)
(03) Estimated (09) Reimbursement (28):

(04) Combined [ ] | (10) Combined ] {9
(05) Amended [ ] { (11) Amended [ [®o)
Fiscal Year of (06) (12) (81)
Cost ' 2002-0003 2001-2002
Total Claimed (©7) (13) 1132
Amount $ 355,000 | $ 325,087 | - .
Less : 10% Late Penalty, but not to exceed (14) (33)
100 $ -
_ess: Estimate Claim Payment Received (15) (34)
. - $ 106,264 '
Net Claimed Amount (16) . (85)
$ 218,823
Due from State (08) 17y (36)
355,000 | $ 218,823,
Due to State T (18) (87)

(38) CERTIFICATION OF CLAIM

1987.

Signature of Authorized Officer

Fred Williams

“ype or Print Name A%3

in accordance with the provisions of Government Code § 17561, | certify that | am the offi
Callfomia for costs mandated by Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984, and Chapter 1118, Statutes of 19
any of the provisions of Govemment Code Saections 1090 to 1096, inclusive.

i further certify that there was no application other than from the claimant, nor any grant or pay
such costs are for a new program or increased level of services of.an existing program mandate

The amounts for Estimated Claim and/or Reimbursement Claim are hereby claimed from the State for payment of estimated and/or actual costs for the
mandated program of Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984, and Chapter 1118, Statutes of 1987, set forth on the attached statements.

Date I/r/o;

cer authorized by the local agency to file claims with the State of
87, and-certlfy under penalty of perjury that | have not violated

ment recelved, for reimbursement of costs claimed herein; and
d by Chapter 1, Statutes of 1 984, and Chapter 1118, Statutes of

District Director of Fiscal Affairs

Title

(39) Name of Contact Person or Claim

SixTen and Associates

Telephone Number

E-Mail Address

(858) 514-8605

kbpsixten@aol.com

Form FAM-27 (Revised 9/01)

Chapters 1/84 and 1118/87




School Mandated Cost Manual

MANDATED COSTS
HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION
CLAIM SUMMARY

(01) Claimant: .
Claimant Name

North Orange County Community Coliege I

(02) Type of Claim:
Reimbursement

Estimated

I

Fiscal Year

2001-2002

-{(03) Listall the colleges of the community college district identified in form HFE-1.1, line (03)

(a)

Name of College

(b)
Claimed
Amount

—t

Fullerton College

$ 255,900.84

N

69,186.20

Cypress College

(o

> [on

e | o | o |
]

10.

111.

12.

13.

14.

116,

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

(04) Total Amount Claimed

[Line (3.1b) + line (3.2b) + lne (3.30) + ...line (3.21b}]

325,087

$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
‘ _
$
$
$
$
$
$
$

Revised 9/97

Chapters 1/84 and 111 8/87




State Controller’s Office ' ) School Mandated Cost Manual

MANDATED COSTS :
v FORM
HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION HFE-1.1
CLAIM SUMMARY
(01) Claimant: . ’ (02) Type of Claim: Fiscal Year
Reimbursement X
North Orange County Community College Dist: Estimated | I:I 2001-2002

(03) Name of Coliege Fullerton-College

(04) Indicate with a check mark, the level at which health services were provided during the fiscal year of reimbursement in comparison to the 1986/87 fiscal
year. If the "Less" box Is checked, STOP, do not complete the form. No reimbursement is allowed,

LESS SAME MORE

1 [x1 |

Direct Cost |Indirect Cost of: Total
38.00%
(05) Cost of Health Services for the Fiscal year of Claim $ 510,018 $ 193,807 | § 703,825
(06) Cost of providing current fiscal year health services which are in excess of the $ . $ - 1s .

"llevel provided in 1986/87

(07) Cost of providing current fiscal year health services at the 1986/87 level
[Line (05) - line (06)]

$ 510,018 | $ 193,807 | § 703,825

_(08) Complete Columns (a) through (g) to provide detail data for health fees

@ | (b () (d) (e) ®) (¢)
. . Unit Cost for Unlt Cost for . Student Health
Period for which health fees were |number of| Numberof | Full-time FSL:lll]-:!lm;a_ Part-time Psatzg;mnf Fees That Could
collected Fulltime | Part-ime | Studentper |, .. ?:r; o| Studentper 1 Fees Have Been
Students | Students | Educ. Code 3| Educ. Code i Collected

§76355 | @X© | 576355 ) x(e) @ + )

_1»0!.'6.38 $ 11.00|$66264 (% 11.00|$ 117,018 $ 183,282

3

6,024
1. Perfall se_mester L

. 5882| 9,887 |$ 11.00|$64,702|$ 11.00|§ 108,757 $ 173,459
2. Per spring semester -

; +, 2,308 - ,!7,781 $ 8.00 | $18,464 | § 80O} $ 62,248 |$ 80,712

3. Per summer session N

4, Per first quarter $ ] ¥ i $ ’
5. Per second quarter ¥ ] S, i $ ]
8. Per third guarter $ ] $ ) 5 ]
09) Total health fee that could have been collected . Line (8.1 B.2G) + .ecuverne 8.6 _

(09) _ [Line (8.1g) + (8.29) + (8.89)1 oo\ sarasal
10) Sub-total Line (07) - line (09 :

(10) [Line (07) - line (09)] $ 266,372
Cost Reduction _ _

(11) Less: Offsetting Savings, if applicable $ -
(12) Less: Other Reimbursements, if applicable . $ 10471
13) Total Amount Claimed Line (10) - {line (11} + line (12,

(13) : [Line (10) - lne (1) + ne (12)}] § 255,901

Revised 9/97 Chapters 1/84 and 1118/87




State Controliet’s Office v - School Mandated Cost Manual

MANDATED COSTS
HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION FORM
_ HFE-1.2
CLAIM SUMMARY
(01) Claimarit: (02) Type of Claim: Fiscal Year
Reimbursement
North Orange County Community College Dist. Estimated I:l 2001-2002

(08) Name of College Cypress College

{04) indicate with a check mark, the level at which heaith services were provided during the fiscal year of relmbursement in comparison to the 1986/87 fiscal
year. If the *Less" box is checkad, STOP, do not compiete the form. No reimbursement is aliowed.

LESS SAME  MORE

I IV e

Direct Cost |Indirect Cost of: Total
38.00%
(05) Cost of Health Services for the Fiscal year of Claim . $ 232240 | $ 88251 % 320401
(08) Cost of providing current fiscal year health services which are In excess of the $ ) $ N $ )
" |level provided in 1986/87 , ,
%Ern)e ((3;;)1 -0|f| r;\);cz\gg;?g current fiscal year health services at the 1986/87 level ¢ 232040 | $ 88,251 ¢ 320,494

(08) Complete Columns (a) through (g) to provide detail data for health fees _
(a) (b) (© (d) (e) () (@

- ' t Health
Permd for which health fees were Number of| Number of U?!Llcli?lrsr:;or Full-tims Urg;gg;t\;or Part-time Fitausd'?:\]at Cezuld
Collected ’ Eull-time | Part-time | Student per H:a‘ltlltc\{ ?:r::es Student per Hfatlltjt?;r:es Have Been
Students | Students | Educ. Code @ x{c) Educ. Code § (b) x (6) Collscted
. § 76355 76355 (d) +{f)
oA 3,112 6_,117 $ 11.00 | $ 34,232 $ 11.00 | $ 67,287 1 % 101,519

1. Per fall semester

. : 2871|6350 |$ 11.00|$31581{$ 11.00($ 69,850 $ 101,431
2. Per spring semester BE

. P 1,275 2,786 | $ 8.00|$10,2001$ 8.00|% 22,288 |% 32,488
3. Per summer session i
4. Per first quarter 5 - $ i $ ]
5. Per second quarter - $ i $ ’
6. Per third qua_rter $ - $ - 3
09) Total health fee that could have been collected " [Uine (8.1 8.20) + oeueeven 8.6 h
(09) ' [Line (8.10) +(8.29) + (8.69)] § 235438
10) Sub-total , “! [Line (07) - ine (09
(10) . [Line (07) - fine (09)] $ 8505
Cost Reduction -
(11) Less: Offsetting Savings, if applicable $ -
(12) Less: Other Reimbursements, if applicable $ 15,867
(13) Total Amount Claimed {Line (10) - {line (11) + line (12))] $ 60186

Revised 9/97 Chapters 1/84 and 1118/87



1

COLLEGES AND.UNIVERSITIES RATE AGRLEMENT

CBIN #: | ~ - DATE: June 9, 1998
INSTITUTION: _ _ FILING REF.: The preced:
North Orange County Community College District Agreement was dated :
1000 North Lemon Street o March 30, 1987
Fullerton | | ea 92634

The rates approved in this agreement- are for use on grants, contracts and other
agreements with the Federal Government, subject to the conditions in Section III.

SECTION I: FACILITIES 2ND ADMINISTRATIVE COST RATES*

RATE TYPES: FIXED FINAL - PROV,(PROVISIONAL) PRED. (PREDETERHINED)
EFFECTIVE PERIOD .
TYPE FROM TO . RATE(EL» LOCATIONS APPLICABLE TO
PRED. - 07/01/97 06/30/02 38.0 on-Campus All Programsv _
PROV. - 07/01/02 06/30/04 38.0 on~-Campus All Programs
*BABE:

Direct salaries and wages including vacation, holiday, s%ck pay and
other paid absences but excluding all other fringe benefits.

(1) | U7020%




North Orange County Community College District

General Ledger Expenses 2001-2002

Fullerton College

Total

Cypress College

Total

Grand Total

Per General Ledger

Student insurance

Per General Ledger

Student Insurance

Expenses
$510,018.02
$510,018.02

$232,239.67

$232,239.67

$742,258.00
\

Amounts:
Other
Reimb'ursements

$10,471

$15,867.00

$26,338.00




HINNVE NYHL T19V1IVAY LON NOILVINYOLNI SV % 1002-000Z NO a3SVa-

ANIL 1¥Vd OL YIWANS-I9ITI09 ¥3d WILSINIS ddd .
INIIWTTOUNT TV.LOL NO d3svd Ld ® 14 01l a31Lviodd SIN3Ianls 9504

AP e
-nnwW 9.69
0S€9 801~ 1691~ SlyLL
1119 LW 6G8¢€- £6€01
982 : « 6EL- 1911~ Z60¥
1182 1161~ 0414
rA R K Ly8lL- €66V
GlZL GlZL
Co 75 . 09%S
—71886 6991~ 9992- A4
8€901 ovs- AN 066¢€1)
[X: ) + 061~ g6¥1- 6976
28986 el YA R 0LLL
¥209 gzel- 6vez.l
80€2 80€Z
SiN3IANLS *§38SV19 ANIT-NO 59504 S1N3ANLs
13N © ‘a9 3ONVISIA ‘LVS 18831 Iv1iol

‘Nd ¥ Y314V 1
NI @371704N= ATINO
S1N3anlis :ss3l

ad3 ALNNOD FONVHO HL1YON

Zr-"-1002

o INIJINTIONMNT IN2ANLS 40 FTNAIHIS

_ INTFINTTOUNA ONRIJS 1d
ININTTOUNT T1Vd Id
ININTIOUNI ¥INNANS Ld

INIFINTIOUNT ONRIAS 14
ANSINTTOUNT T1vd 14
INIWTTOUNT YINNNS L

937700 SSTHUHAD

INIJNTTOUNT ONRIdS 1d
INIWTIONUNS T17Vvd 1d
INTFINTTOUNT HIWNNS 1d

ININTIONUNT ONRIAS 14
INIWTIONUNT 11V 1d
INIWTTOUNT YINNNS 14

9537100 NOLIFTINA




2 u\Tﬁﬂwgdthw

i, et

% L9-€€C1240C

¢Coo
+ By-eGrrERl
+ g9~ }.¢q
+ 1G6-20600¢
ABTNOY SSHIND
00°582'6C 00° 00° - 00° 00°S82°6T . S9TITATIOV TV TEICL
00°S82’6C 00- 00- 00" 00°s8Z°'6¢C A31TATIOV ON :Te]30],
00°58Z‘62 00" . 00" 00" o 00°58Z'62 sTeTIojey ® sorTddng TeUOTIONIISUI 000EV
foueted S|dURIqUNITY KaTATIOV S?ﬂo.m , Jebpng pa3snipy : ST3ITL 1J00¥ APV
STqeTTRAY a3eq 01, Iesx _ POTIRd USIIND
S30TAYSS U3TeSH 0799 :6oxg
I9jue) UYATESH DD ozsz  :ubio
Te9X IOTId 00TIT ‘pund
T 9pOD ITEYD . zooz ‘ot aung :93ed pud POTISd
ZI. :poTIad : z0 :Iesx TeOSTd
1 , _ .aTL 3zodsy ) . _ . - SauNveed

it o twrva A eA_AnTe . SureN ‘SSEgRIRd/UoOTINITISUT . 07 P



L AL I 4

S — | ASY PR Vo
AV Z0-61010TF o :
- 2060 np,w_mﬂmd.f&)dﬂ ﬁd\w\wﬂ‘ < 0}, O SMY
\.._. f“.«.“”_h___«.* Y o . | . ..
e ﬁw.J“ﬂ €Y | | . |
by.cogig

\:. fog-61671

£ 00-00010L

\a._ Gl-gh6t1s . . . :
SENY) UOYEEMOY.

ole
2

# <0
61 876 1€~ 00" . \. 6T1°8%6 1€ 0T°9€S 00" - K3TATIOV ON :TelolL
6T°LIT %~ 00" 6T L9T'V 01-9€S 00" Tetxajel ‘soTTddns TRUOTIONIISUTUON OTTHP
SL'26- 00" SL°26 00" 00" we3sAs JUBWSITISY SATIBWISITY/TE00T 000LE -
€5°0%2- ~ 00" €5°0%2 00" ) 00" . wotlesusdno) ,SISNIOM 0009E
08°ST- 00° 08°ST 00" 00" . uoTjesuedno) SISYIOM 0009€
LT TE- 00" , LT 1€ 00" 00" . - souexnsuy Jusuwkojdusun 83€3S 000SE
$0°2- 00" , $0°¢ 00" 00" soueansuy Juswiopdwsun 93B31S 000SE
58°819°1~ 00" ] S8°8T9'T 00° 00" - SUI YITESH 3 ‘qesTd ‘TAInS ‘obY PIO O000EE
26722~ " 00" g6 2T . 00" I 00" sul Ya[esH ¥ ‘qesTtd ‘TaIng ‘s6Y PTO O000EE
96°2ZTI- - 00" 96°Z¢T 00" 00° pung (SiELS) SAS "398 sIsyowal 9383aS 000TE
00°250'¥e- 00° 00°250°%C 00" 00" , : TeuoTsssyoxd - ATANCH 00VET
88° 185 ‘T~ 00" 88°18S'T , 00" "00° ‘weg Tred ‘sxojonriisuy Lfeq pspusixd OTEET
soueTeg S90UBIqUNOY A3TATIOY K3tataoy © Jebpng paasnlpy : : STATI 29OY 43DV
aTqeITeAY : ®3ed O xeax POTISg JUDITAND . '
S9DTAISS UITESH 0%%9 :Boxa
S80TATSS UITESH D4 5955  :ub1o
| Teex IOTXZ - OOTIT :PUnd
Z00Z “0¢€ sung  :93eg pud PoTIad
eI ".m.vo..nhm.u Z0 aesx TeOSTA s
z _ , aTaTL 3T0odey . i SHANVYE

Wd LT*TO C0-E0-DHA ' sweN 3sedqeled/uoTinlTisul 0° % AIOWS



00 " V8E'E¥

I8 SEV'T 00- 61" 8%6 1YV 0T°9€S'0T . SSTITATIOV TIVY TE230L
00" %¥8€’EE 00"’ \\\ 00°000‘0T .00°000 ‘0T 00" ¥8E'EY $380D) pajepuBll 0509 :Tel0L

00" 00" 00°000°0T 00°000°0T 00°000°0T AaToTx309TH 01SZS
00°00%'T- 00" 00" 00° 00°00%°‘T- TeTxegen ‘soTrddng TERUOTIONIISUTUON OTTV¥
00°000°6 00" 00" 00° 00°000°6 sTeTIa3eN ¥ s9TTddns 0000¥%
oo.wﬁm.m 00" 00" 00° 00°912°'2 s]Tyousg 9aAoTdwd 0000€
00-891‘¢e 00" . 00" 00° 00°89T ‘ez IsUyl0 ’‘SsTIRTES .n.mno._”uu.skumn..ndoz 000€Z
00°00%'T 00" oo.. 00~ 00°00%°T ‘was TTed ‘sIoaonxjsul Aeq popuslxXd O0TEET 0509
soueTeqg S8DUeIqUINDUE K31ATIOY A3TATIOY Jabpng paisnlpy 9TATL 300Y A3DY
STqeITeAY °3ed Ol Ieax POTIDG JUSIAND

Sa0TAISS YATESH

S8DTATSS YITESH DI

Tes)X IOTId

T00Z ‘Ot sump

ovys :Boxa

g955 :ubIo

O0TTIT ‘:pund

:93eq pug PoTIad

:poTIad

STITL

Z0 :Iesx TeOSTd

axoday



09°6TS'T- 00° \. -09°6TS5°T 00~ 00~ ) " S9TATATIOY TIVY T®30L

09°6TS’T- 00~ - 09°6IS'T . o0- 00° A3TATIOVW ON :Te10I
19°91- 00" 19791 00" 00" uotjesuado) ,sIaiIOM 0009€
06° 1T~ " 00" . 06°T 00" - . oo0° soueInsuy juswloTdwsun ajeas 000SE
$8° 2%~ 00° $8°2% 00" , 00° suyl yaTesH ® ‘qestd ‘Taing ‘s6y PTO 000EE
ST STY- 00" . TAK-TA 00° 00" 3SUT 109IT-UON/IPTY ISUI-ATINOH 002%Z
00°SE0°T- 00° '00°SE0'T 00" 00" TeuOISs9J0xgd - ATINOH 00%ET
soueteqg SepuBIqUMOTR K3TATIOVY K3TATIOY . jeBpng pe3snlpy STITL 1IDOY AJDY
STqeTTReAY : @3ed OL Iedx POTISG IUBIIND ' )
SeDTAISS U3TesH 0%¥9 B0ad
sseuTTaM D4 0855 :ubI0
Te9x I0TId 00TIT :pund
Z00Z ‘o€ sunp :93eg PUF POTISI
- . e e e e e e ..,_....im.mc.-lwmmwnwm« —_ ot — . . _

5 5TaTL 3xodsy . ) SHANIET



2y S0S‘€- 00" \\\ Z¥-S0S’‘€E 00° 00-° SOTATATIOY TTY Te3oL
¥ S05°'¢€- 00° Z¥°S0S'€E co- -00° A3TATIOV ON :Te30l
86°2¢t~- 00" 86°2E 00" 00" uoTjesusduo) ,SISYIOM 0009€
26°2- 00" 26°C " 00° 00" soueansul juswioTdneun a3e3S  000SE
98°TLT- 00" .wm.HhH 00" 00° sul YyaTesH ¥ -‘qesTd ‘TAaing ‘ebv¥ PIO 000€E
99-28¥% ‘1~ 00° ww.wa~H 00" 00° Jsul 30SITQ-UON/SPTY ISUI-ATINOH 00Z%2
00°ST8 T~ 00° 00°SI8'T 00" 0o0° Teuorssagyoxd - ATINOH 00%E€T
souetTeg S9VURIqUINDUH KataTaoy KaTAaTiOY aebpng paasnlpy STITIL 230dDY AV
STqeTTeAY @3eqg Ol IXe9X POTIBg ITSIIND ;
meﬁbhmw Y3TesH ov¥9 :6oxg
sssufTsM D4 . 0865  :ubIO
Teax JuLa1In) 00CTT pPung

‘og  sunp

:o3eq pud POTIad

&

[

:poTxad

ST3TL a10dsy

co

:xesx TessTd

SHANVITT



6T°96L'E 00- T8°€02'29 ZP eIV EE . 00°000'99 S9TATATIOY TIV Te3lol

61°96L°E 00° 18°€0Z°29 A ) A A 00°000°99 K3TATIOV ON :TeloL
0L°860°€ 00" Nom..no.m.mmw . 0€°T06°62 00°000‘€E . _ S9DTAISS YITESH 05.88
€T ZES- 00" £1°2ES 00" ) 00" 000T$ = 00Z$ ussmasq jJusudtnbd 0ZIT9
LT 9L6 ¥~ 00° o , LT 9L6'Y 00" . - 00" 000TS Ioa0 Jusudinbg 0TTF9
67 ELY'OT- 00" : 6% ELV 0T " ¥9°T9T‘C 00" SSDTATSS JURITNSUOD 3 TEUOSIS 0061S
00°000 €T 00" 00" . 00° 00°000°€ET seotaIag ® sosuadxy Sutjexsdp I8Y3l0 0000§
05°L0T- 00° 05°L0T 00° 00° , Tetxelel ‘sstrddns TeUOTIONIISUTHON OTT¥Y
29°STO0‘PI- . 00" Z9°STE0'%T 8%°00%'T" 00" Terxsjen ‘soTTddns TeuoTIONIASUTUON OTTHV
09°L6T’Z- 00" 09°L6T'T 00" 00" " sTeTIsIEW 3 SOTTdANS TEUOTIONIISUI 000V
B 00°000°9T 00" 00" 00" 00°000'ST sTetTaaeN 3 serrddns 0000¥
_ 00°000'¥ 00" 00" 00" 00°000°'% ISYA0 ‘SITIETES TRUOTIONIISUTUON 000ET
soueted S90URIqUNDTH K3TATIOV A3TATIOY 396png poasnlpy . . . STATL 12309V AW
oTqeITEeAY ’ 23ed oL Ieax POTIad IUBITIND .
S9DTATISS YITESH ovve Hoag
I23US) UATESH DO ozsz :ubio
3 . : surexfoxgd peonxoddns-31as 000%T puNd
zooz ‘0  ounp :93ed PUH POTISd
) 2T TPOTIDC c0 Iea3X TeOSTd

a . : o 873TI 3xodey . o STANVIES



89°LES- 00" , .Wmm% 00" 00° . , SOTITATAIOV TV TeloL
89°LES- 00" . 89°LES 00" o0- KaTATI0Y ON s {e30L

897 LES- 00" 89°LES 00° 00° ) soseaT 3 sjuey 00TZS
asoueTed S90URIUINOTH RATATIOY A3 TATIOY ) 1ebpng peasnlpy 9T3TL 1IPOY AIDY
o1qeTTeay 83eq O] Ieax POTISd JUSIIND

§9DTAIRS YITeSH

g00TATSS pejerad sndmed DD

swexBoxg peolxoddns-ITas

2002 ‘0€ sunp

0y%9 :Boxd
oosy :ubxo

000%T ‘pumd

:33eq pud pPOTIad

2T :potxad

STITL

zZ0 :IE8) TEBISTd

axodsy

sEANTIgd



00°0SL'9T Qc. 00’ 00" . © 00°0SL‘9T ) S9DTATSS UJTESH 09188

95 180T~ 00" 95°T80'T 00" . 00" 000TS = 00Z$ usemisq juswdrnbd 0TTHS
0070002 00" . 00" ‘ 00° 00°000'2 - Juswdnbd 000%9
TL 1ISC - 00" - v 62 86T ZT°L8 00°058S senTaTes ¥ sosusdxg Surieradp I2YI0 STLEZS
00" 00- ~ '0070ST . 00~ 00°0ST , mmmm.ﬁmumvﬁmz 0TLZS
00°0ST 00" 00" 00" 00°0ST . BursTlI2APY 0%92S
00°00T 00" ,oo. 00" u 00°00T ) seoTaTas Axpunme] 0.LSCS
9T %85 00" \ $8°ST9 . - 85°T¥Y 00°002'T seafordug - SoUSISIUOD I TOARIL ST¥ZS
1448 4" 00" .95°68% ‘ 00" . 00°00S ] muﬁmmwm Juswdinba 0TTTS
00°00€ 00- 00- 00° 00°00€ MH.w.m&wm BurpTTndg 0122S
26 “€0% 00" 80°965°S T1z°888 00°000°9 S9DTAYSS JURITNSUOD I TeUosSI®d 00615
sz° 00"  SLT6¥8 00° 00°0S8 sunTwsIg dowexnsul 0T9TS
00°T¥e 00" 00652 00" - 007008 -+ dryszoquen 3 S9NA 00VIS
9z %988~ ) 00° - 9z°%98'01 91°28¢ 00°000°2 Tetxeaen ‘ssrriddas TEUOTIONIISUTUON OTTVY
00°000°ZT 00° o007 . 00" 00°000°2T TerIajel ‘sorTddng TeuoTiONIISUTUON 0007F
00°TLE 00" . 00°6L . 00" 00°0S¥% STeoTPOTIag 3 ‘ssurzeben ‘s)00d 000Z¥
i¥ %92~ 00" I%° %92 $5°82 00" uoTyesueduo) , SISHIOM 0009€
0¥ ¥E- 00" ov- %€ IL € 00" : soueinsul JuswioTdwaun 233S 000SE
yL"2Z0°'C- 00" yL°ZTO'T 82°81¢C 00" sSuT yaTesH ® ‘qesid ‘TaIng ‘S6¢ PTO 000EE
86°0%%‘92- 00" 86°0%% ‘9T 1¥-€58°¢C 00" SI03BISTUTWPY PAIFTSSB[D O0ISTT
adueTed SOOUBIQUMOUH  A3TATIOV A3TATIOV ' gebpng poasnlpy STaTL 1309Y AN
STqRTTRAY a3ed oJ, xesx POTISd JUDIIND
SeDTATSS UITESH ovy9 :Boxad
S20TATSS Y3ATeSH D4 g9ss  :ubio
) swexBoxg paixoddns-ITes 000%T pund
TO0Z ‘0€ sunp e3ed pud POTISd
) (4% ipotaegd . To :Xesx TeosTd ] N
q ‘ . . wawﬂa jxodey : ’ — SIANTIET

new ATV .



\ | E100\%h

TZ " TZ8'ST- 00° TZ TZE'69 SE€°280'ST 00°00S*€ES S9TATATIOV TV TeloL
1Z°128‘ST- 00° TZ TZE'69 S£°280°S¢T 00°00S§'ES A3TATIOV ON :Te30],
¥E°6LT0Z- 00" YE'6LT'0T 00" SNOSUeTTo0STH 0L688
souereg seoUeIqUNOUT KATATIOV KaTaTIOVY 396png psasnlpy STITLI 2300Y A3JDY
STqeITeay 33eq oL Iesx poTISd IUSIIAND
§9D0TAISS YJTESH ¥y boxd
S30TAI9S YATe=H Dd 955 :ubio
surexboxg peolxoddns-JIas 000FT cpung
Z00Z ‘0€ ~ ounp  :93BQ pud PoTIad
a g :potIsd g0 :Teex TE0STA . .
5T3TL 370deW i SHANVATY



oo.oom;m

e e e mm e P e o

A=z

08°818- 00° 08°8TE'¥ 00" suntwaId SouUeInsul 0I9IS
00°006'9T 00" 00" 00" 00°006'9T seotAras 3 sesuedxy Butyezedo ISUIO 00005
8¥v €~ 00" 8% €00°2 TEe6T 00°000°'T Terxsdel ‘sat1Tddns H.mdo._“uoau.mﬂ.mﬂoz OTT?Y
TZ"81e- 00" TZ°81¢ 00~ 0o~ © sTeoTpoTaag ¥ ‘ssurzebey ‘syood 000Z%
00°008 00~ 00~ 00° 00°008 . mHm._.uHmu.m_)._ x» so1Tddns 0000%
0Z°629- 00" 0Z°629 09°08 00" T wo3sAS JUSWIITISY SATIBWISITY/TEP0T 000LE
1S TERI- 00~ TS TF¥P'T €T LET - 00° ﬁo._..ummnmmEmuu 1 SISMIOM 0009€
SETLBT- 00~ Se"L8T $8° LT 00~ muﬂ.mnﬁmﬂH Juswiotdwsu 83e3S 000SE
9%°98€’'P1- 00~ 9% 98E’'FT LL"E0E'T 00~ ssaAoTdug u..an.H_.G M 2 H 00T%E
60°289°8- 00-° 60°289°s8 $S°62CL 00° Sul Ya[esH 2 ‘qestd .ﬂb.H,ﬂm ‘obY PTO 000EE
TE°TOP 9- 00" IETOF'9 $8°66¥ 00" pung (suEd) sds exriey sTdwd OTTANd 000ZE
YL 9VL- 00° Y1 9%L €S°0TT oo ) pung (S¥ls) sAs -asy mHuﬁvmwB 2335 000TE
00°00T‘LE 00" 00" 00" 00°00T'LE s3Tyoued @ofordmy 0000€
00°8599 T¥- 00" - 00°859°1¥ 05°806'V 00" TeuoTssagord - ATINCH 00¥%EZ
00°00£'08 00° ..oc. 00" 00-00E‘08 TeTIe]2I095/TeDTIST) ~ ATANOH 00TEC
ZL-2sz’'s 00" 8Z°L¥¥'T6 €S°0%T 'L 00°00L ‘00T saTreTes ATUIUON PITITSSETD 0TTIC
LS %%0'TT- 00° N.mh FP0‘TT ZHTELY'T 00° T0T®SUNC) ATINOH 00ZFT
00°000'8T 00° 00" 00-° 00°000°8T SIOQBIISTUTWPY DTWSPRDIY 0TSZI
00°s28'S- 00" 00~ 00° 00°528°'S- SXoTasunod 00ECT
00" 0SZ‘€T 00~ 00" 00° ..oo..omN~m._“ SIOT8SUNC) 00€CT
aoueted SeoURIqUINOU K3TaTIOW KLatataow 1abpng psasnlpy STATL 2300Y AIDY
STqeITeay 23ed og Ieax PoTISg JUDIIAND
S9DTATISS YITESH ovye :boag
I93U8D YITESH DD ozsz :ubxo
S9DTAISS UYITESH JD 0TZ6T :pund
zooz ‘ot sunp :93eQd pud potI=d
N.m :potTIagd 20 - :Ievx TEOSTA
0T 4TATI aTodey ) SAANVEE

A v Y



§S°69T'0ST 110 ST ¥60°09S 80 ¥¥9 ‘LLE, 00°%92’0TL S9TITATIOY ITV TBIOL
§6°69T’0ST 00" S%°¥60°09S 80 999 °‘LLE 00 " $92°0TL A3 TATIOV ON 3oL

L6 ¥¥9’€6- 00° mwrm.¢aw~owmw L6°¥69'09¢€ 00°050°L9T S9DTATISS UATESH 09.88

00" ¥9T’9LT 00° 00" 00° 00°%9T'9LT uﬂmEmﬂswm 00099

00" 00" 00°SZ¢€ 00°SZ¢ po0-° g2t uﬂmEm#OHmEH WUMW 00219
80°vE- 00° 80° %L 00" € 00" sbeaysod 0002S
00°9L8'ST- 00° oowaw.mH 00" 00" sSOuURINSUI Ju=PnNilsS 0Z91S
soueTed S|DURIqUNDUR AaTATaOVY KaTATIoV a9bpng paasnlpy ST3ITI 2309Y AV
STqeTTeAyY 23ed O Xe3X POTIBd AUBIIND .

" geoTAISS YITESH

T93us) UATESH DD
SODTAISS YIATESH DD

Z00Z ‘O€ aune

ov¥H9 H mO.Hm

0zsz :ub1o
0TZ6T  pund

;938 pUd POTISd

It

T poTI3’

(4]

mHuwH axodey

:TEeRX TEOSTd

SHANVIES

~ew a TATATY 3



00°000'€ET

00°625°2 00" 00" 9DURINSUL IUSPNIAS 0Z91S
00" 00" 00" 00°002’S SUNTWeXg SOUBINSUI OTITS
ZH L6T 00" 00" ’ 00-2Z89 drysTeque ® ssud 00PTS
81" 62ZL 00° zB'8OL'Y T6°878 00°8E¥'S Amﬂnmuwz ’soT1ddns TRPUOTIONIISUTUON OTTFY
00°89€ 00" 00°2S 00 00°0Z¥% STEDTPOTIad 3 ‘saurzebel ‘syood 000T¥
00°06€’'PT 00" 00" oo* 00°06E°‘HT §7TI9USH ISYIO 0006€E
8L LYT- 00" 8L LYT €1° %2 00" WR3SAS JUSWRITIDY DATICUIDITY/TE20T 000LE
€8°€0T 00" LT TS0'E $S°19¢C 00°SST‘€E uoTjesusdno) ,SISYIOM 0009€
¥9°9LT- 00" $9°96€ 00" %€ 00° 022 ‘epueansur Juswiordwsun I3e3S 000SE
99°S¥8’'6€E- 00" 99°5¥8°6€ €0 0%V '€ 00" soekoTdng JuexanD M ¥ H O00TFE
L9 TLE €~ 00" L9 L9E’ST €€°00E°T 007966 1T sul yaTesH 3 ‘qestd ‘TAXNS ‘s5Y PTO 000EE
L% 296°T 00° €5°T0¥% ‘9 00" %9% 00°%9¢‘8 pung (s¥aa) sds 2738y sTdWF oTIqNd 000Z€
€€°908- 00- €ETLTO0T € 5s8 00°TTZ’6 pung (SA1S) SAS -319¥ sIsyoesl 93€3S 000TE
00°669°€T 00" 00" 00" 00°669 €T . S3tgeusg sskotdwd 0000E
00°000°‘T 00" 00- 00° 00°000'T suT3IsAQ ATYIUON PITITSSBTD 00LET
$9°0%L'06- 00" $9°0%L 06 T0°95T'6 00" Teuotssayoxd - ATINCH 00VET
00°LEL'TOT 00"~ 00" 00° 00" LEL'TOT IaYA0 ‘saTIRTES mquﬁuu:numnﬂnoz 000€Z
00°80%'8L 00" 00° “00° 00°80% ‘8L SIORIISTUTUPY PaTITSSETD oamaw
98°519 00" T TE0‘VEL 02 Z0E’0T 00°L¥%9 'PET setIeres ATUIUOW PRTFTSSeTD OTTIC
LE"ZEE'08- 00" LE ZEE'08 9€°$69'9 00" SIOJRIISTUTWPY DTWSPEDY 0TSTT
SoueTeq . B90URIQUINDOUH _hUﬁ>ﬂu0¢ K3TATIOY a96png paasnlpy STATL 2JO0OY AV
sTqeITReAY 23eq oJ, Iesx POTISd IUBDLIAND
SSDTAISS UITERH 0%%9 :Boxa
S92TAXSS YJTesH Dd 5969 ".-HmHO

S8DTAISS YITesH D4

zZooZ ‘0€

unp

0ZZ61 ‘pung

:133eq pud poTIad

€T

1

spotasg

STITL

4y

axoday -

sxesx TeoSTd.

SHANVITA



?.4627

L2 099°1¢€ 00° . €L°Z¥6°8C8 99°20L'8%¥ 00°€09°098 S9TITATIOV TIVY Tel0L
LT 099 TE 00" - w\mh.mwm~mmm 99°2Z0L ‘8%% 00°€09°098 K3TATI0¢ ON :TeloL
6L %¥6 T~ 00° 6L 144 6L°6E6'YI¥ 00°S66°2T¥ S9DTAISS UITESH 09L88
00°8€6°LZ | 00" \\\ 00 00°8€6°LT - zequeD J°6png 00E6L
00°002- 00° ~ 007002 00" 000°T$ ® 00Z$ nmmSumn.mﬁnwm dmop 0ZEV9
00°%26 ‘1~ 00" ) 00°%26'T 00" 000°T$ xas0 mwswm paseray » dwod 0TEF9
oo.oom.m- 00" w 00°008°€ 00" "000‘T$ Tos0 dnbg pejersy » dmoD 0TEDS
oL TZT'T- 00" /. 0L712T'T 00" 000T$ = 00Z$ usemiaq jusudrnbd 0ZTI¥9
00°SL9'6 00" " o0’ 00°GL9’6 jueudtnba 000%9
00" 00° , ~ 00°009°'€ 00°009'€ so0TATeS 3 sesuadxy Burjersdp 19410 STLEZS
00°0S 00" 00" 00°0S sooTATeg ATpuUneT 0LSZS
8¥"T¢T 00" . T zs-z09 00°9%29 Teaoway 23SeM sSnopIrezeH 095ZS
00°00T 00° "~ 00" 00°00T abeaTTH 09%ES
26°5%6 - 00" > go-sLe 00°926'T soskoTdng - oucmuoumou ® TaAeI], ST¥ZS
80" $¥ 00" . L Nm.mmm. 00°08¢€ sjusuwsaIby SOURUSIUTRH 0€ZZS
00°00% .. 00* 00" 00°00% sxtedsy ButpTing oﬂmmm.
19°LST 00" - 6E7ZET 00°0SE abe3ysod 00025
00°000°T 00" - 00" 00°000°T SODTATISS JUEITNSUO) ¥ Teuosiad 006TS
eoueTed SOOURIQUNOUE  A3TATIOV J96png pa3Isnlpy STATL 1300V AW
sTqeITeAY 23eq OJ, IE9X POTIDd IUBIIND
590TAT8S UITBSH o9 :boxd
SODTATSS UATESH Dd 965 :ubxo
_ SIDTAIDS YATESH DA 0ZZ61 spung
z00Z ‘0¢ sunp :ajed pud porIsSd

71

9T3TL 3Todsy

sxe9x TEOSTA

SHANITI



e School Mandated Cost Manual

MANDATED COSTS ' ' : FORM
HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION HFE-2.1
COMPONENT/ACTIVITY COST DETAIL ’ ey

M~ .; Claimant

Fiscal Year
North Orange County Community College Dist. . 2001-2002
(03) Place an "X" in column (a) and/or (b), as applicable, to indicate which health (a) (b)
Service was provided by student heaith service fees for the indicated fiscal year. - FY FY
B . 1086/87 | of Claim
Accident Reports ' X X
Appointments
College Physician, surgeon X X
Dermatology, Family practice X X
Internal Medicine
Outside Physician
Dental Services
Outside Labs, (X-ray, etc.,) X X
Psychologist, full services X X
"Cancel/Change Appointments X X
Registered Nurse X X

Check Appointments

Assessment, Intervention and Counseling

Birth Control

Lab Reports

Nutrition

Test Results, office

Venereal Disease

Communicable Disease

Upper Respiratory Infection

Eyes, Nose and Throat

Eye/Vision

Dermatology/Allergy
Gynecology/Pregnancy Service
Neuralgic ‘

Orthopedic

Genito/Urinary

Dental

Gastro-Intestinal

Stress Counseling

Crisis Intervention
_Child Abuse Reporting and Counseling
Substance Abuse ldentification and Counseling -
Eating Disorders

Weight Control

Personal Hygiene

Burnout

Other Medical Problems, list

R R P e T TR T 0 0 2 0 0 B B P D P B
T e R R T TR T 3 0 0 0 b b 0 B R e

"Examinations, minor illnesses - .
Recheck Minor injury X X

Health Talks or Fairs, information

Sexually Transmitted Disease X X
Drugs X X
Acquired Immune Deficiency Syndrome X

" Child Abuse

Revised 9/97 ’ Chapters 1/84 and 1118/87, Page 1 of 3




State of California

e “ol Mandated Cost Manual

MANDATED COSTS
HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION

COMPONENT/ACTIVITY COST DETAIL

FORM
HFE-2.1

(1) Clamart

North Orange County Community College Dist.

Fiscal Year

2001-2002

(03) Place an "X" in column (a) ahdlor (b), as applicable, to indicate which health

Service was provided by student health service fees for the indicated fiscal year.

(@) (b)
FY FY
1986/87 | of Claim _

Birth Control/Family Planning
Stop Smoking
Library, Videos and Cassettes

First Aid, Major Emergencies
First Aid, Minor Emergencies
First Aid Kits, Filled

Immunizations
Diphtheria/Tetanus
Measles/Rubella
Influenza
information

Insurance
On Campus Accident
Voluntary
insurance Inquiry/Claim Administration

Laboratory Tests Done
Inquiry/interpretation
Pap Smears

Physical Examinations
Employees
Students
Athletes

Medications
Antacids
Antidiarrheal
Aspirin, Tylenol, etc.,
Skin Rash Preparations
Eye Drops
Ear Drops
Toothache, oli cloves
Stingkill
Midol, Menstrual Cramps
Other, list—> Ibuprofen

Parking Cards/Elevator Keys
Tokens
Return Card/Key
Parking Inquiry
Elevator Passes
Temporary Handicapped Parking Permits

X

XXX XX
KX X XXX

> X XX
XK XXX

X X X
XX

> > XX
XXX

>3 X X X
XX XXX X

Revised 9/97

Chapters 1/84 and 1118/87, Page 20f3




. =< 50| Mandated Cost Manual

MANDATED COSTS
HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION
COMPONENT/ACTIVITY COST DETAIL

FORM
HFE-2.1

North Orange County Community Coliege Dist. -

Fiscal Year

2001-2002

(03) Place an "X" in column (a) and/or (b), as applicable, to indicate which health

Service was provided by student health service fees for the indicated fiscal year.

(@)
FY
1986/87

(b)
FY
of Claim _

Referrals to Outside Agencies
Private Medical Doctor
Health Department
Clinic
Dental
Counseling Centers
Crisis Centers
Transitional Living Facilities, battered/homeless women
Family Planning Facilities '
Other Health Agencies

Tests
. Blood Pressure
Hearing
Tuberculosis
Reading
Information -
Vision
Glucometer
~ Urinalysis
Hemoglobin
EKG
Strep A.Testing
PG Testing
Monospot
Hemacult
Others, list

- Miscellaneous
Absence Excuses/PE Waive
Allergy Injections .
Bandaids :
Booklets/Pamphlets
Dressing Change
Rest
Suture Removal
Temperature
Weigh
information
Report/Form
Wart Removal
Others, list

Commitiees
Safety
Environmental
Disaster Planning
Skin Rash Preparations
Eye Drops

MO XM XK XK XXX

XXX MK XX XX > X

HKXAHKRXXKXHKXXXXX

MM XXX XK XX

XXX XXX XXX XX

MK KX XK KX XXX

Revised 9/97

Chapters 1/84 and 1118/87, Page 3 of 3




T

State of California

School Mandated cOst Manual

CLAIM FOR PAYMENT

HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION

laimant Identification T

Pursuant to Government Code Section 17561

|@1)LRS input __/__/__

For State Controller Use only §
(19) Program Number 00029
(20) Date File [/

Reimbursement Clalm Data

L SUV l05 .
A [(02) Malling Address: (22) HFE - 1.0, (04)(b) $ 467,078
B
E [Claimant Name (23)
L |North Orange County Community College District
County of Locatlon (24)
H|Orange ,
E |Street Address (25)
R 1830 W. Romneya, Drive
E [City State Zip Code. (26)
JAnaheim CA 92801-1819
Type of Claim Estimated Claim Reimbursement Claim | (27)
(03) Estimated  [X] | (09) Reimbursement » (28)
(04) Combined ] | (10) Combined ] @9
(05) Amended [ ] | (11) Amended BRI
Fiscal Year of 1(06) az @)
Cost__ __2003-2004 2002-2003.
|Total Claimed (07) 19) T(32) -
Amount $ 460,000 | $ 467,078
Less: 10% Late Penalty, but not to exceed {(14) » (33)
$1000 -$ -
Less: Estimate Claim Payment Received (15) (34)
$ -
. Slaimed Amount (16) (35) -
- $ 467,078 | .
Due from State (08) 1 (A7) - (36)
| _ $ 460,000 | $ 467,078
|Due to State - T (18) - @37
| s i

(38) CERTIFICATION OF CLAIM

1987.

' Signature of Authorized Officer

Ll

Fred Williams

Type or Print Name

In accordance-with the provisions of Government Code § 17561, | certify that | am the officer authorized by the local agency to file cla|ms with the State of
California for costs mandated by Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984, and Chapter 1118, Statutes of 1987, and certify under penalty of perjury that | have not violated
any of the provnslons of Govemment Code Sections 1090 to 1096, inclusive.

| further certify that there was no application other than from the claimant, nor any grant or payment received, for reimbursement of costs claimead herein; and
such costs are for a new program or increased level of services of an existing program mandated by Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984, and Chapter 1118, Statutes of
The amounts for Estimated Claim and/or Reimbursemsnt Claim are hereby claimed from the State for payrﬁent of estimated and/or actual costs for the

mandated program of Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984, and Chapter 1118, Statutes of 1987, set forth on the attached staternents.

Date

2/22/0Y

District Director of Fiscal Affairs

Title

(3°* Name of Contact Per-son or Claim

SixTen and Associates

Telephone Number

E-Mail Address

(858) 514-8605

kbpsixten@aol.com

Form FAM-27 (Revised 9/01)

Chapters 1/84 and 1118/87




e Co 'rlrls Office - " School Mandated Cost Manual

MANDATED COSTS
HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION
CLAIM SUMMARY

|u1) Claimant: (02) Type of Claim: . Fiscal Year

Claimant Name Reimbursement

North Orange County Community Gollege Estimated

2002-2003

(03) Listall the colleges of the community college district identified in form HFE-1.1, line (03)

@ - (b)
Claimed
Name of College Amount

Fullerton College $ 308,812

—t

5. Cypress College $ 158,265

R4 € € |7
1

Nijo o |~ @

10.
11.
12.
13.
14,
15.
16.
17.
18.
19.
20.

°1.

ABlw|low|lo|le|lv|lao|lovo |||l e le

|\04) Total Amount Claimed [Line (3.1b) + line (3.2b) + line (3.3b) + ...line (3.21D)] 467,078

Revised 9/97 » Chapters 1/84 and 1118/87




(01 Claimant:

State Controller's Office

School Mandated Cost Manual

MANDATED COSTS
HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION FORM
HFE-1.1
CLAIM SUMMARY
(02) Type of Claim: Fiscal Year
Reimbursement X
Estimated [ 2002-2003

North Orange County Community College District

(03) Name of College

Fullerton College

(04) Indicate with a check mark, the level at which h
year. If the "Less” box is chacked, STOP, do not complete the

LESS

SAME MORE

1 [x1 L

ealth services were provided during the fiscal year of re'lmbursement in comparison to the 1986/87 fiscal
form. No reimbursement is allowed.

Diract Cost |indirect Cost of: Total
39.00%
(05) Cost of Health Services for the Fiscal year of Claim $ 523,278 | $ 204,078 | $ 727,356
(06) Cost of providing current fiscal year health services which are in excess of the $ ) $ ) $ _
. |levél provided in 1986/87 :
(07) Cost of providing current fiscal year health services at the 1986/87 level | '
[Line (05) - line (06)] : $ 523,278 | $ 204,078 $ 727,356
(08) Complete Columns (a) through (g) to provide detail data for health fees
, g _
(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) ) )
. . Unit Cost for . Uﬁlt Cost for N ' Student Health
. Period for which health fees were Number of] Number of|  Full-time FSI:"-ctllm? Part-time P:tnjlmte Fees That Could
collected Full-time | Parttime | Studentper |, Iltjh an Student per | |, lltjh ;ne . Have Been
, Students | Students | Educ. Code | o2 ' %%} Educ. Code eﬁ) f ¢ Collected
s7eass | @X© | s763ss b)x(e) ) +
1. Per fall semester $ i $ ] $ )
2. Per spring semester $ i $ |8 ]
3. Per summer session $ i § ] $ )
. . -1 -
4, Per first quarter ¥ $
5. Per second quarter $ i $ ) $ )
6. Per third quarter $ i} $ ’ $ )
09) Total health fee that could have been collected Line (8.1 8.2g) + 1revenne 8.6
(09) [Line (8.1g) + {8.20) + {8.89)] $ 418,544
(10) Sub-total {Line (07) - line (09)] $ 308,812
Cost Reduction
(11) Less: Offsetting Savings, Iif applicable $ -
(12) Less: Other Reimbursements, If applicable
(13) Total Amount Claimed [Line (10) - {!ine (11) + line (12)}] $ 308,812

Revised 9/97

Chapters 1/84 and 1118/87




ate COntroler‘s Office School Mandated Cost Manual
'i . MANDATED COSTS
HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION FORM

' HFE-1.2
b CLAIM SUMMARY
(01) Claimant: (02) Type of Claim: Fiscal Year

Reimbursement

North Orange County Community College District Estimated D 2002-2003

(03) Name of College Cypress College

LESS SAME

1 [x1 L[

{(04) Indicate with a check mark, the level at which health services were provided during the fiscal year of relmbursement in comparlson to the 1986/87 fiscal
year. If the "Less" box Is checked, STOP, do not complete the form. No reimbursement is allowed.

MORE

Indlrect Cost of: Total
39.00%
(05) Cost of Health Services for the Fiscal year of Claim $307,673|$ 119992 | $ 427,665
(08) Cost of providing current fiscal year health services which are in excess of the $ ) $ ) $ i
jevel provided in 1986/87
E8i7n)e ((3;55; -olfl :ero(\(/)lg)l;\g current fiscal year heglth services at the 1986/87 level $ 307673 | $ 119,902 | § 427,665
1(08) Complete Columns (a) through (@) to provide detail data for health fees
(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) () @
. . Unit Cost for " Unit Cost for Student Health
Period for which health fees were |yumber ofl Numberof|  Full-time ';l:":lmf Partdime F’SE;“J::? Fees That Could
collected Fulltime | Partime | Studentper |, lcon Student per u Have Been
Health Fees Health Fees
Students | Students | Educ. Code Educ. Code §| b) x (e) Collected
§ 76355 @ x(e) 76355 ¢ (@) +(f)
- . $ .
1. Per fall semester $ $
. ‘ $ - $ - |s -
2. Per spring semester
$ - $ - $ -
3. Per summer session
- $ - $ .
4, Per first guarter $
. $ - $ .
5. Per second quarter $
6. Per third quarter $ - 3 ] 9 ]
09) Total health fee that could have been collected Line (8.1 B.20) + ceuevenes 8.6
(09) [Line (8.1g) + (8.2g) + (86g)) $ 260,400
10) Sub-total Line (07) - line (09 '
(10) [Line (07) - line (09)] $ 158,265
Cost Reduction
(11) Less: Offsetting Savings, if applicable $ -
(12) Less: Other Reimbursements, if applicable
13) Total Amount Claimed Lirie (10) - {line (1) + line (12
(13) [Line (10) - {line (11) + line (12)}] ¢ 158,265

Revised 9/97

Chapters 1/84 and 1118/87




JAN-B7-2084 13:17 “3FCCD BUSINESS OFFICE e 1A (S8 4904 FauL/us

COLLEGES AND UNIVERSITIES RATE AGREEMENT

EIN #:

DATE: August 8, 2002
ASTITUTION: . . ' FILING kEF,:.The preceding
North Orange County Community College District Agreement was dated .
1000 North Lemon Street : June 9, 1998
Fullerton ' CA 92634

The rates approved in this agreement are for use on grants, contracts and other
agreements with the Federal Govexmment, subject to the conditions in Section III.

SECTION I: FACILITIES AND ADMTNiSTRATIVE COST RATES*

RATB'TYPES: FIXED ) FINAL . * PROV. (PROVISIONAL) PRED;(PREDETERMiNED)
EFFECTIVE PERIOD | |

TYPE FROM _ T0 RATE (%) "LOCATIONS APPLICABLE TO

PRED. 07/01/02 06/30/06 * 39.0 . On~Campus All Programs

PROV. 07/01/06 06/30/07 39.0 On-Campus All Programs,

*BASE: -

Direct salaries .and wages including vacation, holiday, sick ?ay and
other paid absences but excluding 2ll other fringe bepnefits.




of. California o SChOO! MANUEIEY LUSL ivianua
MANDATED COSTS FORM
HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION HFE-2.1
COMPONENT/ACTIVITY COST DETAIL '
Cilaimant Fiscal Year
North Orange County Community College District 2002-2003
(03) Place an "X" in column (a) and/or (b), as applicable, to indicate which health (a) (b)
Service was provided by student health service fees for the indicated fiscal year. FY FY
1986/87 | of Claim
Acgdident Reports X X
Appointments .
College Physician, surgeon X X
Dermatology, Family practice X X
internal Medicine
Outside Physician
Dental Services
Outside Labs, (X-ray, etc.,) X X
Psychologist, full services X X
Cancel/Change Appointments X X
Registered Nurse X X
Check Appointments
Assessment, Intervention and Counseling
Birth Control ) X X
Lab Reports X X
Nutrition X X
- Test Results, office X X
Venereal Disease X X
Communicable Disease X X
Upper Respiratory Infection X X
Eyes, Nose and Throat X X
Eye/Vision ' X X
Dermatology/Allergy X X
Gynecology/Pregnancy Service X X
Neuralgic . X X
Orthopedic X X
Genito/Urinary X X
Dental X X
Gastro-Intestinal X X
Stress Counseling X. X
-Crisis Intervention X X
Child Abuse Reporting and Counseling X X
Substance Abuse ldentification and Counseling X X
Eating Disorders X X
Weight Control X X
Personal Hygiene X X
Burnout X X
Other Medical Problems, list
Examinations, minor ilinesses
Recheck Minor Injury X X
Health Talks or Fairs, Information
Sexually Transmitted Disease X X
Drugs X X
Acquired Immune Deficiency Syndrome X X
Child Abuse X

Revised 9/97

Chapters 1/84 and 1118/87, Page 10f 3




State of California T ' SCPNO! IVIANUATEa LUSL Vil iU

MANDATED COSTS ) FORM
HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION HFE-2 1
COMPONENT/ACTIVITY COST DETAIL '
=\ Claimant Fiscal Year
North Orange County Community College District 2002-2003
(03) Place an "X" in column (a) and/or (b), as applicable, to indicate which health (a) (b)
Service was provided by student health service fees for the indicated fiscal year. . FY FY
' 1986/87 | of Claim
Birth Control/Family Planning _ , X X
Stop Smoking X - X
Library, Videos and Cassettes X X
. First Aid, Major Emergencies X X
First Aid, Minor Emergencies X X
First Aid Kits, Filled X X
Immunizations
Diphtheria/Tetanus X X
Measles/Rubella X X
Influenza X X
Information X X
Insurance
On Campus Accident X X
Voluntary X X
Insurance Inquiry/Claim Administration X X
Laboratory Tests Done _
Inquiry/interpretation X X
Pap Smears X X
Physical Examinations
Employees X X
- Students X X
Athletes X X
Medications
Antacids X X
Antidiarrheal X X
Aspirin, Tylenol, etc., X X
Skin Rash Preparations X X
Eye Drops X X
Ear Drops X X
Toothache, cil cloves X X
Stingkill
. Midol, Menstrual Cramps X X
Other, list: Ibuprofen X X
‘Parking Cards/Elevator Keys
Tokens , X X
Return Card/Key X X
Parking Inquiry X
Elevator Passes X X
Temporary Handicapped Parking Permits X X

Revised 9/97 Chapters 1/84 and 1118/87, Page 2 of 3




ﬁf‘iF‘DDl viarnuateu LusL viaa it

MANDATED COSTS
HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION :‘?ER;VI 1
COMPONENT/ACTIVITY COST DETAIL e
Fiscal Year
North Orange County Community College District ' _ » 2002-2003
(03) Place an "X" in column (a) and/or (b), as applicable, to indicate which heaith (a) )
Service was provided by student health service fees for the indicated fiscal year. FY FY
' ' . 1986/87 | of Claim
Referrals to Outside Agencies
Private Medical Doctor X X
Health Department X X
Clinic’ X X
Dental X e X
Counseling Centers o X X
Crisis Centers B . X X
Transitional Living Facilities, battered/homeless women X X
Famiily Planning Facilities : - X X
Other Health Agencies X X
Tests
Blood Pressure - X X
Hearing X X
Tuberculosis
Reading X - X
information X - X
Vision X X
_ Glucometer X X
Urinalysis X X
Hemoglobin X X
EKG
Strep A Testing X X
PG Testing X X
Monospot X X
Hemacult X X
Others, list
Miscellaneous
Absence Excuses/PE Waiver X X
Allergy Injections X X
Bandaids X X
Booklets/Pamphlets X X
Dressing Change X X
Rest S X X
Suture Removal X X
Temperature X X
Weigh X X
Information X X
Report/Form X X
Wart Removal X X
Others, list
Committees
Safety X X
Environmental : N
Disaster Planning X X
Skin Rash Preparations
Eye Drops

"Revised 9/97 .Chapters 1/84 and 1118/87, Page 3 of3




~mo» o

S momI

o 32 11:42 SIHIE CONTROLLERS DFFICE DAR - 3247223 NQ. 734 DPd2

State of California

[For State Controlter Use only
GLAIM FOR PAYMENT (19) Program 3 . ”?Elzg
Pursuant to Government Code Section 17561 (20} Date Filex. g N l;
I—A

HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION (21) LRS Inpp
(61) Claimant Identification Number: o '*—;“' ' - ~ Re nemt Cla ‘
1saotos— C. L el :
(02) Mailing Address: (22) HFE - 1.0, (04)(b) 8 467,076
Claimant Name (23)
North Orange County Community College District
County of Location (24)
Orange '
Street Address (29
1830 W. Romneya, Drive
Chy State Zip Code (26)
Anahaim CA 92801-1819
m -
ype of Claim Estimated Claim Reimbursement Claim (27_)
(03) Estimated (09) Reimbursement (28)
(04) Combined [ ] | (10) Combined BRIE
(05) Amended [ ] | (11) Amended [ (@
Fiscal Year of {06) 12) g |@n
Cost 2003-2004 2002-2003 -
Total Claimed {07) - (13) (32}
Amount $ 460,001 $ 467,078
Less: 10% Late Penalty, but not to exceed «/ | (14) (33)
$1000 $ -
Less: Estimate Claim Payment Received (15) (34)
$ -
Net Claimed Amount (16) (35)
_ $ 467,078
Due from State (0B) / (17) (36)
$ 460,000 467,078
Due to State = I (18) €12)
o o ] -

(38) CERTIFICATION OF CLAIM

In accordance with the provisions of Govenament Code § 17561, | cartify that | am tha officer autharized by the loeal agency to fle tlaims with the State of
California for costs mandated by Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984, and Chapter 1118. Statutes of 1987, and oerify under penalty of perjury that | have not violated
any of the provisions of Government Code Sections 1090 to 1096, inclusive,

1 further certify that there was no application other than trom the efaimant, nor any grant or paymenit received, for reimbursement of costs claimed herein; and
such costs are for a new program or increased level of services of an existing program mandated by Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984, and Chapter 1118, Statules ¢f
1987, -

The amounts for Estimated Claim andfor Reimbursement Glaim are hereby claimed from the State for payrment of estimated and/or actusl costs for the
mandaled program of Ghapter 1. Statutes of 1984, and Chapter 1118, Statutes of 1987, set forth on the attached stataments,

Signature of Authorized Officer Date

A 554/44%— lezfoY
Fred Williams District Director of Fiscal Affairs
Typa or Print Name _ Title
(39) Name of Contact Pergon or Claim
_ Telephone Number {858) 514-8605
SixTen and Associates E-Mail Address  kbpsixten@aol.com

Form FAM-27 (Revised 9/01) ' Chapters 1/84 and 111 8/87




Jbs 3\ 2ui46 11:42 STATE CONTROLLERS OFFICE DAR » 3247223

NJ.734 - pEa3

School Mandated Cost Manual

MANDATED COSTS FORM
HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION HFE-1.0
CLAIM SUMMARY .
: im; Fiscal Year
(Cinmant Name e ambsamant —— |
North Orange County Community Cotlege [ Estimated ':__-_j 2002-2003
{03) List all the colleges of the community college district identified in forta HFE-1.1, line (03) _
(@) Cltfitr,r)led
Name of College Amount
1. Fullerton College $ | 308,812
2. Cypress College 188,265
3. 5 -
4. 3 -
5. 5 -
6. $ -
7. $ .
8. $ s
9. $ .
10. $ .
11. $ -
12. ] -
13. 3 -
14, $ -
15. $ -
16. 5 -
17. $ .
18. $
19, $ .
20. $ .
21. $ -
(04) Total Amount Clairned fUing (@.15) + line (3.2b) + line (3.36) + j..lin.e 132903 5 467.078

Revised 9/97

Chapters 1/84 and 1118/87




db/ 37 2008 11:42 STATE CONTROLLERS OFFICE DAR » 3247223 ND. 7?34
State Controller's Office School Mandated Cost Manual
| MANDATED COSTS
FORM
HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION HFE-1.1
CLAIM SUMMARY
(01) Claimant: (02) Type of Claim; Fiscal Year
Reimbursement
Estimated ] 2002-2003

Morth Orange County Community College District

(03) Name of College Fullerton College

o24

yegr. If tho “Lese” box is checked, STOP, da not compieta the form, No reimbursement is allowed.

{04) indicate with a chack mark, the fevel at which heatth sarvices ware provided during the fiscal year of reimbursement in comparison to the 1986/87 fiscal

Reviged 9/07

LESS SAME MORE
1 [x1 [
Direct Cost  [indirect Cost of: Total
39.00%
(05) Cost of Health Services for the Fiscal year of Claim $ 523278 [$ 204078 |$ 727,358
(06) Cout of providing current fiscal year health services which are in excess of the $ 3 . $ i
level provided in 1986/87
(07) Cost of providing current fiscal year health services at the 1986/87 leval
(Line (05) - fine (0B)] $ 5232781 % 204078 % 727,356
(08) Complete Columns (a) through (g) to provide detail data for health fees
(a) (b) {e) () (8) ) @
: : Urut Cost for . Unit Cost for . Student Health
Period far which health fees were Number off Number cf Full-tirne FSL;::::; Part-time r;atrut:;:f . {Fees That Could
coilected Fulbtime | Parttime | Studentper | =0 Fogs| SWentmer { o e Have Been
Students | Students | Educ. Code '_( X () Edup. Cade )X (8) Collected
§ 76385 2)x (o § 79355 @+
- - $ -
1. Perfall semester ¥ i
. ' $ - $ - 13 .
2. Per spring semester
) - $ - $ -
3. Per summer session ¥
4. Per first quarter - 8 - |8 ]
5. Per second guarter o $ ) s )
- - $ .
6. Per third quarter s i
{09) Tolal health fee that could have been collected |Line (8.90) + (B.23) + ..coouss (8.6g)) $ 418,544
10) Sub-total i i
(10) ¢ O [Line (07) - line (09)] $ 308,812
Cost Reduction
11) Less: Offsetting Savings, if applicable $ -
{12) Less: Other Reimbursements, if applicable
{13) Total Amount Ciaimed Ling (10) - {fine (11) = Tine (12}
fu fine {11) =ine {121 $ 308,812
Chapters 1/84 and 1118/87




—_ e AN G NN U LGRS HIR T O (2D . : NO. 7?34 " PEBs

'. Stale Controlier's Otfice School Mandated Cost Manual

MANDATED COSTS
ELIMINATION FORM
HEALTH FEE INA HFE-1.2
CLAIM SUMMARY
{01) Claimant: {02) Type of Claim; Fiscal Yoar
Reimbursement X
North Orange County Community College District Estimated D 2002-2003
(03) Name of College Cypress College
(04) indicats with a check mark, the level at which health services were provided cudng the fiscal year of relmbursement in comparisan Ic the 198687 fisos
yaar.  ths "Lass" box Is chacked, STOP, do rot conmlste the form. No refmbursament is stlowed.
LESS SAME MORE
L1 Lx] [_1
Indirect Cost of: Total
39.00%
{05) Cost of Health Services for the Fiscal year of Claim ) $307673| 6 1199028 427,665
{06) Cost of providing current fiscal year hoalth services which are in excess of the $ } $ _ $ .
level provided in 1986/87 :
(07) Cost of providing current fiscal year hoalth services at the 1086/87 level , ,
fLine (05) - line (08)] §307,673|§ 119992 (8§ 427,665
(08) Complete Columns (a) through (g) to provide detail data for health fees A
(@) (b) (c) Gl () " (9
. N Urit Cost for : Unit Cost lor Stutiant Heath
Period for which health fees were |yumse off numberct|  Fulltims e | Pantime | FAIME e oy it Gouta
collected Ful-ime | Partime | Student per Hea;:hf:" os | Studentper | ea;th Fees Have Been
: Students | Studenss | Egue. Code (@) x (:) Educ. Code  § () X (&) Collecteg
‘ & 76355 76355 () +{h
3 - 3 - 3 -
1. Por fall samester
; . $ - $ . L -
2. Per spring semester
$ - % ~ $ -
3. _Per summer session
5 - $ - $ -
4. Per fitrst quarter
$ - 18 - 5 -
5. Per second guarter
$ - 5 - $ .
6. Par third quarter
. |(09) Total heatih fee that could have been collected [Ling (8.1} + {R24) + ....-...(B.6g); $ 269400
10) Sub-total ing {07) - I :
(10) Sub-icta {Line {07) - Ine {09)) $ 188,265
Cost Reduction
11) Less: Offsetting Savings, if applicable § ~
12) Less: Other Reimbursements, if applicable )
(13) Total Amount Claimed Ling (10) - {iné (11) + ling {12 )
)] [Ling (10) - (ine (11) + ting {12))) & 15865

Revised 8/97 v Chapters 1/84 and 1118/87




